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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

15.00   1 Animals - 1920s-96 Duplicated range of 700+ mint and used used stamps on theme of 
animals including horses from many different countries. Lot includes Great Britain illustrated 
typed address FDC's bearing complete sets for 1997 Queens Horses 1998 Endangered 
Species 2005 Farm Animals and 2010 Mammals.

 

30.00   2 Australia - 1952-71 Used collection on home made typed album pages 312 stamps (inc 
some booklet panes) values to £2 slight duplication and 19 covers (most illustrated FDC's) 
largely complete for period including 1963-65 Navigators 4/- to £2 set of 6 SG cat £275+.

 

15.00   3 Australia - 1966-95 Mint (most unmounted) range of 260+ stamps slight duplication values to 
$4 many in sets plus 2 different miniature sheets. Face value Australian $68.

 

50.00   4 Australia - 1972-89 Used collection on home made typed album pages comprising 727 
stamps values to $20 having slight duplication 6 miniature sheets and 42 illustrated FDC's (all 
but one typed or unaddressed) largely complete for period SG cat £475+.

 

40.00   5 Australia - 1990-2004 Used collection on home made typed album pages 624 stamps values 
to $20 having slight duplication 3 miniature sheets and 13 covers (8 illustrated unaddressed 
FDC's) largely complete for period including many self adhesive issues SG cat £400+.

 

90.00   6 Bavaria - 1849-1920 Mint and used collection of 390+ stamps including perf and imperf sets 
of some issues displayed on Hagner pages. Comprising 1k black SG1 two margins used 
various imperfs x 111 duplicated used examples condition a little mixed with some postmark 
interest then perf issues various papers and watermarks values to 2M plus few Railway 
Officials then 90th Birthday used values to 5m inc both types of 1911 on 1m and 2m values 
1914-20 24 different values to 20m deep brown used and 19 mint imperf values to 20m 
1919-20 16 used values to 2m and 5 mint values to 20m plus 8 mint imperf values to 20m 
1919 overprints on German stamps set of 16 mix mint and used (lower values) then later 
issues inc overprints mainly mint. Nice lot for study and expansion. 

 

30.00   7 Brazil - 1850-1942 Three Hagners containing 290+ duplicated 99% used stamps values to 
1000r and 2000r on 1000r condition slightly mixed unchecked for perfs, printings or 
watermarks. Must be some cancellation interest, stamps catalogue £35+ seen.

 

58.00   8 British Commonwealth - 1935 Silver Jubilee 16 mounted mint sets Basutoland, Montserrat, 
Nauru, Newfoundland, New Guinea, New Zealand, Niue, Nigeria, Papua, St Vincent, Samoa, 
Somaliland, Seychelles, South West Africa, Swaziland and Trinidad & Tobago

 

75.00   9 British Commonwealth - 1953-2001 Accumulation of 2,450+ used stamps having some 
duplication on pages from a stockbook comprising many complete sets with values to £1 
(fifteen different), 10r  and $50 with SG catalogue value in excess of £1,000.

 

25.00  10 British Commonwealth - 1981 Royal Wedding of Prince Charles and Diana Spencer very 
comprehensive collection of stamps (including gutter pairs), miniature sheets, sheetlets 
(including souvenir sheets) and booklets (including self adhesive booklets) with some imperf 
varieties. All nice and clean in 16 page stockbook.

 

10.00  11 Butterflies and Moths - 1940s-90s Duplicated range of 480+ mint and used stamps on 
theme of  butterflies and moths from good range of countries.

 

20.00  12 Canada - 1870's-1935 Mainly used duplicated range of 160 stamps better seen 1897-98 ½c 
black x 2 mounted mint with gum flaws SG142 3c carmine mounted mint SG145 8c orange 
mounted mint SG148  1898-1902 2c rose-carmine x 2 mounted mint SG155 plus couple of 
QV ½c with stated frame re-entries. A little postmark interest total cat £350+.

 

60.00  13 Canada - 1973-2010 Unmounted mint range of 435 different stamps (including booklet pane 
and self adhesives) and 72 different miniature sheets displayed in a stock book with face 
value of $335 Canadian dollars. Many sets in se-tenant blocks including plate blocks. 

 

25.00  14 China - 1910s-60s Accumulation of 527 mint and mostly used stamps (including some 
Taiwan) with some still on piece displayed on five Hagner stockpages.

 

25.00  15 Denmark - 1875-1987 Duplicated range of 1300+ used stamps displayed in chronological 
order on pages from stock book total catalogue value £440+.

 

35.00  16 Flight - 1920s-90s Duplicated range of 1,250+ mint and mostly used stamps plus 2 miniature 
sheets 13 covers (most FDC's including Bahrain Concorde flirst flight) and 12 post/maxi 
cards (4 used) from many different countries including balloons and helicoptors.

 

15.00  17 Flowers and Plants - 1950s-90s Lightly duplicated range of 1,000+ mint and mostly used 
stamps on theme of flowers & plants from good range of countries.

 

18.00  18 France - 1910-1998 Mint and used duplicated collection of 525+ stamps inc few se-tenant 
issues some blocks and range of postage dues.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

20.00  19 France - 1958-61 Mounted mint collection of 190+ stamps including some blocks of 4 
mounted in selvedge only and a first day cover displayed on faced album pages with a little 
duplication SG cat £300+ between SG1367/1540 inc SGC1/C6 in blocks of 4.

 

15.00  20 Gambia - 2010 World Cup Match Day Cover Collection comprising 10 different miniature 
sheets of 6 stamps featuring different countries plus nineteen different Match Day souvenir 
covers for games 1 to 16 and 41 to 44 each having appropriate countries stamps applied tied 
by handstamp for date of game on special album pages, includes two England supporters 
medal souvenir covers for 2006 & 2010.

 

25.00  21 Germany - 1850s-1920s Accumulation of 2,300+ mint and mainly used stamps much 
duplication including some blocks displayed on Hagners. Mainly Bavaria and Germany but 
includes a few others (Danzig & Saar etc) with many inflation period. 

 

10.00  22 Germany - 1880s-1991 Mint and mostly used range of 890 stamps with some duplication 
including some 2nd World War Occupation issues in 16 page red Lighthouse stockbook.    

 

35.00  23 Germany - 1910-45 Mint and used range of 682 stamps with plenty of better items inc 1921 
watermark lozenges to 20m 1922 Munich Exhibition set of 6 and plenty of inflation period 
overprints with many blocks and higher values seen .

 

7.50  24 Germany - 1920s-90s Mint and used range of 450+ stamps including some on first day of 
issue sheets along with 72 cancelled to order Christmas 1976 miniature sheets SGMS1804.

 

550.00  25 Great Britain - 1840-1973 Collection of 773 mint and used stamps housed in 'Ace' GB 
Simplified Stamp Album with good ranges for all reigns including 1d black (BD) plate 1a 3 
margins fine used embossed 10d & 1/- x 3 all used cut to shape surface printed including 2/- 
blue and various values to 1/- (5 different) plus 1867 5/- with some faults 1883 2s 6d & 5/- 
fine used 1883-84 lilac & green set to 1/- fine used 1887 Jubilee mint set of 14. KEVII mint 
set of 15 plus 2s 6d & 5/- fine used and 10/- good used. KGV 1911-13 set of 10 1912-22 set 
of 16 (both 2d's) 1924-34 set of 13 (both 6d's) and 1934-36 Photograuve set of 11 all mint 
along  with 1924 1925 Wembleys, PUC set of 4 Silver Jubilee set of 4 and inverted 
watermark set of 3 all mint.Seahorses 2s 6d 5/- and 10/-  fine used plus steel blue shade of 
10/- with re-engraved set of 3 all fine used plus 1929 PUC £1 very fine used (tiny repair at left 
not visible from front). KGVI basic complete mint including 1939-48 2s 6d to £1 set of 6 1948 
RSW £1 1951 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 plus definitives watermark varities (few used). QEII 
1952-54 mint set of 19 (both 2½d's) all commemoratives to 1970 mint with few mint and used 
decimals to 1973. Huge retail and catalogue value.

 

80.00  26 Great Britain - 1867-1952 Collection of 325 mint and used stamps laid out in 4 page A4 size 
stock book including 1867-80 1/- green plates 4, 5 & 6 fine used Jubilee set of 14 (good 
colours) KEVII ½d to 1/- mostly used set of 15 plus perf 15 x 14 used set of 5 and Somerset 
House 1½d to 1/- used set of 8 values KGV 1913-24 and 1922-34 mix mint and mostly used 
sets 1918-19 Seahorses 2s 6d to 10/- and Re-engraved Seahorses 2s 6d to 10/- fine used 
sets of 3 Photograuve mint set of 11KEVIII mint set of 4 in blocks of 4 plus all issues for KGVI 
inc square high values used set of 6 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint 1951 High values 
10/- used rest mint bwtween SG117/514. 

 

10.00  27 Great Britain - 1881-1952 Collection of 850+ used stamps with much duplication nearly all 
definitives values to 1/- displayed on six pages from A4 stockbook.

 

20.00  28 Great Britain - 1881-1970 Mint and used accumulation displayed on Hagners comprising 
120 QV to KGV duplicated used stamps values to 1/- plus mint (many unmounted) 750+ 
duplicated stamps mainly QEII commemoratives including many blocks including KGV values 
to 1/- inc PUC and Silver Jubilee sets of 4 plus KGVI duplicated values inc £1 Silver Wedding 
unmounted mint. Condition mainly fine. 

 

5.00  29 Great Britain - 1958-97 Duplicated used accumulation of 1,194 stamps including some 
blocks and two different miniature sheets.

 

7.00  30 Great Britain - 1966-2009 Blue stockbook containing duplicated range of 736 used 
Christmas stamps laid out in chronological order in sets with many top values. 

 

45.00  31 Great Britain - 1971-2005 Packet containing duplicated mint (almost all unmounted) range of 
565+  decimal commemoratives (face £85+) including twelve miniature sheets with values to 
60p including some blocks and many full sets few with minor gum flaws. 

 

10.00  32 Great Britain - 1971-89 Duplicated range of 3,786 postally used commemoratives on plastic 
stock pages for many different issues displayed in sets in chronological order. 

 

7.50  33 Great Britain - 1995-2000 Almost complete collection of 358 different used commemoratives  
with a few definitives and 3 different miniature sheets displayed on Lidner colour illustrated 
hingeless pages in blue binder plus 1981-88 unused Lidner colour hingeless pages.

 

20.00  34 Great Britain - 2000-2016 Duplicated range of 3,700+ postally used commemoratives laid 
out in sets on oversize black plastic double sided stock pages with many top values.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

75.00  35 Greece - 1880s-2000s Accumulation of 11,000+ mint and mostly all used stamps on pages 
from stock book and bulging red double sided 33 page stock book with much duplication. 
Good lot for sorting with many different stamps seen and probably some cancellation interest 
on the earlier issues unchecked for better perfs printings or shades.

 

40.00  36 Gulf States - 1920s-90s 16 page A4 stock book and loose stock pages from a stock book 
containing 2,900+ mostly all used stamps with some duplication and 8 mint and 55 used 
miniature sheets from good range of countries between Aden & Yemen with some listed in 
Appendix only issues seen plus 11 covers. 

 

50.00  37 Hong Kong - 1880s-2000s Duplicated range of 1,975+ used stamps values to $50 (4 
different inc block of 4) some on piece with condition a little mixed mainly in earlies. Includes 
1935 Silver Jubilee three sets of 4 and KGVI values to $10 x 5 with four QV and four KEVII 
Treaty Ports values to 30c plus KEVII $2 and $3 with fiscal cancels. Lot also includes five 
1970s commercial covers with a few China and Taiwan noted.

 

15.00  38 Ireland - 1929-90 Mostly mint (many unmounted) and some used collection of 470 different 
commemorative and definitives (two different mint sets to £2 plus set to £5) plus 1972 
Postage dues mounted and 1987 Trams and 1989 Game Birds unmounted mint miniature 
sheet displayed on Lidner colour illustrated hingeless album pages in two maroon binders 
plus 1991 & 1992 unmounted mint commemoratives on seperate stock sheets cat £600+.

 

7.50  39 Ireland - 1960s-2005 Duplicated mostly used range of 350+ mainly commemoratives.  
10.00  40 Ireland - 1990-2014 32 page brown stockbook containing 2,200 used duplicated mostly 

commemoratives for period including a few earlier displayed in sets in chronological order.  
 

25.00  41 Malay States - 1890s-1970s Mint and used range of 589 stamps from most States with 
values to $2 and some Japanese Occupation overprints displayed on Hagner stock pages.

 

18.00  42 Malta - 1954-93 Unmounted mint collection of 350 different commemorative stamps and 3 
different miniature sheets mostly complete sets plus 1993 Postage Dues comprising almost 
complete between 1954 Royal Visit and 1972 Christmas plus a few sets between 1973 and 
1979 then complete between 1989 Europa to 1993 Christmas SG cat £160+.

 

6.00  43 Hungary - 1919-2001 Duplicated range of 800+ used stamps on pages from stock book 
including some on piece. Mostly 1960s to 1990s.

 

35.00  44 Norway - 1880s-1950s Duplicated range of mint and nearly all used 1,550+ stamps 
displayed on Hagners or pages from stock  book mostly posthorn with about 10% 
commemoratives and many Officials. Includes 20 used stamps from Finland or Sweden. 

 

25.00  45 Norway - 1893-1992 Duplicated range of 1,100+ mostly used stamps displayed in 
chronological order on pages from stock book total catalogue value £400+.

 

35.00  46 Pitcairn Islands - 1953-93 Mint (unmounted after 1970) collection of 170 different 
commemorative stamps (mostly in sets) and 1974 Shells & 1975 Mailboats miniature sheets 
plus 1992 $5 40th Anniv of Coronation between 1953 Coronation and 1993 Lizards complete 
for periods 1953-78 and 1990 to 1993 SG cat £215+.

 

30.00  47 Portugal and Colonies - 1880s-2000s Small sixteen page stock book containing 1,650 
mostly used stamps with some duplication from Portugal, Azores, Cape Verde Islands, 
Madeira (inc Funchal) Mozambique and a few others including some complete sets.  

 

135.00  48 Rhodesia - 1892-1924 Nearly all used range of 81 stamps on double sided Hagner stock 
page including 1892-94 ½d both shades 1897 4d 1898-1908 21 stamps values to 10/- (2) 
1910-13 Double Heads 15 stamps values to 6d inc ½d perf 13½ and 1913-24 Admirals 38 
stamps values to 2s 6d (purple oval fiscal cancel). Condition a little mixed with odd small fault 
good lot for shades and cancellation interest vendors states SG cat £800+.

 

75.00  49 Russia - 1910s-90s Mint and used duplicated range of 4,500+ stamps and 65 miniature 
sheets on Hagner stock cards with great varitey of material includes some blocks and  
commemoratives.  Huge catalogue value with few Latvia & Tuva seen.

 

25.00  50 Ships - 1920s-90s Duplicated range of 1,800+ mint and nearly all used stamps 18 mint 
miniature sheet and 14 Isle of Man or Jersey First Day Covers all on theme of boats, canoes, 
ships and other water crafts from many different countries.

 

15.00  51 Space - 1950s-2000s Range of 1000+ mint and used stamps having a little duplication on 
theme of space including some blocks and 3D stamps from many different countries, lot 
includes Great Britain illustrated typed address FDC's bearing complete sets for 1995 
Science Fiction 2002 Astronomy miniature sheet and 2007 The Sky at Night issues.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

15.00  52 Sport - 1950s-90s Mint and used duplicated range of 940 stamps including 15 miniature 
sheets all on theme of sport including football Olympic Games etc from many different 
countries plus 14 Great Britain different FDC's on theme of sport including 1980 Sports 1994 
Golf, 1995 Rugby 1996 Football and Olmpics 2002 World Cup miniature sheet and 
Commonwealth Games 2003 Rugby miniature sheet 2005 Olympics miniature sheet and 
Cricket 2006 Football 2008 Olympics miniature sheets and 2009/10 Olympics each bearing 
sets of 10 all tied by appropriate FDI handstamps.

 

20.00  53 Switzerland - 1880s-2000 Eight page brown stock book containing 1,150+ mint and mostly 
used stamps including many Pro Juventute issues unchecked for perfs, postmarks, printings 
or shades. Lot includes eighty cards and covers between 1903-2007 including Pro Juventure 
FDC's with blocks of 4 some taxed covers and a rocket mail cover

 

10.00  54 Uruguay - 1889-1984 Collection of 343 nearly all used different stamps mounted on SG 
Exeter/Plymouth album leaves. 

 

7.50  55 Venezuela - 1882-1996 Mint and used range of 170 different stamps and 1 postcard 
displayed on SG Exeter/Plymouth album pages.  

 

20.00  56 World - 1870s-1970s Mint and used collection circa 1,500+ stamps in The World Postage 
Stamp Album condition a little mixed and needs a good sort.

 

30.00  57 World - 1880s-1960s Estate lot of 110+ cards and covers (condition a little mixed) from a 
number of countries including a few censor items plus 1,000+ mint and used stamps housed 
in 260+ small packets from many different countries containing single stamps (items cat £30+ 
seen) or sets most identified by SG number plus many packets.

 

20.00  58 World - 1932-93 Over 240 miniature sheets mainly mint (many unmounted) few used mostly 
British Commonwealth with some duplication and many 1981 Royal Wedding.

 

15.00  59 World - 1954-85 Collection of thirty covers nearly all stamps tied by Southampton Paquebot 
Posted At Sea slogan cancel or Paquebot Posted At Sea Received Southampton single ring 
cds dated between 21 January 1954 and 8 May 1985.  Twenty covers have additional ships 
cachets applied including many illustrated. 

 

7.50  60 World - 1960s-90s Range of 120+ used stamps having a little duplication on theme of Cats & 
Dogs, lot includes Great Britain illustrated typed address FDC's bearing complete sets for 
1995 Cats 2001 Cats & Dogs 2008 Working Dogs and 2010 Battersea Dogs & Cats Home.

 

7.50  61 World - 1960s-2000s Range of 195+ used stamps having a little duplication on theme of 
Dinosaurs, Fossils or Minerals, lot includes Great Britain illustrated typed address FDC's 
bearing complete sets for 1991 Dinosaurs 1995 Springtime x 2 and 2006 Ice Age Animals.

 

30.00  62 Austria - 1950-53 3s Great Comorants 5s Common Buzzard 10s Grey Heron and 20s 
Golden Eagle all fine part cds used SG cat £400 SG1218/21.

 

POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS

1.50  63 Afganistan - 1965 Birds 1q 25 to 5q set of 3 unmounted mint SG543/45.  
4.00  64 Bahamas - 1938 Greater Flamingos in Flight 8d ultramarine & scarlet mounted mint SG160.  
2.50  65 British Solomon Islands - 1972 $5 Great frigate bird unmounted mint SG233a.  
1.50  66 Ceylon - 1967 1st National Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS531.  
2.00  67 Ceylon - 1964 Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500a.  
2.50  68 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 1c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1810a x 4 

blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order. 
 

4.00  69 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 3c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1811a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order. 

 

6.50  70 Czechoslovakia - 1959 Birds 20h to 1k 20 set of 7 unmounted mint SG1120/26.  
4.00  71 Falkland Islands - 1995 Wildlife Birds 35p se-tenant sheetlet of 6 very fine used SG746a.  
2.50  72 Ghana - 1989 500c surcharge on 200th Birth Anniversary of J J Audubon 110c Downy 

Woodpecker miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1324.
 

15.00  73 Great Britain - 1988-89 The Bird Collection forty different illustrated Benham silk covers 
displayed in gold on blue felt binder each cover has a single bird stamp from Great Britain, 
Guernsey, Ireland, Isle of Man, Jersey, New Zealand or Tristan Da Cunha tied by a first day 
of issue pictorial handstamp. Lot includes Benham silk cover G3 Nature & Enviromental 
Protection bearing 10p to 22p set of 3 Guernsey stamps tied by Alderney cds cancels.

 

3.00  74 Iceland - 1986-95 Eight different fine used stamps featuring birds catalogue value £17+. 
Between 1986 6k Pied Wagtail and 1995 250k Common Snipe SG673 & SG849.

 

4.50  75 Jamaica - 1985 Birth Bicentennary of John J Audubon (ornithologist) 20c to $5 set of 4 plus 
set of 4 in horizontal gutter pairs and miniature sheet all mounted mint SG620/MS624.

 

2.50  76 Mauritius - 1965 Olive White-eye 4c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG319.  
1.00  77 Oman - 1977 State of Oman Birds sheetlet of 8 cancelled to order in August 1977.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS (contd.)

8.00  78 Poland - 1960 birds 10g to 6z 50 set of 12 unmounted mint SG1201/12.  
4.00  79 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands - 2000 King Penguins 37p to 43p set of 4 fine 

part cds used SG320/23.
 

5.00  80 United Arab Emirates - 1990-2004 Sakar Falcon 10d block of 4 fine used SG295.  
70.00  81 World - 1880s-2007 Birds mint and used range of 3,750+ stamps and 1 mint miniature sheet 

plus 2 se-tenant blocks of 4 and 1930s-40s range of 26 (3 used 4 messages but not postally 
used rest unused) colour postcards all showing birds including Tucks Ollette British Game 
Birds, J Salmon British Birds and six French or German cards priced to sell at £6 each. Lot 
includes 166 duplicated bird stamps from Ireland and Sierra Leone in blocks on 7 pieces of 
covers and 36 covers (most FDC) all bearing bird stamps.

 

9.00  82 1951 New Currency 5c on 1a to 10s on 10r set of 11 30c light soiling fine used SG36/46.  
ADEN

6.00  83 1980 Seperation overprint on 1c to $10 definitives set of 22 lightly mounted mint SG421/42.  
ANGUILLA

8.00  84 1908-17 6d purple & drab fine part indistinct cds used SG48.  
ANTIGUA

1.00  85 1938-51 1/- black & brown mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG105.  
9.00  86 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG106.  
2.00  87 1966-70 15c 25c 35c 50c and $1 perf 13½ glazed paper fine part cds used SG188a/193a.  
5.00  88 1966-70 $1carmine & yellow-olive fine part cds used SG193aa.  
2.50  89 1966-70 $2.50 perf 13½ glazed paper fine part cds used SG194a.  
5.00  90 1966-70 $5 perf 13½ glazed paper fine part cds used SG195a.  
3.50  91 1967 300th Anniv of Treaty of Breda & Grant of New Arms 15c watermark Crown to right of 

right of CA fine part cds used SG206w.
 

1.00  92 1870 Stamp Duty 1d blue & dark blue having manuscript cancel plus light soiling Barefoot 1.  

3.00  93 1989 Fungi 10c to $4 set of 8 fine part cds used SG1313/20.  
ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

9.00  94 1938-53 1d black & yellow-orange 1½d black & vermilion 1½d black & rose-carmine 2d black 
& red-orange and 2d black & scarlet all perf 14 mint blocks of 4 mounted on one stamp in 
each block rest unmounted SG39ac 40c 40d 41b & 41c.

 
ASCENSION

1.00  95 1938-53 6d black & blue perf 13½ lightly mounted mint having light even tone SG43.  
10.00  96 1938-53 Long Beach 5/- black & yellow-brown perf 13 unmounted mint SG46b.  

8.50  97 1956 Sooty Tern 2s 6d black & deep dull puple very lightly mounted mint SG67.  
7.50  98 1956 Perfect Crater 5/- black & blue-green very lightly mounted mint SG68.  
7.00  99 1971 Space definitives ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG135/48.  
2.00 100 1981 Ascension Landscape £1.20 complete booklet stapled at right in fine condition SB3a.  
1.00 101 1982 40th Anniv of Wideawake Airfield 60p complete booklet stapled left fine condition SB4.  
2.50 102 1995 Flowers 20p to 65p set of 4 unmounted mint having gutter margin attached SG643/46  

4.00 103 Illustrated Burrus auction catalogue 28 November 1962 by Robson Lowe Ltd of South 
Australia, Tasmania and Western Australia including prices realised.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

5.00 104 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Hobart 2d deep violet light staining at left mounted mint SG231.  
1.00 105 Victoria - 1901-10 2/- blue/rose fine part cds used SG395.  

11.00 106 1912-2008 Collection of 166 stamps (many on piece) and 11 cards or covers displayed on 
album pages collected for postmark interest. 

 
AUSTRALIA

25.00 107 1913-45 Kangaroo Stamps nine sheet display awarded a 2nd Silver-Bronze award at the 
Thames Valley District Philatelic Federation meeting April 2001 showing 55 used stamps 
values ½d to 2/- with typed write up of dies and types along with printers details and dates of 
issue. There is also included a 2/- value in grey instead of issued brown colour with 1978 
BPA certificate which states " SG41 is a colour changling".

 

35.00 108 1915-27 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow Die II fine used with part heavyish Ship Mail cds SG42.  
15.00 109 1918-23 1s 4d pale blue centred high mounted mint SG66.  

8.00 110 1926-30 1s 4d turquoise fine used with large part Late Fee Spencer Street single ring cds 
having small red horizontal crayon mark under cancel SG104.

 

6.50 111 1929-30 9d violet Die IIB fine indistinct cds used SG108.  
15.00 112 1937-49 ½d orange to 1s 4d pale magenta 11 different values mounted mint SG164/75.  
23.00 113 1937-49 King George VI 3d blue Die II left marginal unmounted mint SG168c.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA (contd.)

14.00 114 1937-49 King George VI 3d bright blue ordinary thin paper lightly mounted mint SG168ca.  
20.00 115 1937-49 King George VI & Queen Elizabeth £1 bluish-slate thin rough ordinary paper lightly 

mounted mint SG178a. 
 

11.00 116 1937-49 Superb Lyrebird 1/- grey-green lightly mounted mint SG174.  
6.00 117 1937-49 Queen Elizabeth 1d maroon vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG181a.  

14.00 118 1937 150th Anniv of New South Wales 2d to 9d set of 3 unmounted mint SG193/95.  
7.00 119 1942-50 Queen Elizabeth 1d brown-purple vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG203a.  
7.00 120 1948-56 Commenwealth Coat of Arms 10/- purple unmounted mint SG224b.  

14.00 121 1948-56 Commenwealth Coat of Arms £1 blue unmounted mint SG224c.  
30.00 122 1948-56 Commenwealth Coat of Arms £2 green centred left unmounted mint SG224d.  

9.00 123 1950-52 King George VI 3d scarlet vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG235aa.  
6.00 124 1950-52 Queen Elizabeth 2d yellow-green coil block of 4 unmounted mint SG237b.  
4.50 125 1976-89 Eight different complete presentation packs in fine condition comprising 1976 

Christmas SG635/36 Famous Australians SG637/640 1977 Performing Arts SG641/44 1978 
Aviators SG658/61 1979 Birds six values 1c to 50c SG669/70 672/73 & 678/79 1978 
Racehorses SG699/702 1989 Sports seven values 1c to $1.10 SG1169/1171 1179 1187 & 
1193 and Sheep SG1195/98.

 

1.50 126 1994 Philakorea 94 miniature sheet comprising 45c Kangaroos and Koalas SG1453/58 
having inscriptions in selvedge. Refer note under SG1464f.

 

3.00 127 1985 Australia Post Replica Card number 3 produced from original printing plates for the 
1963-64 Navigators 4/- to £2 in different colours SG355/60 issued 15 May 1985.

 
AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS

3.00 128 1985 Australia Post Replica Card number 4 produced from original printing plates for the 
1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 2/- in different colours SG156/58 issued 30 September 1985.

 

3.50 129 1986 Australia Post Replica Card number 5 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959-61 QEII Portrait Series 1d to 5d in different colours SG308/14 issued 21 April 1986.

 

3.00 130 1986 Australia Post Replica Card number 6 produced from original printing plates for the 
1936 South Australia Centenary set of 3 in different colours SG161/63 issued 4 August 1986.

 

2.50 131 1986 Australia Post Replica Card number 7 produced from original plates for the 1957 
Christmas 3½d & 4d values in two different colours SG298/99 issued 1 December 1986.

 

2.50 132 1987 Australia Post Replica Card number 9 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Dame Nellie Melba 5d in different colour SG340 issued 1 July 1987.

 

2.50 133 1987 Australia Post Replica Card number 10 produced from original printing plates for the 
1958 Christmas 3½d & 4d values in different colours SG306/07 issued 15 October 1987.

 

3.00 134 1988 Australia Post Replica Card number 11 produced from original printing plates for the 
1931 Sir Kingsford Smith set of 3 in different colours SG121/23 issued 1 February 1988.

 

3.00 135 1989 Australia Post Replica Card number 14 produced from original printing plates for the 
1938 Coronation Robes 5/- 10/- & £1 in different colours SG176/78 issued 6 February 1989.

 

2.50 136 1989 Australia Post Replica Card number 15 produced from original printing plates for the 
1937 150th Anniv of New South Wales in different colours SG193/95 issued 14 July 1989.

 

3.00 137 1990 Australia Post Replica Card number 17 produced from original printing plates for the 
1949-50 Arms 5/- 10/- £1 & £2 in different colours SG224a/224d issued 7 February 1990.

 

3.00 138 1990 Australia Post Replica Card number 18 produced from original printing plates for the 
1940 Imperial Forces set of 4 in different colours SG196/99 issued 13 June 1990.

 

2.50 139 1990 Australia Post Replica Card number 19 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Christmas 5d in different colour SG341 issued 31 October 1990.

 

2.50 140 1991 Australia Post Replica Card number 20 produced from original printing plates for the 
1932 Superb Lyrebird 1/- in different colour SG140 issued 14 February 1991.

 

2.50 141 1991 Australia Post Replica Card number 21 produced from original printing plates for the 
1935 Anzac 2d & 1/- in different colours SG154/55 issued 6 June 1991.

 

2.50 142 1991 Australia Post Replica Card number 22 produced from original printing plates for the 
1962 Christmas 5d in different colour SG345 issued 1 November 1991.

 

6.00 143 1992 Australia Post Replica Card number 23 produced from original printing plates for the 
1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge issue 2d 3d & 5/- in different colours SG141/43 
issued 19 February 1992.

 

2.50 144 1992 Australia Post Replica Card number 24 produced from original printing plates for the 
unissued 1956 Olympic Games 3½d in bright orange issued 2 July 1992.

 

2.50 145 1992 Australia Post Replica Card number 25 produced from original printing plates for the 
1963 Christmas 5d in different colour SG361 issued 30 October 1992.

 

2.50 146 1993 Australia Post Replica Card number 26 produced from original printing plates for the 
1968 Year of Indigenous People 5c booklet pane of 5 plus 1 label in different colours SG434a 
issued 14 January 1993.
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AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS (contd.)

3.00 147 1993 Australia Post Replica Card number 27 produced from original printing plates for the 
1953 Coronation issue 3½d to 2/- set of 3 in different colours SG264/66 issued 7 April 1993.

 

3.50 148 1993 Australia Post Replica Card number 28 produced from original printing plates for the 
1929 Western Australia 1½d Swan in different colour SG116 issued 1 July 1993.

 

3.00 149 1993 Australia Post Replica Card number 29 produced from original printing plates for the 
1974 Christmas issue 10c & 35c values with no values shown on card in different colours 
SG580/81 issued 1 October 1993.

 

3.00 150 1994 Australia Post Replica Card number 30 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959-60 unissued designs for the flora definitives Christmas Bells 1s 7d in lilac and & 
Banksia 2s 6d emerald issued 3 February 1994.

 

2.50 151 1994 Australia Post Replica card number 31 produced from original printing plates for the 
1937-49 ½d Wallaroo and 4d Koala SG164 & 170 issued 12 May 1994.

 

3.00 152 1994 Australia Post Replica Card number 32 produced from original printing plates for the 
1969 Prime Ministers 5c x 4 in different colours SG446/49 issued 11 August 1994.

 

4.00 153 1994 Australia Post Replica Card number 33 produced from original printing plates for the 
1934 Hermes 1s 6d issue in different colour SG153 issued 18 November 1994.

 

9.00 154 1946-57 6d carmine & green unmounted mint SGD125.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

8.00 155 1946-57 1/- carmine & green unmounted mint SGD128.  
100.00 156 1953-59 2/- carmine & deep green lightly mounted mint scarce item SGD130a.  

2.50 157 1946-47 ½d orange lightly mounted mint SGJ1.  
AUSTRALIA - JAPAN OCCUPATION FORCE

3.00 158 1946-47 1d brown-purple & 3d pale-brown lightly mounted mint SGJ2/J3.  
8.00 159 1946-47 Laughing Kookaburra 6d purple-brown tied to small piece by part cds cancel SGJ4.  
5.00 160 1946-47 1/- grey-green lightly mounted mint SGJ5.  
7.00 161 1946-47 Superb Lyrebird 1/- grey-green unmounted mint SGJ5.  

16.00 162 1946-47 Kangaroo 2/- maroon unmounted mint SGJ6.  
60.00 163 1946-47 Queen Elizabeth in robes 10/- claret unmounted mint SGJ7.  

7.50 164 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 11 unmounted mint SG8/18.  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

7.50 165 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 11 unmounted mint SG8/18.  

4.00 166 1863-80 1/- green light soiling both sides good used full A05 duplex cancel SG39b.  
BAHAMAS

7.00 167 1912-19 5/- dull purple creased top right corner and toned perf fine part cds used SG88.  
3.00 168 1931-46 2/- brownish black & indigo lightly mounted mint SG131b.  
5.00 169 1931-46 3/- slate-purple & myrtle-green lightly soiled fine part cds used SG132.  
2.00 170 1931-46 3/- brownish black & myrtle-green lightly mounted mint SG132b  
2.00 171 1938 8d Greater Flamingo's in flight mounted mint SG160.  
7.00 172 1954-63 Salt Production 10/- black & slate-purple mounted mint light gum crease SG215.  

1.00 173 1942-45 ½a purple mounted mint SG39.  
BAHRAIN

6.00 174 1948-49 Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d ultramarine & 15r on £1 blue Olympic Games set of 4 
and 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 mounted mint SG61/70.

 

13.00 175 1950-55 ½a on ½d pale orange to 10r on 10/- ultramarine set of 9 mounted mint SG71/79.  
1.00 176 1955-60 Castle 2r on 2s 6d black-brown Type I mounted mint SG94.  

16.00 177 1871 (4d) dull rose-red usual perfs and centring having full strike of Barbados code 1 thimble 
single ring cds dated 29 August 1872 SG49.

 
BARBADOS

4.00 178 1892-1903 Seal of Colony 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG111.  
6.50 179 1905 ½d green mounted mint SG136.  
3.00 180 1906 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey mounted mint SG145.  
7.00 181 1912-16 1/- black/green fine cds used with part of cover on reverse SG178.  

16.00 182 1912-16 2/- purple & blue/blue fine cds used with part of cover on reverse SG179.  
2.00 183 1938-47 5/- indigo tiny crease top left fine used SG256a.  

1.50 184 1888 1/- green & black light horizontal crease fine part duplex used SG15  
BRITISH BECHUANALAND

1.50 185 1891-1904 6d purple/rose-red mounted mint SG36.  
2.00 186 1891-1904 1/- dull green (good original colour) lightly mounted mint SG37.  
1.50 187 1891-1904 1/- dull green (good original colour) mounted mint SG37.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

7.00 188 1897-1902 4d green & purple-brown fine cds used SG64.  
1.00 189 1925-27 1/- bistre-brown lightly mounted mint SG98.  
2.00 190 1955-58 Baobab Tree & Cattle ½d green complete sheet of 60 folded into quarters with some 

perf seperation unmounted mint SG143. 
 

15.00 191 1961 New Currency 1c on 1d rose-red to 1r on 10/- black & red-brown (type II) 3½c type II 5c 
type I set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG157/67b.

 

30.00 192 1926 2d agate fine part cds used SGD3.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE - POSTAGE DUES

50.00 193 1924-32 12s 6d grey & orange fine used with part indistinct cds cancel SG92.  
BERMUDA

4.00 194 1936-47 ½d bright green to 1s 6d brown set of 9 off white gum mounted mint SG98/106.  
3.00 195 1938-52 Grape Bay Paget Parish 2½d light & deep blue mounted mint SG113.  
4.50 196 1938-52 St David's Lighthouse 3d black & rose-red lightly mounted mint SG114.  
7.00 197 1938-52 St David's Lighthouse 3d black & rose-red mounted mint SG114.  

50.00 198 1938-53 10/- green & deep lake/emerald mounted mint usual gum SG119.  
28.00 199 1938-53 10/- bluish green & deep red/green showing small dot beside top scroll under right 

hand value tablet couple light tone spots on gum fine part Hamilton cds used SG119a.
 

15.00 200 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint small light crease SG120b.  
3.00 201 1976 Tall Ships Race 5c to $1 set of 6 fine part cds used SG361/66.  

1.50 202 1985 Early Naturalists 7p to 54p set of 4 unmounted mint SG143/46.  
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

2.50 203 1986 Appearance of Hallley's Comet 7p to 54p set of 4 fine part cds used SG147/50.  
7.00 204 1995 Geological Structures 17p to 76p set of 4 1996 24th Meeting of Scientific Committee 

17p to 76p set of 4 plus Whales 17p to 76p set of 4 all fine used SG256/68.
 

3.00 205 1954-63 Channel-billed Toucan $1 pink, yellow green & black lightly mounted mint SG343.  
BRITISH GUIANA

5.00 206 1891-1901 10c dull purple & green Specimen overprint no gum light crease SG58s.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

5.00 207 1902-04 5c grey-black & blue/blue plus 1908 5c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG82 & 97.  
6.00 208 1948 Royal Siver Wedding 4c green & $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG164/65.  

9.00 209 1968 BIOT overprints on Seychelles definitives 5c 10c 15c 20c 40c 75c 1r 50 2r 25 3r 50 5r 
and 10r all unmounted mint SG1/4 6 9 & 11/15. 

 
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

5.00 210 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.  
4.00 211 1991 Visiting Ships 20p to 54p set of 4 fine part cds used SG115/18.  
4.50 212 2003 Centenary of Powered Flight 34p to 76p set of 6 each left marginal plate 1A single with 

an  additional se-tenant label attached unmounted mint SG288/93. 
 

10.00 213 Turkish Currency - 1887-96 4pi on 10d purple & carmine centred left mounted mint SG6.  
BRITISH LEVANT

1.50 214 Turkish Currency - 1902-05 4pi on 10d purple & carmine chalky paper mounted mint SG10.  

10.00 215 1867 6d deep lilac with hyphen (BC) plate 6 fine type Z1 C duplex used SGZ100.  
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH PO CONSTANTINOPLE

3.00 216 1885-88 40pa on 2½d mint having most gum missing SG1.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

7.50 217 1885-88 12pi on 2s 6d lilac (MH) on white paper mounted mint SG3a.  
3.00 218 1885-88 12pi on 2s 6d lilac (BB) on white paper light stain at base fine duplex used SG3a.  
4.00 219 1885-88 12pi on 2s 6d lilac (ID) on white paper having full strike of R in oval cancel SG3a.  
4.00 220 1887-96 40pa on 2½d purple/blue overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG4s.  
1.50 221 1887-96 80pa on 5d purple flaws to shading in left value tablet fine used SG5 variety.  
6.50 222 1887-96 4pi on 10d dull purple & carmine mounted mint SG6.  
6.00 223 1902-05 24pi on 5/- bright carmine lightly mounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG12.  
4.00 224 1911-13 2pi on 5d dull reddish purple & bright blue top marginal mounted mint SG30.  
2.50 225 1913-14 1pi on 2½d cobalt-blue centred high lightly mounted mint SG36.  
5.50 226 1921 45pi on 2s 6d chocolate-brown centred a little left fine used SG48.  
6.50 227 1921 45pi on 2s 6d chocolate-brown centred a little left showing joined figures variety one 

missing perf at top fine used having very faint indistinct cancel SG48a.
 

2.50 228 1921 90pi on 5/- rose-carmine well centred couple short perfs fine used SG49.  
5.50 229 1921 180pi on 10/- dull grey-blue centred a little high fine used SG50.  
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BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH CURRENCY

5.50 230 1905-12 1/- dull green & carmine mounted mint SGL10.  
7.50 231 1905-12 1/- dull green & carmine fine used mint SGL10.  
3.00 232 1921 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SGL23.  

1.00 233 1943-47 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SGM19.  
BRITISH MIDDLE EAST FORCES

7.50 234 1948-49 BMA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 10s on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 lightly 
mounted mint SGE1/E12.

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA

10.00 235 1950 BA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 10s on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 mix of lightly 
mounted and mounted mint SGE13/E25.

 

20.00 236 1951 B A Eritrea surcharge and overprints 2s 50 on 2s 6d yellow-green 5s on 5/- red and 10s 
on 10/- ultramarine each part cds used also having perfin holes probably from use on 
telegram forms SGE30/E32.

 

25.00 237 1951 Italian Telegram Form sent Asmar to Rome message in Italian having on reverse B A 
Eritrea 5s on 5/- red and 10s on 10/- ultramarine SGE31/E32 tied by Asmara Central double 
ring cds's 14 November 1951 and blind pefin cancels (not through paper). 

 

7.50 238 1951 BA Eritrea on 5c on ½d orange to 10s on 10/- ultramarine mounted mint SGE26/E32.  

5.00 239 1943-46 2s 6d yellow-green mounted mint SGS9.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

7.50 240 1948 BMA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 
mounted mint SGT1/T13. 

 
BRIT OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES -TRIPOLITANIA

13.00 241 1950 BA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 
lightly mounted mint SGT14/T26. 

 

10.00 242 1951 BA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale orange to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 8 
mounted mint SGT27/T34. 

 

1.00 243 1955-60 Castle 5r on 5/- rose-red Type I corner perf missing lightly mounted mint SG57.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

4.50 244 1955-60 Castle 5r on 5/- rose-red Type II lightly mounted mint SG57b.  
5.00 245 1955-60 Castle 5r on 5/- rose-red Type II fine used couple slightly short perfs SG57b.  
9.00 246 1956-57 1a on 1d ultramarine to 1r on 1s 6d grey blue (hint of tone on gum this value only) 

set of 7 each value in block of 4 (1a, 3a 4a & 6a marginal) light vertical stain on 2½a on 2½d 
left hand pair otherwise fine all unmounted mint SG58/64.

 

5.50 247 1960-61 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue lightly mounted mint SG91.  
3.00 248 1960-61 5r on 5/- rose-red lightly mounted mint small blue ink M on gum SG93.  

4.00 249 2008 90th Anniv of the Royal Air Force $4 Sir Hugh Dowding sheetlet of 8 stamps plus one 
label unmounted mint SG1232.

 
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

6.50 250 1907-10 5c grey-black & blue slightly ragged perfs at right mounted mint SG27.  
BRUNEI

4.00 251 1947-51 $1 black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG90.  
2.00 252 1949 Sultan's Silver Jubilee 50c black & blue block of 4 unmounted mint SG95.  

7.50 253 1937 3p slate to 12a claret twelve different values heavy mounted mint SG1/12.  
BURMA

5.00 254 1937 3a 6p dull blue mounted mint SG8b.  
10.00 255 1937 1r chocolate & green heavy mounted mint SG13  

7.50 256 1937 2r carmine & orange centred right tone spot on gum heavy mounted mint SG14  
12.00 257 1937 5r ultramarine & purple couple light tone spots mounted mint SG15.  
45.00 258 1937 10r green & scarlet off white gum mounted mint SG16.  
90.00 259 1937 15r blue & olive rounded bottom right corner five lightly toned perfs at top just visible on 

a couple from front lightly mounted mint SG17.
 

4.00 260 1938 Royal Barge 2a 6p claret unmounted mint SG25.  

18.00 261 1915 9ch indigo-lilac & brown couple lightly toned perfs and small closed tear top left corner 
plus two small brown stains visible both sides fine part cds used SG6.

 
BUSHIRE - BRITISH OCCUPATION

5.00 262 1887 Atlantic Cod 2c orange-vermilion centred high unmounted mint gum bend SG51.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

5.00 263 1859 1c pale rose centred low & right good duplex used SG29.  
CANADA
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CANADA (contd.)

15.00 264 1859 Prince Albert 10c purple centred left fine part lightly applied duplex used SG34.  
6.50 265 1870-90 10c lilac-pink centred high & right fine part barred oval used SG89.  
3.50 266 1889-97 10c brownish-red centred very right & high on small piece part parcel cancel SG111.  
2.00 267 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c greenish blue vertical pair (one with light tone stain visible 

on front) fine used SG167.
 

2.50 268 1898-1902 ½c black mounted mint SG150.  
8.50 269 1898-1902 6c brown well centred fine part cds used SG159.  

90.00 270 1903-12 20c deep olive-green minor corner perf defect bottom right mounted mint SG186.  
12.00 271 1911-22 10c brownish purple small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG210.  

5.00 272 1932-33 4c yellow-brown small part light green and red offset on gum mounted mint SG322.  
20.00 273 1949-51 1c green imperf x perf 9½ coil strip of 42 which includes a coil join all unmounted 

mint. Unitrade catalogues such strips at x 15 of catalogue value SG419 strip of 42.
 

4.50 274 1992 Canada Day Paintings 42c sheetlet of 12 se-tenant stamps unmounted mint SG1503ab  
1.50 275 1994 Prehistoric Canada 43c top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG1613a.  
1.00 276 1935 Customs 2c orange mounted mint large thin and couple lightly toned perfs Barefoot 7.  

4.00 277 1951 25c black on white complete booklet having staining on front cover contents fine SB48.  
CANADA - BOOKLETS

1.50 278 2001 Stamp Collecting Month Hot Air Balloons $3.76 complete booklet fine condition SB259.  

5.00 279 1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justice and Vestry ¼d brown to 6d purple eight different 
values all mounted mint SG84/91.

 
CAYMAN ISLANDS

5.00 280 1938-48 Rembro (schooner) 5/- carmine-lake fine part cds used SG125.  

9.00 281 1912-25 1r purple/yellow on lemon 2r black & red/yellow and 5r black/green white back all 
Die I mounted mint SG315b 316 and 317a. 

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

8.00 282 1921-32 1r purple/pale yellow Die II good used SG354a.  
3.50 283 1935 KGV pictorial definitive 1r violet-blue & chocolate fine used SG378.  
5.00 284 1935-36 Tricomalee 1r violet-blue & chocolate light staining top perfs part cds used SG378.  
1.50 285 1937 Coronation 6c to 20c set of 3 mounted mint SG383/85.  
4.50 286 1938-49 Tapping Rubber 2c black & carmine perf 11½x 13 lightly mounted mint SG386.  
2.50 287 1938-49 Adam's Peak 3c black & deep blue-green lightly mounted mint SG387.  
5.00 288 1938-49 Ancient Irrigation Tank 30c carmine & green watermark sideways plus watermark 

upright both lightly mounted mint SG393 & 393b.
 

8.00 289 1938-49 Wild Elephants 50c black & mauve perf 13½ x 13½ perf 11½ x 11 and perf 12 x 12 
all three lightly mounted mint SG394b 394d & 394e.

 

8.00 290 1938-49 Tricomalee 1r blue-violet & chocolate watermark sideways and upright both lightly 
mounted mint SG395/395a.

 

5.00 291 1938-49 Ancient Guard-stone Anuradhapura 2r black & carmine plus 2r black & violet both 
lightly mounted mint SG396/396b.

 

9.00 292 1938-49 KGVI 5r green & purple lightly mounted mint SG397.  
5.00 293 1947 New Constitution 6c to 25c mint set of 4 SG402/05 hinged in special 4 page illustrated 

folder issued by Ceylon Survey Dept. 
 

3.00 294 1947 New Constitution 6c to 25c set of 4 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG402/05.  
3.00 295 1950 Octagon Library, Temple of the Tooth 75c ultramarine & orange mounted mint SG417.  

20.00 296 1951-54 2c brown & blue-green to 10r red-brown & buff mint set of 12 5r and 105 values 
unmounted mint rest lightly mounted mint SG419/30.

 

4.50 297 1951-54 Bas-relief Anuradhapura 5r unmounted mint SG429.  
7.50 298 1951-54 Rice 10r red-brown & buff couple light tone marks on gum unmounted mint SG430.  

12.00 299 1958-62 River Gal Dam 2r blue & deep brown Bas-relief Anuradhapura 5r brown & orange & 
Rice Harvesting 10r red-brown & buff all three lightly mounted mint SG463/65. 

 

2.00 300 1964 Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500a.  
1.50 301 1964 Centenary of Ceylon Railways 60c vertical se-tenant pair lightly mounted mint SG503a.  
3.50 302 1966 20th Anniversary of UNESCO 3c & 50c lightly mounted mint SG517/18.  
1.50 303 1967 First National Stamp Exhibition Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS531.  
1.50 304 1970 25th Anniv of UN 2 fine part cds used SG571.  

7.50 305 1869 Service overprint on 1d blue small thin at base unused no gum with light soiling SGO6.  
CEYLON - OFFICIAL STAMPS

2.50 306 1899-1900 75c black & red-brown cds used SGO21.  

1.50 307 1963 2c orange to $1 yellow set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG11/20.  
CHRISTMAS ISLAND
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CHRISTMAS ISLAND (contd.)

1.00 308 1995 Year of the Pig 45c 85c & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG400/MS402.  

6.00 309 1953 Coronation forty two different stamps between Aden and Trinidad & Tobago including 
Gibraltar, Leeward Islands and all Malay States good to fine used.

 
COMMONWEALTH

3.00 310 1953-54 Royal Visit 13 mint and 13 fine used stamps displayed side by side on album pages.  
5.00 311 1958 Inaguration of British Caribbean Federation complete mint set of 30 stamps from 10 

different countries displayed on two album pages.
 

10.00 312 1965-72 Fifty small covers and ten large pieces all bearing different sets of stamps for 
countries between Anguilla to Zanzibar tied by cds postmarks. 

 

3.00 313 1926-28 2/- deep blue and 3/- pale mauve light tone on gum mounted mint SG90 & 92.  
COOK ISLANDS

15.00 314 1937 Coronation 2½d Prussian blue complete folded sheet of 120 from plate 2T must be 
from third printing as none of the stamps ex rows 1/2 or 8/4 (first printing) or 6/10 (second 
printing)  show small second "S" unmounted mint SG125.  

 

50.00 315 1944-46 ½d black & deep green to 6d black & orange six different values each in block of 4 
having single central strike of Rarotonga cds dated 7 or 9 July 1945 SG137/42.

 

8.00 316 1963 1d green & yellow to 5/- brown & blue  set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG163/73.  
3.50 317 1966 Churchill Commemoration 4d to 5/- set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG179/84.  
5.00 318 1966 Airmail overprints 2s 3d 5/- 10/- & £1 all lightly mounted mint SG190/93.  

13.00 319 1880 1d red (BE) plate 181 centred left & low paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG2.  
CYPRUS

3.00 320 1880 1d red (KK) plate 215 mounted mint SG2.  
3.00 321 1880 1d red (NJ) plate 218 mounted mint SG2.  
6.50 322 1881 Half-Penny on 1d red (TF) plate 208 centred high & right unused (no gum) SG7.  

12.00 323 1881 ½pi emerald-green fine used with large part Larnaca code B cds 6 April 1882 SG11.  
100.00 324 1886 ½ on ½pi emerald-green watermark CC fine part duplex used SG28.  

24.00 325 1894-96 18pi greyish slate & brown fine part cds used SG48.  
4.00 326 1904-10 30pa purple & green lightly mounted mint SG63.  

10.00 327 1938-51 Original 1938 15 values ¼pi to £1 fine cds used 6pi soiled back between SG151/63.  
11.00 328 1938-51 King George VI £1 scarlet & indigo fine part registered oval cancel SG163.  
18.00 329 1955-60 2m blackish brown to £1 brown-lake & slate set of 15 fine used SG173/87.  
11.00 330 1962-72 Europa issues comprising 1962 10m & 40m values 1963 10m to 150m & 20m to 

150m sets of 3 1965 5m to 150m set of 3 1968 20m to 150m set of 3 1969  20m to 150m set 
of 3 and 1972 20m to 150m set of 3 all unmounted mint SG206/07 224/26 234/36 267/69 
319/21 331/33 & 387/89.   

 

3.00 331 1963 Europa 150m emerald-green & black unmounted mint SG226.  
8.00 332 1963-66 Europa issues comprising 1963 both sets of 3 1965 set of 3 and 1966 set of 3 all 

unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 & 280/82.
 

14.00 333 1963-74 Range of Europa complete sets comprising 1963 (both) 1965 1966 1969 1972 1973 
and 1974 all unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 331/33 387/89 403/05 & 423/25.   

 

13.00 334 1874 6d green light soiling and a few shortish perfs fine part duplex cancel SG2.  
DOMINICA

2.50 335 1969-72 Pictorial definitives 5c Butterfly 38c Grammar School and 50c Roseau Catherdral all 
on glazed paper unmounted mint SG277a & 285a/86a.

 

12.00 336 1867 10pa dull lilac small thin mounted mint SG12.  
EGYPT

5.00 337 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow small gum thin visible from front mounted mint SG11.  
8.00 338 1914 Aswain Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
6.50 339 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Rock Temple 100m slate mounted mint SG108.  
6.50 340 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Aswain Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG110.  
6.00 341 1923-24 King Fuad I 100m purple tiny light stain and crease on gum unmounted mint SG120.  

12.00 342 1923-24 King Fuad I 200m mauve couple small light gum creases  unmounted mint SG121.  
7.00 343 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  

60.00 344 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violetblue & blue mounted mint SG122.  
2.00 345 1926 International Geographical Congress 5m brown fine used SG123.  

12.00 346 1933 International Aviation Congress Cairo 5m brown to 20m blue set of 5 having off white 
gum mounted mint SG214/18.

 

2.50 347 1949 16th Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS357.  
1.50 348 1949 15th Agricultural and Industrial Exhibition set of two imperf miniature sheets lightly 

mounted at top of each sheet SGMS357. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
EGYPT (contd.)

1.50 349 1978-85 500m Arab Horse and £E1 Bird both fine used, 500m on piece SG1350/51.  

4.00 350 The Falkland Islands by C E Glass small 12 page booklet providing history of the Islands plus 
details of stamps issued and numbers in fine condition.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

8.00 351 1891-1902 1/- yellow-brown horizontal crease with few light toned perfs at top visible from 
front mounted mint SG38.

 

5.00 352 1904-12 1d dull coppery red on thick paper fine part cds used SG44d.  
4.50 353 1912-20 ½d yellow-green top marginal block of 8 unmounted mint SG60.  
4.00 354 1929-37 4d orange mounted mint lightly crazed gum SG120.  
2.50 355 1964 50th Anniv of Battle of the Falklands 2½d to 2/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG215/18.  
3.50 356 1974 35th Anniv of Battle of the River Plate 2p to 16p set of 4 unmounted mint SG307/10.  
2.00 357 1991 Endangered Species King Penguin 2p to 62p set of 6 fine part cds used SG633/38.  
2.00 358 1977 £2 Silver Jubilee booklet x 2 in fine condition SB1.  
2.50 359 1998 £1.54 Rare Visiting Birds complete booklet in fine condition SB11.  

4.00 360 South Shetlands - 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue set of 8 mounted mint. 2d 
value has vertical crease at left SGD1/D8.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

7.50 361 South Georgia - 1972-79 Range of fine used commemorative sets comprising 1972 Death 
Anniv of Shackleton and Royal Silver Wedding 1973 Royal Wedding 1974 Churchill plus 
miniature sheet 1975 Captain Cook 1976 Discovery Investigations 1977 Silver Jubilee 1978 
25th Anniv of Coronation sheetlet of 6 and 1979 Cook's Voyages SG32/52 67a & 70/73. 

 

7.00 362 1954-62 Ship definitive Scotia (1902-04) 5/- black & violet lightly mounted mint SGG38.  
9.00 363 1954-62 Ship definitive Antarctic (1901-03) 10/- black & blue lightly mounted mint SGG39.  

13.00 364 1954-62 Ship definitive Belgica (1897-1999) £1 black mounted mint SGG40.  

6.50 365 1876-77 Two Pence surcharge on 3d pale green horizontal crease at top usual perfs soiled 
gum mounted mint SG29.

 
FIJI

5.00 366 1876-77 6d rose centred low usual perfs used with wiggly line manuscript cancel SG33.  
4.00 367 1968 Pictorial definitives ½d to £1 set of 17 unmounted mint SG371/87.  

65.00 368 1874 6d blue having four nice even margins mounted mint SG6.  
GAMBIA

1.50 369 1979 10th Anniversary of Moon Landing complete 4d 26 self adhesive booklet SB1.  

6.00 370 1989-90 Range of unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising 1989 500c surcharge on 
110c 85th Birthday of Queen Mother SGMS1320 600c Philexfrance 89 Stamp Exhibition 
SGMS1345 500c x 2 20th Anniv of First Manned Moon Landing SGMS1403 1990 Butterflies 
600c x 2 SGMS1416 and 150th Anniv of Penny Black 600c x 2 SGMS1433.

 
GHANA

2.50 371 1889-96 25c olive-green & brown diagonal grease and tiny closed tears at both ends of 
crease fine large part cds used SG24.

 
GIBRALTAR

6.00 372 1903 1/- black & carmine light soiling on front large part cds used SG51.  
8.50 373 1904-08 6d dull purple & violet chalk surface paper mounted mint SG60a.  

13.00 374 1904-08 1/- black & carmine chalk surface paper mounted mint SG61a.  
13.00 375 1921-27 2/- reddish-purple & blue/blue very fine used having almost full strike of Gibraltar 

Parcel Post cds dated 28 October 1927 SG99a.
 

11.00 376 1925-32 2/- red-brown & black fine part cds used SG103.  
7.00 377 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue slightly off white gum lightly mounted mint SG125.  

30.00 378 1938-51 Catalan Bay 10/- black & blue perf 14 fine part cds used SG130.  
2.50 379 1960-62 Pictorial definitives ½d to 9d nine different values unmounted mint SG160/68.  
6.00 380 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- yellow & blue unmounted mint SG172.  
6.00 381 1960-62 Badge of Gibraltar Regiment £1 black & brown-orange unmounted mint SG173.  
8.00 382 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG200/13.  
6.00 383 1967-69 Ship definitives1½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG200/13.  
1.50 384 1967-69 HMS Dreadnought (nuclear submarine) 5/- fine part cds used SG211.  
7.00 385 1977 ½p Toothed Orchid complete sheet of 100 folded into quarters unmounted mint SG374.  
1.50 386 1977 10p booklet containing 1p Fish and 9p Flower plus 20p booklet containing 1p Fish & 3p 

Flower x 2 of each plus 12p Butterfly definitives SG375, 378, 382 & 384 both booklets are 
unlisted by Stanley Gibbons.

 

8.00 387 1982 Plane definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/75.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GIBRALTAR (contd.)

1.50 388 1994 Philokorea 94 £1.05 Dog miniature sheet plus Marine Life 21p to 49p set of 4 all 
unmounted mint SGMS725/29.

 

1.00 389 1975 500th Birth Anniv of Michelangelo 90p complete self adhesive booklet SB4.  

6.50 390 1922-27 ½d green to 2d slate-grey 4 different values mounted mint SG27/30.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

8.00 391 1876-84 ½d olive-yellow good used with large part 556 duplex cancel SG4.  
GOLD COAST

1.50 392 1876-84 1d blue good used with large part 556 duplex cancel SG5.  
2.50 393 1876-84 4d magenta very fine used having full strike of Axim code A single ring cds in black 

dated 26 June 1882 SG7.
 

5.00 394 1876-84 6d orange good used with large part 556 duplex cancel SG8.  
1.50 395 1884-91 2½d ultramarine & orange having large part of German marine cds SG14.  

14.00 396 1889-94 5/- dull mauve & blue small gum thin mounted mint collectors mark on gum SG22.  
10.00 397 1948 ½d emerald-green to 10/- black & sage-green set of 12 mounted mint SG135/46.  

40.00 398 1864-1952 Five A4 stock pages containing 530+ used stamps all having firms perforated 
initials values to 1/-  with some designs seen. Includes QV 2s 6d,  5/- and 10/- (damage at 
right and base) KEVII 2s 6d KGV 2s 6d x 4 and KGVI 2s 6d x 2 and 5/- x 2 (different). 
Collected for perfin so condition a little mixed but most fine.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS

30.00 399 1953-75 Range of 129 covers (including a few uprated postal stationery items) mostly bearing 
Wildings with many having firms details on proving the identity of the perfin. Some covers 
show firms illustrations on and single values to 1s 3d seen plus 1s 6d block of 4 and 1/- strip 
of three. Lot also includes a large typed address cover from The British & Foreign Bible 
Society to Kenya at £1 18/- rate bearing QE 6d and 10d x 45 dated 17 April 1957.

 

50.00 400 1840 1d black (OI) 4 clear even margins a little close top left having almost full strike of red 
Maltese cross cancellation. Pressed crease at base otherwise very fine SG2g.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

7.00 401 1841 1d pale red-brown (NH) 4 margin fine used with part 285 barred oval cancel showing 
signs of rouletting top and left side SG9?.

 

8.00 402 1856-58 1d rose-red (CE) centred a little right slight gum discolouration in parts however 
much cleaner and better centred than usual mounted mint SG40.

 

18.00 403 1864-79 1d rose-red (LC) plate 86 centred low usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 
normally seen lightly mounted mint SG43.

 

5.00 404 1864-79 1d lake-red (IK) plate 156 centred right & low having large part So (South?) Wales 
Sorting Tender code B single ring cds dated 16 April 1875 SG44.

 

18.00 405 1864-79 1d lake-red (DJ) plate 180 centred right usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 
normally seen lightly mounted mint SG44.

 

10.00 406 1864-79 1d rose-red or 1d lake-red twenty four used examples different plates between 78 
and 208 with two having unidentified plate numbers most part duplex cancels but two having 
large part cds cancels. Condition a little mixed but mostly fine SG43/44.

 

5.00 407 1864-79 Six pieces of selvedge from sheets of 1d rose-red with three showing plate numbers 
(122 137 & 150) plus inscriptions including 'In wetting the back be careful not to remove the 
cement' or 'Price 1d per Label' etc. 

 

20.00 408 1880-83 3d on 3d lilac (IL) three short perfs top left side and 6d on 6d lilac (DE) both fine 
large part cds used SG159 & 162.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

80.00 409 1880-83 1/- orange-brown (TI) plate 14 one lightly toned perf mounted mint nice gum SG163.  
7.50 410 1881 1d lilac (14 dots) very fine used having almost complete strike of Caterham code B 

single ring cds dated 13 October 1881 SG170. 
 

20.00 411 1883-84 5/- rose (MF) light soiling both sides pressed horizontal crease fine cds used SG181.  
15.00 412 1883-84 4d dull green (OB) heavyish small part strike of duplex cancel bottom left SG192.  
18.00 413 1883-84 5d dull green (SE) part London hooded cds cancel SG193.  
17.00 414 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue very lightly mounted mint SG209.  

6.50 415 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue off white gum with small thin mounted mint SG209.  
5.00 416 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (deep original colour) few short perfs at base with large part 

of slightly heavy George Street Edinburgh single ring cds 6 November 1897 SG211.
 

18.00 417 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- green & carmine mounted mint SG214.  
7.50 418 1897 Prince of Wales Hospital Fund 1/- blue and 2s 6d red both mounted mint.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QV & KEVII PROTECTIVE UNDERPRINTS

7.00 419 1867 J. & C.Boyd & Co 7 Friday St. red underprint on 1d rose red plate 102 (HA) plate 113 
(ST) plate 148 (LE) plate 172 (LP) plate 181 (DI) plate 193 (LI) and plate 213 (IE) all 
spacefillers having trimmed perfs etc SGPP7.  

 

15.00 420 1867 Copestake, Moore, Crampton & Co London red underprint on 1d rose red plate 103 (IB) 
plate 118 (SI) plate 119 (AJ) & (KB) plate 134 GK) plate 137 (IH) & RL plate 147 (JI) plate 
150 (RA) plate 158 (HA) plate 159 (CA) plate 177 (LK) plate 183 (QA) plate 188 (FF) and 
plate 202 (KL) all spacefillers having trimmed perfs etc SGPP23.  

 

4.00 421 1867 Copestake, Moore, Crampton & Co London blue underprint on 2d blue plate 13 (QI) 
centred high rounded top left corner fine used SG cat from £80 SGPP26.

 

4.00 422 1867 Copestake, Moore, Crampton & Co London blue underprint on 2d blue plate 14 (MA) 
centred left few lightly toned perf few missing perfs fine used SG cat from £80 SGPP26.

 

5.00 423 1867 W.H. Smith and Son 186 Strand red overprint on 1d rose-red plate 134 (ML) and plate 
173 (JA) both part duplex used both with trimmed perfs SG cat from £75 SGPP187.

 

2.00 424 1867 W.H. Smith and Son 186 Strand red overprint on 1d rose-red plate 102 (check letters 
unclear) part duplex used trimmed perfs all sides SG cat from £80 SGPP190.

 

9.00 425 1868 G.S. S. & Co black unofficial black overprint on 1d rose-red plate 184 (TL) part duplex 
used having trimmed perfs two sides and missing corner perf SG cat from £425 SGPP173..

 

3.00 426 1870 Copestake, Moore, Crampton & Co London red underprint on 1d Venetian red (MI) 
perfs trimmed all sides part duplex used SG cat from £90 SGPP34.

 

35.00 427 1865-77 10d red-brown (ID) plate 1 centred low having fair strike of C61 duplex cancel of San 
Juain Porto Rico SGZ102.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BRITISH POST OFFICES ABROAD

25.00 428 1902-35 Accumulation of 1400 used stamps on pages from stock book, packets and stock 
cards inc KEVII ½d green x 124 and 1d red x 105 all used examples displayed on two double 
sided stock pages for cancellation interest with many readable cancels plus KGV Seahorses 
2s 6d x 23 and 5/- x 7.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

2.50 429 1902-10 Good to fine used range all with part cds cancels 1½d slate-purple & green 2d pale 
grey-green & carmine-red (paper adhesion on reverse) 2½d ultramarine (short corner perf) 
3d deep purple on orange-yellow 4d green & chocolate-brown (short corner perf) 4d 
orange-red & 5d dull purple & ultramarine between SG222/42.

 

7.50 430 1902-10 2½d ultramarine horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG230.  
15.00 431 1902-10 1/- dull green & scarlet small light crease one short perf top left and two lightly 

stained perfs (not visible from front) mounted mint SG259.
 

10.00 432 1902-10 2s 6d lilac good used with full heavy strike of purple London parcel cancel SG260.  
25.00 433 1902-10 5/- bright carmine fine part registered oval cancel dated 20 May 1906 SG263.  
10.00 434 1902-10 5/- bright carmine good used having smudged parcel cancel SG263.  
36.00 435 1911 1d aniline-rose centred left tied to small piece of mourning cover by fair strike of Clifton 

code C single ring cds dated 7 July 1911 SG275a.
 

3.00 436 1912 1d bright scarlet watermark Imperial Crown block of 4 top left stamp diagonal crease 
others light gum bends unmounted mint SG341.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

6.50 437 1912 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG336.  
6.00 438 1912 1d bright scarlet mounted mint SG337.  

150.00 439 1912-24 5d brown watermark Royal Cypher inverted centred left fine used very light soiling 
on reverse in no way detracts from a very scarce stamp SG cat £1100 SG381Wi.

 

10.00 440 1915-34 Seahorses 2s 6d brown x 42 and 5/- red x 30 good used examples unchecked for 
printings condition a little mixed. Lot comes with small plastic tub and three small stockbooks 
containing 1000+ used stamps 1887-1952 condition somewhat mixed 

 

25.00 441 1924-26 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange all watermark sideways ½d 1d & 
1½d wavy line used 2d part cds SG418a/21b. 

 

40.00 442 1924-26 2d orange (Die II) watermark sideways showing scarce frame break below 'W'  in 
'TWO' ( SG Specialised N36cb) wavy line used SG421b variety. 

 

12.00 443 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown fine cds used SG432/33.  
11.00 444 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown very fine part cds used SG432/33.  

7.50 445 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet slogan cancel and 1½d brown wavy line SG432/33.  
75.00 446 1929 PUC ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d purple-brown watermark sideways usual full coil 

perfs with light horizontal black mark on gum of 1½d value unmounted mint SG434Wi/436Wi. 
 

5.00 447 1929 PUC 1½d purple-brown centred right sideways watermark wavy line used SG436a.  
250.00 448 1929 PUC £1 black well centred with good perfs mounted mint usual off white gum SG438.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

15.00 449 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange (missing corner perf 
top left) all watermark sideways all used ½d & 1½d wavy line used 1d part triangular cancel 
and 2d indistinct cancel SG439a/442b. 

 

10.00 450 1934-36 ½d green watermark sideways horizontal strip of 8 unmounted mint SG439a.  
22.00 451 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways fine part cds used SG442b.  

9.00 452 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange having watermark sideways with tiny pin hole at top of 
stamp lightly mounted mint SG442b.

 

27.00 453 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred mounted mint SG450.  
25.00 454 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown one very lightly stained perf at left 

showing part of printers vertical guide line in perfs at left mounted mint SG450.
 

22.00 455 1934 5/- bright rose-red fine used having part two cds cancels 8 May 1936 plus 10/- indigo 
fine used having slightly heavy strike of London FS single ring cds 12 March 1938 SG451/52.

 

17.00 456 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine part cds used SG451.  
10.00 457 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine used with part two cds cancels SG451.  
14.00 458 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 10/- indigo fine used having part of three cds cancels SG452.  

1.00 459 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green bottom right corner block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG453  
2.00 460 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d red-brown bottom right corner block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint 

showing sheet number 941257 in side selvedge SG455.
 

60.00 461 1937-52 Eight used and seventy three mint (much unmounted) different stamps comprising 
all issues for KGVII including 1937-47 set of 15 (3d used rest mint) plus inverted watermark 
used set of 5 1939-48 square high values 2s 6d brown and both 10/-'s fine used rest mint 
Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to £1 mint set of 4 between SG461/514.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

55.00 462 1937-52 Twelve used and seventy two mint (much unmounted) different stamps comprising 
all issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 5 
1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to 
£1 mint set of 4 between SG461/514.

 

50.00 463 1937-52 Twenty two used and sixty one mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising all 
issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 5 
1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 5/- mint 
rest used between SG461/514.

 

40.00 464 1937-52 Twenty eight used and forty nine mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising 
all issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint/used set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 
5 1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to 
£1 used set of 4 between SG461/514.

 

40.00 465 1937-52 Twenty six used and fifty three mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising all 
issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint/used set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 5 
1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to 
£1 used set of 4 between SG461/514.

 

6.00 466 1937-47 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 15 mounted mint SG462/75.  
20.00 467 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange and 2½d ultramarine all watermark 

sideways lightly mounted mint SG462a/466a.
 

24.00 468 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange and 2½d ultramarine all watermark 
sideways lightly mounted mint SG462Wi/466Wi.

 

18.00 469 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine all sideways watermark mounted mint SG462a/66a.  
22.00 470 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange & 2½d ultramarine all watermark 

inverted mounted mint good perfs apart from ½d trimmed at right and base SG462Wi/466Wi. 
 

70.00 471 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at top rest 
fine mounted on middle stamp at top rest unmounted SG466cw.

 

2.00 472 1939-48 2s 6d brown fine cds used SG476.  
1.00 473 1946 Victory 3d violet marginal control S46 cylinder 4. block of 6 unmounted mint SG492.  
6.50 474 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue very light soiling fine used SG494.  

20.00 475 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 unmounted mint SG509/12.  
10.00 476 1951 £1 brown block of 4 fine used having indistinct cancels SG512.  

20.00 477 1952-54 Range of mint booklet panes mounted on one stamp in each pane of 2 and twice in 
panes of 4 or 6 comprising ½d orange-red pane of 2 cylinder 1 two panes of 4 and pane of 6 
cylinder E2 1d ultramarine pane of 2 pane of 3 with labels cylinder F6 and pane of 6 cylinder 
F4. 1½d green pane of 2 cylinder 9. (flaw SB61a) two panes of 4 and pane of 6 cylinder G3 
2d red-brown pane of 6 cylinder H1. and 2½d carmine-red pane of 6 cylinder J5. SG515/19.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

40.00 478 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 18 unmounted mint SG540/56.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

7.00 479 1955-58 1d ultramarine booklet panes of 3 and 3 labels one pane watermark upright and one 
pane watermark inverted (trimmed perfs at right) unmounted mint SG541La & 541LaWi. 

 

20.00 480 1958-61 Graphite-lined issue 1½d green watermark upright part slogan cancel used SG589.  
7.50 481 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 each having black vertical bars overprint 

applied for use in Post Office Training Schools mounted mint SG570/86.
 

20.00 482 1962 National Productivity Year 2½d to 1s 3d set 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d 
plus Lifeboat Conference 2½d to 1s 6d set phosphor unmounted mint SG631p/41p..

 

6.00 483 1962 National Productivity Year phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG631p/33p.  
6.00 484 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d both phosphor unmounted mint SG634p/35p.  

10.00 485 1963 Lifeboat Conference phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG639p/41p.  
80.00 486 1963 Red Cross Centenary 3d 1s 3d and 1s 6d phosphor in bottom left corner marginal block 

of 6 (3 x 2) showing cylinder numbers in side selvedge. Light tiny mark on gum of one 1s 3d 
value only mounted twice in side selvedge all stamps unmounted mint SG642p/44p.

 

6.00 487 1964 Geographical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG651p/54p.  
6.00 488 1964 Botanical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG655p/58p.  
2.00 489 1967 British Wild Flowers 9d Dog Violet top left corner marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) all 

watermark inverted unmounted mint with light gum creases SG721Wi.
 

15.00 490 1988-95 Used range of Castles Hi-values comprising £1 bottle green x 23 £1.50 maroon x 21 
£2 indigo x 20 SG1410/12 and £5 brown & gold x 69 SG1614 all good to fine used.

 

4.50 491 1989 Greetings complete £1.90 booklet having trimmed perfs at base SBFY1.  
7.50 492 1989-2004 Greetings 500+ used duplicated stamps from various issues for period arranged 

in chronological order on A4 stock pages.
 

35.00 493 1993 Britannia £10 top left corner marginal plate 1A block of 4 unmounted mint SG1658.  
3.00 494 1993 Britannia £10 right marginal fine part cds used SG1658.  
4.00 495 1993 The Story of Beatrix Potter prestige booklet four different complete panes X1012m 

1451aL 1649b & NI48L having two strikes of Cardiff double ring cds 14 September 1993.
 

5.00 496 1993-2017 £1.50 brown-red £2 deep blue £3 deep mauve and £5 azure all top marginal 
examples fine part SHC cds used SGY1746/49

 

50.00 497 1993-2017 £2 deep blue left marginal horizontal pair ex cylinder D1 no dot with marginal 
stamp having "£" missing unmounted mint SGY1747/Y1747a.  

 

4.00 498 2010-2012 Seventeen different imperf or imperf Horizon labels for various services.  
4.00 499 2010-2012 Seventeen different imperf or imperf Horizon labels for various services.  
6.00 500 2017 Post & Go Royal Mail Heritage Mail by Air 1st class up to 100g six different designs on 

original backing paper in presentation pack as issued SGFS185/FS190.
 

7.00 501 1959-63 1½d green top right corner marginal block of 9 unmounted mint SGD58.  
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

12.00 502 1959-82 Range of 160+ mostly used values to £5 (many on piece) including 1959-63 £1 
black/yellow SGD68 1970-75 £5 orange-yellow & black x 18 including 2 vertical strips of 4 
SGD89 1982 £2 turquoise-blue x 16 including block of 4 and block of 10 (2 x 5) SGD100 and 
£5 dull orange-x 42 SGD101 including 2 blocks of 8 (2 x 4) and 2 vertical strips of 10.

 

1.00 503 1916 Excise Revenue 2d ultramarine and 3d purple plus 1925 with check letters ½d green & 
1d lake all unused (no gum) couple with paper adhesion on reverse Barefoot 5/6 & 28/29.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REVENUES

40.00 504 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- red on buff edition 295 complete booklet in fine condition having Bovril 
The Power of Beef advert on reverse SBBB17.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

3.00 505 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- red on cream booklet edition 297 in nice clean condition all stamps 
removed but includes Air Mail label pane. 

 

1.00 506 1969 2/- Machin (May 1969) complete booklet fine condition slight crease to cover SGNP35  
4.50 507 1989 Greetings £1.90 complete cylinder B1 booklet trimmed perfs at top SBFY1.  

12.00 508 1970s-2003 Mint range of 550+ stamps (face £85) with a little duplication values to £2 with a 
couple of booklet panes plus 1989 Mutiny on the Bounty £5.30 prestige booklet SB20 mostly 
arranged in sets with many gutter pairs plus 4 different miniature sheets and 8 used stamps.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

7.50 509 1970s-90s Unmounted mint range of 180+ stamps a little duplication values to £5 with a 
couple of booklet panes and commemoratives mostly arranged in sets with many gutter pairs 
plus 4 different miniature sheets face £25+.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

7.00 510 1985-87 Complete prestige booklets comprising 1985 Huguenot Heritage £3.60 1986 
Messervy Crest £3.12 1987 Fiott Crest £3.60 and Viking Heritage £5.50 SB36/SB39.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GRENADA

7.00 511 1861-62 1d green centred right unused (no gum) SG2.  
35.00 512 1863-71 6d orange-red rough perf 14 to 16 mounted mint centered left. Light stain bottom 

right visible from front, two small black marks bottom right and perfs a little rough SG7.  
 

8.00 513 1883 4d greyish slate tete-beche mint vertical pair one unmounted one mounted SG33a.  
3.00 514 1883 6d mauve tete-beche mint vertical pair one unmounted one mounted plus one with 

small light stain visible both sides and off white gum SG34a.
 

3.50 515 1888-91 ½d surcharge on 2/- orange centred high and right mounted mint SG43.  
5.00 516 1895-99 6d mauve & green Specimen overprint unused no gum light soiling SG53s.  

10.00 517 1934-36 Badge of Colony 5/- black & violet very lightly mounted mint SG144.  
30.00 518 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- steel blue & bright carmine (narrow) mounted mint SG163a.  

6.50 519 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- blue-black & carmine (narrow) lightly mounted mint SG163e.  
20.00 520 1938-50 Badge of Colony 3d black & olive-green top left corner marginal block of 4 with 

stamp row 1/1 showing early stage of 'Line on Sail' flaw having small light tone spots or lines 
on gum unmounted mint SG158/158ac variety.

 

1.00 521 1970 Pirates 15c black to $1 carmine set of 4 fine used SG367/70.  

25.00 522 1863-71 18c lilac straight edge at right with small closed tear at top used having part of two 
smudged duplex cancels SG cat £350 for fine used SG13.

 
HONG KONG

7.00 523 1882-96 30c yellowish green lightly soiled fine large part cds used SG39.  
2.00 524 1903 8c slate & violet heavy mounted mint SG66.  
7.00 525 1903-37 Duplicated used range of 120 stamps KEVII 43 values to $1 (Shanghi cds postmark) 

and KGV 77 values to 50c (16) and $1 (10) displayed on Hagner stock page.
 

15.00 526 1907-11 1c brown 6c orange-vermilion & purple and 10c bright ultramarine all three mounted 
mint with heavy hinge remains SG91 & 94/95.

 

9.00 527 1912-21 50c black/blue-green white back lightly mounted mint SG111a.  
8.00 528 1912-21 50c black/blue-green on emerald back mounted mint SG111d.  

35.00 529 1912-21 $10 purple & black/red fine part cds used SG116.  
3.00 530 1937 Coronation 4c to 25c set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG137/39.  
7.00 531 1938-52 1c brown to 50c purple 9 different values all heavy mounted mint plus 50c has small 

thin. SG catalogue as cheapest £78+ SG140/53a.
 

2.50 532 1938-52 50c bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG153c.  
8.00 533 1938-52 $1 dull lilac & blue (chalk surface paper) top right corner marginal block of 4 having 

usual streaky gum unmounted mint SG155.
 

9.00 534 1938-52 $5 green & violet having violet dot above rear of King's head four lightly toned perfs 
at top visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG160.

 

10.00 535 1960s-2000s 400gm of on paper stamps values to $20 seen with many commemoratives.  
13.00 536 1966 Churchill 10c new blue to $2 bluish violet set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG218/21.  

9.00 537 1986 60th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II 50c to $5 set of 5 each value in top right corner part 
sheet of 15 (5 x 3) having additional gutter labels at left and showing sheet number plus 
colour controls and cylinders in selvedge. Light toning on gum only of most of 50c stamps 
plus a few $1.30 and $5 values SG512/16.

 

4.50 538 1917-21 2c green lightly mounted mint SG2.  
HONG KONG - CHINA OVERPRINTS

2.50 539 1917-21 2c green couple minor perf faults lightly mounted mint SG2.  
2.50 540 1917-21 6c orange lightly mounted mint SG4.  
4.00 541 1917-21 8c slate lightly mounted mint SG5.  
4.00 542 1917-21 10c ultramarine light diagonal crease mounted mint SG6.  

15.00 543 1917-21 50c black/blue-green (olive back) mounted mint SG12.  
15.00 544 1917-21 50c black/blue-green (olive back) emerald surface mounted mint SG12a.  
12.00 545 1917-21 50c black/blue-green emerald back mounted mint SG12b.  

9.00 546 1865 ½a blue centred low mounted mint SG54.  
INDIA

8.50 547 1931 Inauguration of New Delhi ¼a olive-green & orange-brown to 1r violet & green set of 6 
with 2a value having 'V shaped' crease mounted mint SG226/31.

 

3.50 548 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a to 8a set watermark stars pointing right set of 7 fine used SG240/46.  
3.50 549 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a to 8a set watermark stars pointing left set of 7 fine used SG240a/46a.  
5.00 550 1937-40 2r purple & brown showing known but as yet SG unlisted missing pearl in bottom left 

frame much scarcer than missing pearl in others parts of frame fine used SG260 variety.
 

6.00 551 1948 Ghandi 12a grey-green lightly mounted mint SG307.  
6.00 552 1949-52 Temple 15r brown & claret fine part cds used SG324.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
INDIA - REVENUES

7.00 553 1868 Special Adhesive x 72 fiscally used duplicated stamps values between 1a and 6r good 
condition however few have minor flaws between Barefoot 23/36. 

 

4.00 554 1883-99 8a magenta light crease & couple light tiny tone marks mounted mint SGO46.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

1.50 555 Lot listed in error.  
4.00 556 1909 5r ultramarine & violet mounted mint SGO69.  
1.50 557 1912-23 8a deep mauve lightly mounted mint SGO89a.  
2.00 558 1912-23 1r brown & green couple minor perf flaws and two small pieces of paper on gum 

lightly mounted mint SGO91a.
 

5.00 559 1937-39 10r purple & claret fine part cds used SGO138.  

10.00 560 Chamba - 1942-47 10r purple & claret small stain visible both sides mounted mint SG105.  
INDIAN STATES

3.00 561 Chamba - 1938 3p slate lightly mounted mint SG95.  
85.00 562 Nabha - 1885-1900 4a blue-green Die II red overprint lightly soiled fine part cds used SG12.  
22.00 563 Nabha - 1885-97 Official 1r green & carmine some light tone on reverse which is visible in 

perfs on front at top fine part cds used SGO20.
 

13.00 564 Nabha - 1913 Official 4a olive small thin and crease at left good part cds used SGO37.  
5.50 565 1894-99 Indian Elephant 3a yellow-green small closed tear at top mounted mint SG26.  

50.00 566 1859 (½d) orange 4 nice even margins large thin (1d) blue 3 even margina along frame line 
at right and (2d) carmine 3 even margins along frame line at left small thin all fine used 
SG1/3.

 
IONIAN ISLANDS

6.00 567 1927 1r red-brown mounted mint SG78.  
IRAQ

3.00 568 1922 5d yellow-brown with black dot over "n" of "na" in overprint lightly mounted mint SG7.  
IRELAND

4.00 569 1922 1½d red-brown having SG unlisted consistant flaw short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell 
Whyte V24 variety mounted mint SG32 variety.

 

3.00 570 1922 2d orange Die II having SG unlisted consistant flaw short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell 
Whyte V24 variety part cds used SG34 variety.

 

5.00 571 1922 3d violet having SG unlisted consistant flaw short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell Whyte V24 
variety mounted mint SG36 variety.

 

7.00 572 1922 4d grey-green having SG unlisted consistant flaw short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell Whyte 
V24 variety mounted mint SG37 variety.

 

3.00 573 1922 9d olive-green having SG unlisted consistant flaw short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell Whyte 
V24 variety mounted mint with slightly rounded top right perf SG41 variety.

 

15.00 574 1922 5/- rose-carmine well centred minor perf flaws at top mounted mint small light diagonal 
crease at left SG45.

 

4.00 575 1922-23 ½d green "S" over "E" variety MWT47d unmounted mint SG52 variety.  
6.00 576 1922-23 ½d green 1½d red-brown and 3d bluish violet each in block of 6 (2 x 3) top pair 

mounted rest unmounted mint some light gum bends SG52, 54 & 57.
 

7.00 577 1922-23 3d bluish violet horizontal pair left hand stamp showing "S" over "E" variety MWT52b 
mounted mint light tone spots on gum visible in perfs from front SG57/57 variety.

 

7.00 578 1922-23 6d reddish purple horizontal strip of 3 middle stamp with "S" over "E" variety 
MWT55c mounted mint light tone spots on gum and light tone mark on front of variety stamp 
SG60/60 variety.

 

5.50 579 1922-23 9d olive-green horizontal pair left hand stamp having SG unlisted consistant flaw 
short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell Whyte V29 mounted mint SG61/61 variety.

 

1.50 580 1922-23 ½d green trimmed perfs at right and two missing perfs at top fine used SG67.  
4.50 581 1922-23 ½d green horizontal pair having part coil leader attached to right hand stamp 

trimmed perfs at top left hand stamp having Long "1" in "1922" unmounted mint SG67/67a.
 

3.00 582 1922-23 1d scarlet vertical pair with good perfs all sides with top stamp showing line under 
"A" and around Ë" in overprint and a little doubling of overprint mounted mint SG68/68 variety.

 

3.00 583 1922-23 2d orange vertical pair good perfs all sides with top stamp showing additional 
printing over "ORS"  in "SAORSTAT" lightly mounted mint SG70/70 variety. 

 

2.50 584 1957 300th Death Anniv of Father Wading 3d & 1s 3d both mounted mint SG170/71.  
2.00 585 1959 Bicentenary of Guiness Brewery 3d & 1s 3d both mounted mint SG178/79.  
5.00 586 1967 Two railway carriage receipts for goods carried on trains to Drogheda on 1 or 12 June 

1967 one at £3 9/- & 3d other £4 6/- & 6d each having Green on white Railway Stamps to 
these values on reverse tied by Garrick on Suir cds's. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
IRELAND (contd.)

3.00 587 1968-70 Winged Ox 2s 6d and 5/- bottom left corner marginal blocks of 6 (2 x 3) from plate 1 
both unmounted mint having a little light tone visible both sides SG261/61. 

 

2.00 588 1992 Europa 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus 32p value in sheetlet 
of 10 stamps unmounted mint SG844.

 

7.00 589 1964 3/- red on yellow complete booklet having light diagonal crease on front SB14.  
IRELAND - BOOKLETS

2.00 590 1966 2s 6d blue on cream complete booklet couple of lightly toned perfs on one stamp and 
crease in rear cover otherwise fine SB16.

 

3.00 591 1966 5/- green on cream complete booklet very light soiling on front SB17.  

2.00 592 1917-19 War Tax on ½d blue-green to 3d purple/yellow set of 5 good used SG73/77.  
JAMAICA

6.00 593 1919-21 Sir Charles Metcalfe Statue Kingston 3/- violet-blue & orange mounted mint SG87.  
7.50 594 1962-63 Independence ½d black & deep orange-red to £1 black & purple plus 2d to 5/- set of 

16 lightly mounted mint SG181/96.
 

4.50 595 1964-68 ½d to £1 set of 16 mounted mint SG217/32.  
1.50 596 1972 1c to $2 set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG344/58.  
3.00 597 1985 Birth Bicentennary of John J Audubon (ornithologist) 20c to $5 set of 4 in top marginal 

horizontal gutter pairs showing colour controls and plate numbers in selvedge all unmounted 
mint SG620/23.

 

10.00 598 1912-21 2r red & black fine used part strikes of two cds's causing a little light soiling SG54.  
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

4.00 599 1922-27 3/- brownish-grey & 5/- carmine-red both part purple fiscal cancels SG90 & 92.  
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA

6.00 600 1938-54 Kilimanjaro 2/- lake & brown-purple perf 13¾ x 13½ lightly mounted mint SG146b.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

10.00 601 1938-54 Nile Railway Bridge Ripon Falls 5/- black & carmine perf 14 good used SG148a plus 
1954-59 African Elephant 5/- black & orange x 2 SG178 plus 1960-62 Crater & Bufffalo 10/- 
blackish-green & olive-green and QEII £1 violet-blue & lake all fine used SG197/98. Lot 
includes QEII high values from Fiji 2s 6d SG307 Gibraltar 5/- SG171 Nigeria 10/- SG79 
Northern Rhodesia 5/- SG86 and Singapore $5 SG52 all fine used. 

 

5.00 602 1947-55 Fourteen South African Mutual Life Assurance Society receipts (all have tone spots) 
for policy payments by Nairobi Riding School each having a KGVI (12) or QEII (2) 10c stamp 
affixed tied by purple oval dated cancel.

 

6.50 603 1960-62 2/ deep grey-blue & greenish blue 2s 50 olive-green & bluish green 5/- rose-red & 
purple plus 10/- blackish green & olive-green (light gum crease) unmounted mint SG194/97.  

 

12.00 604 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green to 10r on 10/- ultramarine set of 11 mounted mint SG64/73a.  
KUWAIT

2.50 605 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green block of 4 fine cds used SG64.  
1.00 606 1948-49 1½a on 1½d pale red-brown block of 4 fine cds used SG66.  
2.50 607 1948-49 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG72.  
3.00 608 1948-49 5r on 5/- red mounted mint SG73.  
3.00 609 1948 Olympic Games and 1949 75th Anniv of UPU sets of 4 mounted mint SG76/83.  
3.00 610 1950-55 10r on 10/- ultramarine Type I fine used SG92.  
7.50 611 1950-55 10r on 10/- ultramarine Type II fine used SG92a.  
4.00 612 1953 Coronation set of 4 mounted mint SG103/06.  
1.50 613 1955-57 Castle 2r on 2s 6d black-brown Type I having printers guide mark in perfs top left 

mounted mint SG107.
 

1.50 614 1955-57 Castles 5r on 5/- rose-carmine Type I lightly mounted mint SG108.  
2.00 615 1955-57 Castles 10r on 10/- ultramaine Type I printers guide mark in perfs bottom right lightly 

mounted mint SG108
 

25.00 616 1938-51 10/- bluish-green & deep red/green usual streaky gum mounted mint SG113.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

50.00 617 1938-51 10/- bluish green & deep red/green lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG113.  

2.50 618 1973 Butterflies 4c to 30c set of 7 fine part cds used SG239/45.  
LESOTHO

2.50 619 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 good used SG256/59.  
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

12.00 620 1904-34 One hundred and eighty four 'Tiger' definitives with much duplication values to $1 
displayed on three Hagner stock pages.

 
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN

1.00 621 1945-48 $2 green & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG16.  

6.00 622 1949-58 8c scarlet block of 4 unmounted mint SG138.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

3.50 623 1949-58 Sultan Sir Ibrahim 40c red & purple fine part cds used SG143.  

15.00 624 1937 Sultan Abdul Hamid Halimshah 10c ultramarine & sepia 25c ultramarine & purple 30c 
green & scarlet plus $1 black & green all mounted mint SG60 62/63 & 65.

 
MALAYA - KEDAH

3.00 625 1950-52 $1 black & purple fine part cds used SG88.  
3.50 626 1959-62 Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green perf 12½ mounted mint SG114.  

6.00 627 1957-63 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 13 x 12½ tiny thin mounted mint SG78a.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

1.50 628 1965-69 Orchids 1c to 20c set of 7 unmounted mint SG81/87.  

13.00 629 1957-62 1c black to $5 brown & bronze-green set of 12 unmounted mint SG75/86.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

5.00 630 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet mounted mint SG42.  
MALAYA - PENANG

15.00 631 1957 1c black to $5 brown & bronze-green set of 11 unmounted mint SG44/55.  
5.50 632 1957 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet unmounted mint SG53.  

10.00 633 1960 1c black to $5 brown & bronze-green set of 11 unmounted mint SG55/65.  
2.50 634 1960 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple & $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine used SG63/64.  

2.50 635 1950-56 12c scarlet fine part cds used SG137.  
MALAYA - PERAK

2.50 636 1950-56 40c red & purple fine part cds used SG144.  
2.50 637 1950-56 $1 blue & purple and $2 green & scarlet fine part cds used SG146/47.  

4.00 638 1951-55 $1 blue & purple unmounted mint SG25.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

2.50 639 1957-62 10c deep brown & 10c deep maroon fine part cds used SG34/35.  
5.00 640 1957-62 50c black & blue and $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG37/38.  
5.00 641 1957-62 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple fine part cds used SG38.  

1.50 642 1965 Orchids 1c to 20c set of 7 unmounted mint SG136/42.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

5.00 643 1942-44 3c green sideways second character mounted mint SGJ282a.  
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

15.00 644 1942-44 12c bright ultramarine showing whole overprint reversed reading sideways right to 
left instead of left to right mounted mint SG unlisted SGJ283 variety.

 

1.50 645 1942-44 40c scarlet & dull purple mounted mint light gum tone SGJ265.  

2.00 646 1933 2c grey watermark sidways mounted mint SG11B.  
MALDIVE ISLANDS

2.00 647 2008 90th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4185a.  

7.00 648 1899-1901 Harbour ¼d red-brown & Fishing Boat 4½d sepia lightly mounted mint SG31a/32.  
MALTA

17.00 649 1914-21 2/- purple & bright blue/blue mounted mint SG86.  
10.00 650 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 fine part cds used SG217/31.  

1.00 651 1938-43 1/- black & 5/- black & green tied to small piece by unclear cds cancels SG226/30.  
7.50 652 1938-43 1/- black to 10/- black & carmine 6 values off white gum mounted mint SG226/31.  
4.50 653 1938-43 St Paul 10/- black & carmine mounted mint SG231.  
5.00 654 1947-49 Ten hand addressed covers to England in slightly mixed condition bearing various 

stamps tied by range of Cancels including one registered from Birkirkara.
 

5.00 655 1965-74 Slightly duplicated range of 135 unmounted mint stamps SG cat £30.  
1.00 656 2010 100 Ton Guns miniature sheet having single central strike of date and location unclear 

cds SGMS1656 plus same miniature sheet on Malta Post FDC both having some creasing. 
 

8.50 657 1878 38c on 9d pale violet one toned perf mounted mint SG89.  
MAURITIUS

2.00 658 1922-29 1½d red-brown block of 4 unmounted mint couple light marks on gum SG69.  
MONTSERRAT

3.50 659 1938-48 Botanic Gardens 2s 6d slate-blue perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG109a.  
11.00 660 1938-48 Carrs Bay 5/- rose-carmine perf 13 mounted mint off white gum SG110.  

3.50 661 1938-48 Carr's Bay 5/- rose-carmine perf 14 lightly mounted mint toned corner perf SG110a.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MONTSERRAT (contd.)

10.00 662 1969-70 Fruit definitive 2c Avacardo watermark sideways complete plate 1A 1A 1A sheet of 
50 SG cat £2 each all unmounted mint SG214.

 

15.00 663 1969-70 Fruit definitive 5c Mango watermark sideways complete plate 1A 1A 1A sheet of 50 
SG cat £3.50 each all unmounted mint SG217.

 

9.00 664 Spanish Currency - 6p on 5/- rose-carmine well centred couple light stains on gum not 
visible from front very lightly mounted mint SG136.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES

10.00 665 Tangier - 1927-35 Tangier overprint on KGV 1d scarlet x 176 used example including 18 
vertical pairs unchecked for watermarks, varieties and postmarks SG232 or 236.

 

1.50 666 1916-23 ½d yellow green bottom marginal control H 16 single mounted mint having two lightly 
toned perf tips visible from front SG1.

 
NAURU

2.00 667 1916-23 ½d yellow green bottom marginal control I 16 single mounted mint SG1.  
3.00 668 1916-23 3d bluish violet control J 17 bottom marginal example lightly mounted mint SG7.  
4.00 669 1916-23 6d purple chalk surface paper fine part cds used SG10.  
3.00 670 1916-23 6d purple control I 16 bottom marginal example lightly mounted mint couple light 

tone spots visible both sides SG10.
 

3.00 671 1924-48 ½d chestnut block of 4 unmounted mint SG26A.  
4.00 672 1924-48 1d green and 1½d scarlet both blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG27B/28B.  
1.50 673 1963-65 2d to 3s 3d set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG57/64.  
1.50 674 2008 90th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force $3 miniature sheet SGMS669 plus Nevis 1986 

50th Anniv of Spitfire set of 4 all unmounted mint SG372/75.
 

3.50 675 1920-21 1d surcharge on 1/- black/green block of 4 unmounted mint dark toned gum SG31.  
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN ENGLISH

3.00 676 1953 5c green to 1f orange 9 values mounted mint SG68/76.  

4.50 677 1966 Churchill Commemoration 5c to 30c set of 4 unmounted mint SGF130/F133.  
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN FRENCH

7.00 678 1855 Hausberg Chalon Head 2d imperf reprint in black on thin white card x 6 examples.  
NEW ZEALAND

40.00 679 1857-63 6d pale brown 3½ clear to close margins having part lightly applied cancel SG14.  
20.00 680 1864 2d pale blue (plate 1 worn) centred high usual perfs part a little heavy cancel SG107.  
23.00 681 1864-71 1/- yellow-green centred high usual perfs part heavyish duplex cancel SG125.  
25.00 682 1874-78 1/- green centred left large part heavyish duplex cancel SG164.  

7.00 683 1898 Lake Wakatipu & Mount Earnslaw inscribed Wakitipu 2½d sky blue top marginal 
vertical strip of four usual perfs light soiling visible both sides unmounted mint SG249.

 

7.00 684 1898 White Terrace 4d bright rose right marginal horizontal pair usual perfs non marginal 
stamp very light soiling in perfs at base unmounted mint SG252.

 

40.00 685 1899-1903 5/- vermilion centred right & low small gum thin mounted mint clean gum SG270.  
2.00 686 1902 Universal Penny Postage 1d carmine block of 4 usual perfs mounted mint with some 

soiling on gum only SG303.
 

4.00 687 1909-2006 Seven album pages containing 36 pieces and 1 post card (43 used stamps) 
collected for postmarks so condition a little mixed.

 

7.50 688 1931 Air 3d chocolate to 7d brown-orange set of 3 plus FIVE PENCE surcharge in red on 3d 
green all mounted mint having off white gum SG548/51.

 

4.00 689 1932 Health 1d + 1d carmine mounted mint SG552.  
3.00 690 1933 Health 1d + 1d carmine mounted mint SG553.  
2.00 691 1934 Health 1d + 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG555.  
8.00 692 1936-42 Maori Carved House 2d orange perf 14 x 15 mounted mint SG580d.  
4.00 693 1940 Health 1d + ½d blue-green & 2d + 1d brown-orange both unmounted mint SG626/27.  

12.00 694 1962-64 Unmounted mint (lightly mounted in top selvedge only stamps unmounted) range of 
Health miniature sheets comprising 1962 Birds SGMS813b 1963 Prince Edward SGMS816b 
and 1964 Birds SGMS832c.  

 

8.00 695 1968-80 Unmounted mint commemorative sets between 1968 Centenary of Maori Bible to 
1980 Anniversaries (no miniature sheets) complete except for 1978 Centenaries, 1979 
Resources of the Sea, Statesmen, Small Harbours and Christmas between SG883/1215.

 

10.00 696 1972-81 Health stamps miniature sheets comprising 1972 Tennis SGMS989 1973 Prince 
Edward MS1033 1974 Children & Pets SGMS1057 1975 Boy with hen & chicks SGMS1082 
1977 Children & animals SGMS1152 1978 First Health Stamp SGMS1181 all unmounted 
mint plus 1979 Fish SGMS1200 1980 Fishing SGMS1228 and 1981 Rockpools SGMS1252 
all lightly mounted in selvedge only.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

1.50 697 1974 10th British Commonwealth Games 4c to 23c set of 5 in left corner marginal imprint 
blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1041/45.

 

3.00 698 1989 New Zealand Authors set of 4 New Zealand Heritage (2nd issue) set of 6 Native Trees 
set of 4 Health set of 3 Christmas set of 4 New Zealand Hertiage (3rd issue) set of 6 and 
Commonwealth Games set of 8 all unmounted mint SG1501/1514 1516a/18 & 1520/37.

 

3.00 699 1990 New Zealand Heritage (5th series) set 150th Anniversary of European Settlements set 
Health 40c + 5c & 80c + 5c plus miniature sheet New Zealand Heritage (6th issue) set 
Christmas set and Antarctic Birds set all unmounted mint SG1548/57 1559/67 & 1569/78.

 

4.00 700 1910-54 Twenty three stamps all overprinted Official including a few shades values to 1/- (2 
different) condition a little mixed plus Postal Fiscals 1s 3d 2s 6d 4/- & 5/- all used.

 
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

4.00 701 1936-61 Harvesting 6d scarlet perf 14½ x 14 mounted mint SGO127c.  
8.50 702 1936-61 Parson Bird 1/- deep green mounted mint SGO131.  
7.00 703 1938-51 1½d scarlet mint block of 4 bottom pair unmounted SGO139.  
4.50 704 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine (watermark upright) mounted mint SGO157.  
2.50 705 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine watermark sideways mounted mint SGO157a.  
7.00 706 1947-51 2/- brown-orange & green watermark upright mounted mint SGO158a.  

2.00 707 Niger Coast Protectorate - 1897-98 ½d green unused (no gum) 1d orange-vermilion 
mounted mint & 2d lake unused (no gum) SG66/68. 

 
NIGERIA

5.00 708 Oil Rivers Protectorate - 1892-94 5d dull purple & blue mounted mint SG5.  
5.00 709 1935 3d brown & deep blue fine cds used SG32.  

15.00 710 1953-58 Tin Mining 2d ochre & grey (Type B) plate 4 complete sheet of 60 folded once 
horizontally through perfs unmounted mint a little light creasing SG cat £6 each SG72cf.

 

6.00 711 1953-58 New & Old Lagos £1 black & violet fine part cds used SG80.  
4.00 712 1965 International Co-operation Year 3d to 2s 6d set of 3 mounted mint SG166/68.  
2.00 713 1973 University set of 4 1974 UPU set of 3 1989 25th Anniv of African Development Bank set 

of 4 Girl Guides 10k & 20k Traditional Costumes set of 4 1990 Pan African Postal Union 10k 
& 20k Pottery set of 4 Literacy Year 20k & 30k &  1991 Economic Community 20k & 50k all 
unmounted mint between SG317/611.

 

12.00 714 1938 1/- black & violet to 3/- blue & yellowish green all mounted mint SG75/77.  
NIUE

2.50 715 1989 20th Anniv of First Moon Landing $1.50 se-tenant strip 3 unmounted mint SG680a.  
2.00 716 1989 Christmas 70c to $1.30 set of 4 unmounted mint SG684/87.  
2.00 717 1989 Christmas miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS688.  
2.00 718 1990 Football World Cup 80c to $1.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG689/92.  
2.50 719 1990 150th Anniv of Penny Black 80c to $1.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG693/96.  

8.50 720 1947-59 Ball Bay ½d orange to 2/- deep blue set of 14 mounted mint SG1/12a.  
NORFOLK ISLAND

8.00 721 1953-1967 Range of mint (most lightly mounted) comprising 1953 3½d to 5/- set of 6 1956 
Centenary of Landing 1958, 1959 and 1960 surcharges 6 values plus all commemoratives 
between Introduction of Local Government & 1967 Christmas SG13/23 37/59 72/76 & 91/92. 

 

4.00 722 The "Jacqui O" collection of Brunei, Labuan, North Borneo and Sarawak illustrated Robson 
Lowe Ltd auction catalogue of 19 November 1980.

 
NORTH BORNEO

8.50 723 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain overprint on 6c black & brown-lake 
centred left mounted mint perfs a little short at base SG87.

 
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

10.00 724 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centred right unused (no gun) SG12.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

9.00 725 1895 4d black & reddish buff fine large part barred oval cancel used SG23.  
45.00 726 1896 2s 6d black & magenta mounted mint SG37.  

7.00 727 1896 3/- black & yellow fine used with large strike of Blantyre black fiscal cds cancel SG38.  

15.00 728 1913-21 £1 purple & black/red large part purple oval fiscal cancel SG98  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

7.50 729 1934-35 ½d green to 1/- black & orange set of 9 mounted mint SG114/22.  
12.00 730 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine large part cds used SG126.  

4.50 731 1938-44 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG140.  
18.00 732 1938-44 5/- green & red/pale yellow ordinary paper having light tiny stain on front under 

King's neck very lightly mounted mint SG141a.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
PAKISTAN

1.00 733 1948-57 2½a green unmounted mint SG30.  
10.00 734 1948-90 Mint (most unmounted) collection of 150+ different stamps SG cat £85+.  

6.00 735 1956 1r 08 black on green complete stapled booklet having Alladin Batteries advertisment on 
reverse all panes with good perfs SB1. 

 
PAKISTAN - BOOKLETS

1.00 736 1927-45 Citadel Jerusalem 7m scarlet tied to small piece by fine strike of Jenin double ring 
code A cds dated 20 November 1928 SG95.

 
PALESTINE

5.00 737 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 5d set of 4 mounted mint SG150/53.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

10.00 738 1952 ½d emerald to £1 deep brown 15 different values (no 3½d black issued 1958) SG1/15 
tied to piece of cover by Port Moresby single ring cds's 30 October 1952 - date of issue.  

 
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

2.50 739 1994 Artifacts 1t 2t 20t and 5k Philakorea miniature sheet and Moths 21t to 90t set of 4 all 
unmounted mint SG710/12 723 MS729 & 741/44.

 

8.50 740 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 fine used SG1/8.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

10.00 741 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d carmine & 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.  
7.00 742 1957-63 ½d to 2s 6d 10 different values (only 1 4d value) very lightly mounted mint SG18/28.  

3.00 743 1957-59 1np on 5d brown to 20np on 3d deep lilac 40np on 6d reddish purple 75np on 1s 3d 
green and 1r on 1s grey-blue ten different values lightly mounted mint SG1/7 9 & 11/12.

 
QATAR

3.00 744 1957-59 1np on 5d brown to 1r on 1s 6d set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG1/12.  
1.50 745 1957-59 40np on 6d reddish purple and 40np on 6d deep claret both in marginal blocks of 4 

unmounted mint SG9/9a.
 

3.50 746 1896-97 2/- indigo & green/buff centred right fine large part unclear oval black cancel SG47.  
RHODESIA

6.00 747 1909-11 5d surcharge on 6d dull purple mounted mint SG114c.  

9.00 748 1953 ½d deep brown to 10/- green & black 13 values mounted mint SG61/73.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

5.00 749 1931-37 5/- blue & blue-green having part purple straight line fiscal cancel SG27.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

1.00 750 1953 Baobab Tree 6d brown-olive & deep turquoise-green unmounted mint SG84.  

2.50 751 1954 10/- dull blue-green & orange fine used SG14.  
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

2.50 752 1960 Opening of Kariba Hydroelectric Dam 3d to 5/- set of 6 mounted mint SG32/37.  

8.50 753 1912-13 4d black & red/yellow and 6d dull & deep purple Postage & Revenue and Postage & 
Postage inscription of each value mounted mint SG83/86.

 
ST. HELENA

5.50 754 1922 3d bright blue mounted mint SG91.  
55.00 755 1922-37 3d bright blue showing Cleft rock variety fine large part cds used SG101c.  

2.50 756 1994 Christmas 12p to 60p plus Flowers 12p to 60p sets of 5 unmounted mint SG671/80.  
2.00 757 1995 Emergency Vehicles 12p to 60p set of 4 unmounted mint SG681/84.  

3.50 758 Nevis - 1882-90 6d chestnut mounted mint centered left SG33.  
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

5.00 759 1938-50 2d scarlet & grey mounted mint SG71.  
10.00 760 1938-50 5/- grey-green & scarlet perf 14 chalk surface part fine part cds used SG77a.  

2.50 761 1936 ½d to 1/- nine different values off white gum mounted mint SG113/21.  
ST. LUCIA

4.00 762 1984 Format International Security Printers presentation folder (light soiling on cover) 
containing 7 imperf progressive proofs of Leaders of the World 15c train design SG717/718.

 

1.00 763 Grenadines - 1976 Tourism $2.50 complete booklets for Bequia Island, Canouan Island, 
Mustique Island and Petit St Vincent SB1 x 4 different.

 
ST. VINCENT

4.50 764 1944-49 Pictorials ½d green to 5d sepia & blue set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG200/05.  
SAMOA - INDEPENDENT KINGDOM

8.00 765 1888-1955 Three loose leaf album pages containing 47 mostlty used stamps values to 50c 
including 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 mounted mint SG167/70.

 
SARAWAK
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SARAWAK (contd.)

2.00 766 1964-65 Orchids 1c to 20c set of 7 unmounted mint SG212/18.  
1.50 767 1964-65 Orchids 1c to 20c set of 7 fine cds used SG212/18.  

5.00 768 1890-92 8c brown-purple & blue Die I mounted mint SG3.  
SEYCHELLES

9.00 769 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c blue mounted mint SG140.  
20.00 770 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 1r yellow-green short corner perf mounted mint SG146.  

5.50 771 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 olive fine part cds used SG148.  
10.00 772 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 

blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
 

10.00 773 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

10.00 774 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 
staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.

 

5.00 775 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

2.00 776 1977 Hand addressed stampless cover sent air mail to London having Postage Paid Rs 1.50 
Republic of Seychelles blue framed mark top right with Victoria Seychelles code B single ring 
cds dated 15 August 1977 also applied.

 

3.00 777 1988 300th Anniv of Lloyds of London set of 4 plus 1989 20th Anniv of First Manned Landing 
on the Moon 1r to 5r set of 4 all unmounted mint SG701/04 & 746/49.

 

2.50 778 1980 Stamp World London 80 1980 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG202/205.  
SEYCHELLES - ZIL ELWANNYEN SESEL (OUTER ISLANDS)

2.00 779 1980-81 Reef Fish 5c to Coat of Arms 20r set of 16 unmounted mint SG1/16.  
1.50 780 1980-81 Octopus 5r Tiger Cowrie 10r Pitcher Plant 15 & Coat of Arm 20r fine used SG13/16.  
1.50 781 1981 Royal Wedding 40c to 10r sets of 6 unmounted mint and fine cds used SG23/28.  
2.00 782 1981 Royal Wedding 40c 5r and 10r in sheetlets of 7 stamps for each value plus & 7r 50 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG23b 25a 27a and MS29.  
 

4.00 783 1983 Birds 5c to 20r set of 16 unmounted mint SG53/68.  
4.00 784 1983 Birds 5c to 20r (no 2r 10 value) 15 different values all part cds used SG53/61 & 63/68.  
3.00 785 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra 50c to 2r set of 4 unmounted mint SG120/23.  
4.00 786 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra 10r miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS124.  
2.00 787 1988 50c White-throated Rail and 2r Reef Heron both fine part cds used SG171/73.  
1.00 788 1988 300th Anniversary of Lloyds of London 1r to 5r set of 4 mounted mint SG185/88.  
1.50 789 1989 20th Anniversary of First Manned landing on Moon 1r 2r & 3r fine used SG193/95.  
2.50 790 1989 Poisonous Plants (1st series) 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG198/201.  
2.00 791 1990 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother 2r and 10r plus 1991 65th Birthday 

of Queen Elizabeth II and 70th Birthday of Prince Philip 4r se-tenant horizontal pair and 1992 
40th Anniversary of Queen ElizabethII's Accession 1r to 5r set of 5 all unmounted mint 
SG212/13 234a & 240/44.

 

2.00 792 1990 Poisonous Plants (2nd series) 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG214/17.  
3.50 793 1991 Shipwrecks 1r 50 to 10r set of 4 unmounted mint SG236/39.   
2.00 794 1991 Shipwrecks 1r 50 3r & 3r 50 all fine part cds used SG236/38.   

4.00 795 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 1½d scarlet mounted mint SG190.  
SIERRA LEONE

6.00 796 1938-44 Freetown from the Harbour £1 deeep blue lightly mounted mint SG200.  

9.00 797 1948-52 1c black to 6c grey 10c purple & $2 green & scarlet all perf 14 plus 1949 75 Anniv of 
UPU set of 4 all mounted mint SG1/5 7 14 & 33/36.

 
SINGAPORE

10.00 798 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 unmounted mint SG25a.  
5.00 799 1948-52 12c scarlet perf 17½ x 18 fine part cds used SG22a.  
3.00 800 1955-59 1c black to $5 Arms set of 15 all fine part cds used SG38/52.  
1.50 801 1959 New Constitution 4c to 50c set of 6 fine part cds used 4c wavy line cancel SG53/58.  
2.50 802 1997 Light Rapid Transport carriage $10 fine part cds used SG882.  
1.50 803 1994 $2 Herons complete booklet in fine condition SB17.  

35.00 804 1938 ½a green to 5r black set of 12 mounted mint SG93/104.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

5.00 805 1938 3r bright blue couple of light gum stains lightly mounted mint SG103.  
6.00 806 1938 5r black very light gum creasing unmounted mint SG104.  
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SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

10.00 807 1938-51 Selection of mounted mint stamps 1938 3r blue (light tone in perfs on right side 
visible from front) 5r black 1942 ½a green to 3a bright blue & 6a violet to 12a orange-red 7 
values 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 (fine used) and 1951 70c on 12a red-orange 
SG103/04 105/08 110/12 121/24 & 131. 

 

4.00 808 1942 5r black mounted mint SG116.  

6.00 809 1884-90 ½d black strip of 3 one light crease  unmounted mint SG48.  
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

10.00 810 1893-1902 Hope ½d green block of 4 unmounted mint SG58.  

15.00 811 1902 £10 green & orange (nice strong original colours) tiny closed tear at top perfin RD light 
indistinct fiscal cancel SG cat £8,000 postal use £125 fiscal used SG145.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

25.00 812 1902 £20 red & green trimmed perfs top right and right side wth small piece missing bottom 
right with light soiling at right SG cat £25,000 postal use £350 fiscal used SG145b plus 1908 
Revenue £5 green & black Barefoot 116 both perfin RD tied to small piece by large black 
fiscal cancel dated 8 January 1909.

 

3.50 813 1902-03 ½d blue-green 5d black & orange & 2/- green & bright violet all fine part cds used 
SG127 134 & 137.

 

4.00 814 1900 1d on 1d purple no stop after 'I' fine part cds used SG113e.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE FREE STATE

3.50 815 1900-02 2½d ultramarine overprint misplaced to right through "E" & "Y" of "Orange" & 
"Colony" and missing full stop after "Y" of Colony fine used with damage at base SG135.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE RIVER COLONY

4.00 816 1885-93 1d carmine and 2½d mavue perf 12½ blocks of 4 unmounted mint believed originals 
but could be reprints SG176 & 179. 

 
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

3.50 817 1895 Introduction of Penny Postage 1d red two blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG215c.  
7.50 818 1895 Introduction of Penny Postage 1d red bottom marginal example imperf between stamp 

and selvedge mounted mint light staining both sides SG215c.
 

2.00 819 1896-97 1d rose-red & green perf 12½ two vertical strips of five (probably originally block of 
10 2 x 5) with full gum having manuscript black dated cancellation through all the stamps. 
Useful item for sorting original printing from reprints SG217.

 

4.00 820 1896-97 4d sage-green & green and 6d lilac & green perf 12½ blocks of 4 unmounted mint 
believed originals but could be reprints SG221/222.

 

12.00 821 1902 2/- black & brown mounted mint SG252.  
4.00 822 1902 2s 6d magenta & black mounted mint SG253.  

12.00 823 1902 10/- black & purple/red small thin at top lightly mounted mint SG255.  
3.00 824 1907 Postage Due 5d black & violet plus 6d black & red-brown both values in horizontal pairs 

lightly mounted mint SGD5/D6.
 

2.00 825 1901 VRI overpint on 2/- orange (on piece but no cancel) and 5/- bistre mounted mint 
Barefoot 81/83.

 

6.00 826 1888-93 2½d purple/blue mounted mint SG4.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND

4.00 827 1888-93 3d purple/yellow mounted mint gum bend collectors mark on gum SG5.  

1.00 828 1933-48 1½d green & bright gold block of 4 making two correct pairs fine used SG57.  
SOUTH AFRICA

6.00 829 1933-48 6d green & red-orange block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG61d.  
12.00 830 1998-99 Duplicated range of Standard Postage rate x 102 and Airmail Postcard rate x 152 all 

unmounted mint total face 1260+/- rand (£54 at August 2023.).
 

24.00 831 1927 Ox-wagon Outspanned 5/- black & green horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG53.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

4.00 832 1980 Whales 4c to 25c set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Hentiesbaai Bay dolphin cds's 25 March 1980 date of issue SG338/43. 

 

1.50 833 1981 Fish River Canyon 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to 
order with Grunau pictorial cancel's 20 March 1981 date of issue SG373/76. 

 

1.50 834 1981 Aloes 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Windhoek pictorial cancel's 14 August 1981 date of issue SG377/80. 

 

1.00 835 1990 Namibia Independence set of 3 plus Landscapes set of 4 unmounted mint SG538/44.  

1.50 836 1897 1m deep brown 2m green 3m orange-yellow lightly mounted mint SG1c/3.  
SUDAN

8.50 837 1898 Arab Postman 2p black & blue mounted mint SG15.  
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SUDAN (contd.)

6.00 838 1951-61 Camal Postman 50p carmine & black mounted mint SG139.  

6.50 839 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet perf 13½ x 13 streaky toned gum mounted mint SG36.  
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

7.50 840 1956 Greater Kudu 10/- black & deep lilac unmounted mint SG63.  

1.50 841 1965 5/- 10/- & £1 all three values mounted mint SG139/41.  
TANZANIA

18.00 842 1899 Royal Wedding overprint on Ovava Tree, Kana-Kubolu 1d black & scarlet Hyphen 3mm 
long centred right lightly mounted mint SG54b.

 
TONGA

6.00 843 1938 20th Anniv of Queen's Accession 1d to 2½d set of 3 fine part cds used SG71/73.  

15.00 844 1924 10p brown-purple & mauve horizontal pair with left hand stamp showing "Jakramat" 
varierty ex Row 2/1 unmounted mint couple minor gum flauts SG134/134c.

 
TRANSJORDAN

16.00 845 Trinidad - 1859 4d grey-lilac 4 close to clear even margins lightly mounted mint SG25.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

1.00 846 1922-28 1½d bright rose very fine used with almost full strike of Siparia code C cds SG220.  
7.00 847 1938-44 Memorial Park 4c chocolate mounted mint SG249.  

4.50 848 1893-95 4d dull purple & ultramarine very light small stain on gum unmounted mint SG71.  
TURKS & CAICOS  - TURKS ISLANDS

7.50 849 1895-96 8a magenta lightly mounted mint SG15.  
ZANZIBAR

5.00 850 1895-96 12a purple/red lightly mounted mint SG16.  
3.00 851 1908-09 12c violet 25c sepia & 50c blue-green all fine used SG229 & 231/32.  
3.00 852 1908-09 50c blue-green mounted mint SG232.  

1.50 853 Aland Islands - 1997 Spring Flowers 19m 20 complete booklet in fine condition SB5.  

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

24.00 854 Andorra (Spanish) - 1929 30c blackish-brown off centre fine part cds used SG20A.  
7.50 855 Andorra (Spanish) - 1929 Express Letter 20c scarlet mounted mint SGE26.  
1.50 856 Belarus - 2002 Year of Eco-Tourism complete 1200r booklet in fine condition SB3.  
3.00 857 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  
1.50 858 Brazil - 2002 80th Anniversary of Social Security 2r 35 complete booklet in fine condition.  
2.50 859 Brazil - 2002 Centenary of Brazil-Iran Relations 7r 20 complete booklet in fine condition.  

15.00 860 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials 
each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f 
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald 
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

 

4.00 861 Faröe Islands - 1979-81 Five different used sets taken from first day covers plus seven 
different single stamp illustrated unaddressed covers total cat £21.

 

2.50 862 Faröe Islands - 1998 Christmas complete 45k booklet in fine condition SB17.  
13.00 863 Finland - 1916-1996 Duplicated range of 400+ used stamps displayed in chronological order 

on pages from stock book total catalogue value £180+.
 

10.00 864 Hungary - 1920s Highly duplicated (5 different) range of 160+ Forgalmi Ado used revenue 
stamps most showing train over a bridge 40f or 60f values.  

 

3.00 865 Greece - 1988 Olympic Games 284d complete booklet in fine condition SB16.  
1.50 866 Greenland - 1997 Whales complete 20k booklet in fine condition SB6.  
4.00 867 Greenland - 1998 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB10.  
4.00 868 Greenland - 2000 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB14.  
4.00 869 Greenland - 2005 Robert E Peary 27k 50 SG491 tied to unused colour maxi card with 

pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
 

2.00 870 Haiti - 1958 Brussels International Exhibition 50c to 5g set of 6 each value in marginal block 
of 4 unmounted mint SG562/67. 

 

7.00 871 Iraq - 1971-72 Costumes Offficials 15f 25f & 30f all unmounted mint SGO962/O964.  
2.50 872 Israel - 1950 Opening of Post Offices at Elat 500pr fine part cds used SG53.  
8.00 873 Israel - 1985 Israphil 85 Stamp Exhibition 3 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS956.  
6.00 874 Israel - 1989 "With Love" complete Greetings booklet in fine condition SB20.  
2.50 875 Israel - 1996 Olympic Games 9s 95 complete booklet in fine codition SB29.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

3.00 876 Japan - 1903 Two postcards (both damaged corners) one colour showing Japanese lady in 
traditional dress sent to South Africa having 2s stamp affixed to front tied by cds cancel the 
other black and white view of The Creek Yokohama sent to Berlin bearing 5s stamp tied by 
Japanese cancel plus Yokohama cds dated 16 April 1903.

 

4.00 877 Japan - 1938 Nikko National Park 2s to 20s set of 4 4s crease unmounted mint SG340/43.  
6.00 878 Japan - 1936-40 National Parks 1936 Fuji-Hakone 1½s brown & 3s green mounted mint and 

1940 Daisetsu-zan 4s green 10s red & 20s blue unmounted mint SG281/82 & 364/66.
 

7.00 879 Korea - 1947 Hand addressed cover to USA bearing 50w carmine Inauguration of an Air Mail 
Service SG94 x 3 tied by cds dated 1 October 1947 - date of issue.

 

1.50 880 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.  
4.00 881 Korea North - 1987 Angol Sports Village 40ch Weightlifting Gymnasium bottom marginal 

imperf vertical pair unmounted mint SGN2711.
 

4.00 882 Korea South - 1969 First Man on the Moon miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS808.  
2.00 883 Laos - 1965 Hand addressed air mail cover to France bearing 25c SG116 tied by 

Luangprabang cds dated 23 April 1965. Vientiane transit cds dated 27 April 1965 on reverse.
 

1.50 884 Latvia - 1992 Birds of the Baltic 40r complete booklet in fine condition SB1.  
1.50 885 Libya - 1994 83rd Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 95dh set of 16 different 

designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG2205/20.
 

1.50 886 Libya - 1995 84th Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 100dh set of 16 different 
designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order having one cds top left corner on 
front and two cds's on reverse plus light stain in selvedge at base on reverse SG2349/64.

 

1.50 887 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

 

7.00 888 Macau - 1905 10a on 12a dull purple usual slightly ragged perfs mounted mint SG184.  
15.00 889 Mexico - 1856-67 Twelve different "used" imperf forgeries  Miguel Hidalgo y Costilla 8r black 

on pink and 8r green on brown Arms of Mexico ½r brown ½r dull purple 1r ultramarine 2r 
orange 4r green & 8r red Emperor Maximilian 7c grey 13c blue 25c buff and 50c green.

 

12.00 890 Norway - 1856-60 3sk lilac two rounded corners with few short perfs fine part cds used SG6.  
4.00 891 Norway - 1916-98 Thirteen album pages containing 41 stamps on piece collected for 

postmark interest so condition a little mixed. 
 

5.00 892 Philippines - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c green to 18c blue set of 3 each in part sheet of 21 
plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG674/MS677.

 

3.50 893 Romania - 1871-72 10b orange-yellow diagonal closed tear at left very fine cds used SG84.  
3.00 894 San Marino - 1926 Death Centenary of Antonio Onofri 10c to 2L set of 6 tied to small piece 

by four strikes of cds dated October 1926 SG127/32.
 

3.00 895 Saudi Arabia - 1946 Hand addressed small cover to USA at 5½g rate bearing ½g red and 5g 
orange SG331A & 338A plus 1/8g Charity Tax tied by two strikes of Khoear cds.

 

7.00 896 Serbia - 1905-11 Petar 1 1p pale grey to 5d deep violet (nice original colour) set of 11 having 
usual perfs & centring unmounted mint SG116/26.  

 

18.00 897 Spain - 1882 15c yellow 1889 20c yellowish green & 40c brown 1920 Air 2c deep green 25c 
blue 50c greenish blue & 1p claret plus 1930-31 30c deep lake all mounted mint having usual 
centring SG cat £280+  SG273b 280 283 353 356/58 & 589.

 

4.00 898 Spain - 1916 Officials Cervanates Death Centenary pictorial set of 8 no value indicated for 
use only by Members of Chamber of Deputies and Senate mounted mint SGO353/O360. 

 

6.00 899 Spain - 1930 Columbus Issue Postage 1c to 40c ultramarine (10 values inc both 2c & 5c) 
plus 1p black and Express Letter 20c purple mounted mint SG593/603 605 & E608.

 

2.00 900 Spain - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed cover for joint Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission 17th July 
1975 NASA/INTA Space Centre in Madrid connect during 80 hours bearing 25p stamp tied by 
pictorial commemorative handstamp dated 17 July 1975.

 

2.00 901 Syria - 1958 Pink tinged sepia postcard showing Palmyre Colonades sent to Switzerland 
bearing 40p Aleppo Cotton Festival SG630 tied by Palmyre single ring cds 29 May 1958. 

 

2.00 902 Taiwan - 1978-81 3 unstamped illustrated typed address air mail covers to England one for 
ROCPEX TAIPEI 78 with meter mark on reverse other two for ROCPEX TAIPEI 81.

 

20.00 903 Taiwan - 1994 Irrigation Techniques from Tian Gong Kai Wu $3.50 Wheel of Pipes to $13 
Well unmounted mint set of 5 SG2232/236 in illustrated presentation folder x 20. 

 

3.50 904 Thailand - 1899 Judicial 1att green x 6 plus 1 Baht green x 1 all fiscally used couple with 
minor flaws otherwise fine Barefoot 1 & 7.

 

6.50 905 Tibet - 1974 100th Anniv of UPU 2t to 8t set of 4 each value in bottom marginal block of 10 
unmounted mint with a little light soiling produced but unissued ex Brian Reeve Stamp 
auction 26 January 2005 lot 447.
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

4.00 906 Turkey - 1942 Two commercial typed address covers to same firm in England sent via Egypt 
and Horseshoe route each having various stamps applied tied by Istanbul cds's and Egypt 
censor marks, one black one purple.

 

1.00 907 Turkey - 1968 Red Crescent Fund set of 3 in blocks of 6 unmounted mint SG2241/43.  
3.00 908 United Arab Emirates - 1989 Hand adressed air mail cover sent registered to England from 

Presidential Court Abu Dhabi at 7d rate bearing 5d UAE Crest SG149 and 2d General Postal 
Authority SG196 tied by Abu Dhabi cds's dated 26 November 1989.

 

6.00 909 Upper Volta - 1965 Alligator 60f and Lion 85f both in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG167/68.  
4.00 910 Venezuela - 1903 The El Libertdor 5c black/pink 10c black/blue (left side vertical pair light 

stains) and 25c black/yellow blocks of 4 each overprinted CORREOS MATURIN in blue 
(Refer note under SG304) unmounted mint SG300/02.

 

2.50 911 Venezuela - 1942 Typed address airmail cover (central vertical repaired fold) sent via Trans 
Atlantic air mail 120c rate bearing 15c x 2 and 90c tied by unclear purple cds. Opened and 
sealed at left with PC90 Opened By Examiner 2965 tape. 

 

3.00 912 Vietnam (South) - 1960 Red Cross Day set of 4 unmounted mint SGS111/S114.  
2.50 913 Vietnam (North)  - 1967 Launching of First Chinese Rocket 12x & 30x both values in top left 

corner marginal blocks of 4 no gum (as issued) SGN480/81.
 

10.00 914 Yemen - 1931-61Collection of forty two different used stamps and two locally addressed 
covers on Scott printed album pages including 1940 set of 13 SG cat £85+.

 

8.00 915 Yemen - 1950 75th Anniv of UPU 4b to 10b perf and imperf sets of 6 each value in marginal 
block of 4, listed in appendix by Stanley Gibbons Michel 114A/16A & 118A/20A.

 

7.00 916 Yemen - 1961 15th Anniv of UN miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS137a.  
3.00 917 Yugoslovia - 1937 First Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet with two strikes of pictorial 

Exhibition handstamp for date of issue SGMS356.
 

9.00 918 1917 1c brown & green to 1f red-brown & black set of 7 fine part cds used SG75/81.  
ALBANIA

7.50 919 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 10q red bottom half of sheet block of 50 (two panes of 
25 - 5 x 5) having selvedge on all four sides showing some shifting to the right of the overprint 
and additional overprint on bottom two rows of left hand pane unmounted mint SG251.

 

7.50 920 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 50q lilac-rose block of 30 (top three rows of sheet 10 x 
3 with gutter margin) having selvedge on three sides showing upwards shift of overprint 
particularly on right hand pane unmounted mint SG254.

 

1.00 921 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 50q lilac-rose block of 4 unmounted mint SG254.  
2.00 922 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 1f black & blue right bottom right corner marginal block 

of 4 unmounted mint SG255.
 

2.00 923 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 1f black & blue horizontal bottom marginal gutter strip 
of 4 unmounted mint SG255.

 

2.00 924 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 2f black & green block of 4 unmounted mint SG256.  
3.00 925 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 2f black & green top marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) 

unmounted mint SG256.
 

6.50 926 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 3f olive & carmine top marginal block of 4 bottom pair 
overprinted shifted to left unmounted mint SG256.

 

7.50 927 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 3f olive & carmine right corner bottom marginal strip of 
5 unmounted mint SG256.

 

4.00 928 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 5f black & violet right marginal horizontal pair from left 
pane unmounted mint SG257.

 

8.00 929 1930 Air 5q green 1f deep blue 2f brown & 3f violet mounted mint SG288 & 292/94.  

20.00 930 1931-32 Postage Dues 5c blue to 5f on 1f purple mint set of 15 displayed on album page 
each overprinted Specimen in black SGFD24/FD38. 

 
ANDORRA (FRENCH POST OFFICES)

2.50 931 1931-37 Forteen different mint stamps displayed on part album pages SG cat £23 SGF1/F86.  
4.50 932 1968 Olympic Games 40c High Jump imperf printers proof on thick soft ungummed paper in 

issued colours and design SGF213.
 

8.00 933 1974 Europa Church Sculptures 50c & 90c lightly mounted mint SGF256/F257.  

12.00 934 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144. 

 
ARGENTINA

9.00 935 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG224. 
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12.00 936 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 4c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG225. 

 

12.00 937 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 5c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '297 SG Reprints' SG226. 

 

12.00 938 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 6c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '336 SG Reprints' SG227. 

 

12.00 939 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 10c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '298 SG Reprints' SG228. 

 

12.00 940 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 12c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '337 SG Reprints' SG230 .

 

6.00 941 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 16c value fourteen imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '302 SG Reprints' SG232 .

 

12.00 942 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 30c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '306 SG Reprints' SG235 .

 

12.00 943 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 50c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '307 SG Reprints' SG237 .

 

7.00 944 1949 International Shooting Competition printers imperf colour trial die proofs of issued 
stamp on white thin cardboard paper comprising deep blue brown green and vermilion 
colours plus issued stamp displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 
lot 95 SG811 x 4 proofs.

 

7.00 945 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proofs on white 
ungummed paper comprising Air mail 2p 50 + 2p 50 reddish purple right marginal horizontal 
pair and  5p + 5p ultramarine horizontal strip of 3 both with red security marks displayed on 
printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SG824/25 proofs.

 

7.00 946 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail 
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed 
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

7.00 947 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c 
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed 
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

7.00 948 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail 
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange 
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

25.00 949 1867 50k brownish rose lightly soiled both sides perfs on all sides a little ragged otherwise 
fine part cds used and a scarce stamp SGAH57.

 
AUSTRIA

4.50 950 1918 Air 1.50k on 2k mauve 2.50k on 3k ochre and 4k grey perf 12½ on greyish paper all 
unmounted mint SG296A/98A.

 

18.00 951 1945-47 Views type B (not showing through on reverse) 1s brown 2s deep bluish-green 3s 
green and 5s brown-lake all unmounted mint SG952B/955B.

 

20.00 952 1948-53 Provincial Costumes 1s claret lightly mounted mint SG1126.  
22.00 953 1950 30th Anniv of Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3 mounted mint SG1212/14.  

3.00 954 1954 Special Ballon Post illustrated unaddressed postal stationery envelope having printed 
details on inside of backflap regarding flight having two strikes of 11 Ballon Post Salzburg 
illustrated cachet dated 3 May 1954.

 

1.00 955 1972 Spanish Riding School miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1645.  
6.00 956 Bosnia and Herzegovina - 1900-18 Seventy four mostly used stamps values to 2k slight 

duplication (mint & used of same stamp) on two album pages.
 

9.00 957 Bosnia and Herzegovina - 1910 80th Birthday of Francis Joseph I 1k lake block of 4 
unmounted mint nice clean gum SG356.

 

29- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
BELGIUM

10.00 958 1849-65 Range of ten used stamps between 10c brown imperf to 40c carmine-rose perf 14½ 
all good used condition very mixed but high catalogue value between SG1/27.

 

3.00 959 1867 Hand addressed cover to London bearing 1865 30c brown (top corner perf missing) tied 
by 61 in diamond grid cancel having Brussels cds dated 5 June 1867 on front along with 
usual PD and London Paid red cds. dated 6 June.

 

20.00 960 1893-1900 1f orange "bandalette" attached centred left unmounted mint SG90.  
3.00 961 1905-08 25c blue "bandalette" attached unmounted mint SG101.  
7.00 962 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.  
4.00 963 1912 50c grey 1f orange and 2f violet all having 'bandalettes' attached 1f heavy mounted mint 

50c and 2f lightly mounted mint SG140/42.
 

6.00 964 1915 Red Cross Fund set of 3 fine used 5c closed tear top right SG157/59.  
4.00 965 1930 Air 50c deep blue 1f 50 agate (gum flaws) 2f deep green and 5f deep purple all lightly 

mounted mint apart from 1f 50 which has heavy hinge remains SG560/62 & 64.
 

2.50 966 1932 Scientific Research Fund 1f 75 blue mounted mint SG622.  
2.50 967 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Funds set of 8 10c + 5c small thin mounted mint SG787/94.  
1.50 968 1940 Winter Relief set of 8 mounted mint SG901/09.  
3.50 969 1941 Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS981/82.  
3.50 970 1955 Ghent Flower Show 80c to 4f lake set of 3 unmounted mint SG1549/51.  
5.50 971 Belgian Congo - 1937-38 Promotion of National Parks 5c black & violet x 43 2f 40 brown & 

slate x 43 and 2f 50 black & blue x 28 all unmounted mint mainly in blocks couple with light 
tone spots SG220 & 223/24. 

 

1.50 972 1960 Official 5c blue diufficult and hard to find unmounted mint SGO507.  
CHILE

5.00 973 1990 50th Anniversary of Chilean Antarctic Territory 250p se-tenant horizontal pair and 
miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1337/MS1339.

 

1.50 974 1993 Chilean Antarctic Territory Adele Penguins 200p & 250p unmounted mint SG1545/46.  
4.00 975 1996 FIDAE '96 International Air & Space Fair Santiago 400p four different designs in 

se-tenant block of 4 miniature sheet format unmounted mint SG1653/56.
 

2.00 976 1998 Composers & Folk Singers 200p to 350p set of 4 unmounted mint SG1829/32.  

7.50 977 1912 Great Wall of China 1c brown revenue stamp x 16 used examples (one in two ½'s and 
two with faults) all having different black revenue (deaths, weddings etc) or location overprints 
applied, some have additional red fiscal cancels. Many have same small purple or pencil 
expert mark applied on reverse.

 
CHINA

1.50 978 1960 Goldfish 4f two different designs both fine used SG1912/13.  
1.00 979 1961 Tang Dynasty Pottery 4f 8f x 2 different and 10f all fine used SG1997/2000.  
6.00 980 1995 Large hand addressed cover (slight damage around edges) sent registered to Northern 

Cyprus from Guang Zhou at 29y 50 rate bearing on reverse 50f Shan Junru (damaged right 
side) and 1y Huang Yanpei perf 12½ x 12 x 29 SG3847/848a tied by two strikes of 510620 
Chinese cds of 11 November 1995 with uncancelled stamps having blank ink line cancel.

 

4.00 981 2000 Wildlife (Birds Butterflies Mammels etc) 10 different stamps values 60f to 5y 40 from 
miniature sheet SGMS4472 (SG does not list stamps individually just miniature sheet) each 
applied to unaddressed illustrated cover for appropriate subject on stamp all tied by single 
ring handstamp for date of issue. 

 

7.50 982 Danish West Indies - 1907-08 King Frederik VIII 20b deeo blue & green 25b blue and 40b 
grey & vermilion all three fine part cds used SG63/64 & 66.

 
DENMARK

4.00 983 1875-1903 8ö carmine & grey-green heavy mounted mint SG61.  
1.50 984 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.  
4.00 985 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 20ö brown se-tenant block of 4 unmounted mint light gum 

shading SG220A/223A and 220B/223B.
 

7.50 986 1948-55 30ö orange type II block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG363.   
2.50 987 2001 Botanical Gardens complete 40k booklet in fine condition SB210.  

10.00 988 1894-1947 Mint and used collection of 77 different stamps displayed on album pages 
including 1919 mint set of 15 SG181/95 1931 Air mint set of 7 and 1945 Victory mint set of 5 
SG344/48 some mint appear stuck to album page but will probably shift with careful handling 
SG cat £140+ between SG1/383.

 
ETHIOPIA

4.00 989 1910 Black & white postcard showing local lady in tradional Djibouti attire sent to France 
bearing on picture side ½g red tied by location unclear cds dated 18 June 1910. 
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6.00 990 1936 Annexation of Ethiopia 10c red-brown to 1L 25 blue set of 7 crease and one lightly 
toned perf tip on 75c otherwise all fine used SG322a/22g.

 

3.00 991 1944 Birth Centenary of Emperor Menelik 5c to 65c set of 5 mounted mint SG339/43.  
3.50 992 1947-55 1c bright purple to $5 olive set of 14 fine part cds used SG366/77.  
7.00 993 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah 5c ultramarine right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow & 

Sons archive each with small security punch hole, one stamp with red printers mark showing 
flaw unmounted mint with light blue offset on gum Barefoot 11. 

 

7.00 994 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah 10c violet right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow & 
Sons archive each with small security punch hole unmounted mint Barefoot 12. 

 

7.00 995 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah 50c carmine right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow & 
Sons archive each with small security punch hole unmounted mint Barefoot 14. 

 

7.00 996 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah $1 sepia-black right marginal imperf block of 4 Waterlow & 
Sons archive with small security punch hole unmounted mint light offset on gum Barefoot 15. 

 

7.00 997 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah $5 yellow-brown right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow 
& Sons archive each with small security punch hole unmounted mint having a little light offset 
on gum Barefoot 18. 

 

4.00 998 1961 Animals 5c to $1 set of 6 each value in marginal block of 4 having single central strike 
of bilingual Addis Ababa cds for date of issue 16 June 1961 SG517/22.

 

7.00 999 1961-67 Printed album pages containing 92 different used stamps SG cat £90.  

5.001000 1940 Hand addressed cover sent airmail at 33c rate USA to British Legation Helsinki Finland 
having good strike of purple Finnish censor mark on front. 

 
FINLAND

2.001001 1985 Centenary of Banknote Printing complete 12m booklet in fine condition SB18.  
1.501002 1991 Birds complete 5m booklet in fine condition SB30s.  
2.501003 2002 Gulf of Finland (2nd series) complete €3 booklet in fine condition SB74a.  

50.001004 1849-52 Ceres Head 20c black/yellowish 20c pale blue 40c orange and 40c red-orange (a 
little damage at top) all 4 close to good margins displayed on album page good to fine used 
having grid, part cds or dotted cancels SG6 12 & 14/15.

 
FRANCE

20.001005 1849-52 Ceres Head 20c black/yellowish paper 4 clear margins light soiling bottom left 
corner unused (no gum) SG6.

 

75.001006 1849-70s Collection of black & white 105 prints from Sperati's own negatives (all having 
Sperati Reproduction purple handstamp on reverse plus pencil letter) of issued stamps and 
postmarks comprising double size 'mint' 1849 Ceres Head 10c five singles and tete-beche 
pair 15c five singles 20c single & tete-beche pair and 40c three singles 1853 Napoleon Head 
10c two singles 20c tete-beche pair 1f ten singles & two pairs (one tete-beche) 1859-71 
Postage Dues 10c 40c & 60c single of each 1870 Ceres Head Bourdeaux 2c two singles and 
block of 4 and 4c two singles 20c and 30 c single and 80c two single plus Telegraph 1f. 
Issued size 'used' Ceres & Napoleon Heads sixteen singles values to 1f plus 10c & 60c 'mint' 
Postage Dues. Then forty four actual size photographic reproductions of cancellations (most 
cds's). Remarkable assembly ex Bournemouth Auctions lot 860 sale 2 April 1997 cost inc 
permium £151 probably unique.  

 

75.001007 1853-61 Napoleon Head five album pages displaying 60 used (many fine) stamps most 4 
close to clear margins with some dotted TPO cancels noted comprising 1c x 2 10c x 7 20c x 
28 40c x 20 and 80c x 3 with good range of shades and postmark interest SG42/70.

 

12.001008 1853-1949 Mint and mostly used duplicated collection of 240+ stamps from a number of 
collections on album pages with mint values to 1f SG400b used values to 100f SG935.

 

4.001009 1854 Unstamped wrapper Bretenoux to Limoges having fine strike of 25 in hollow letters on 
front along with diamond grid cancel with two Bretenoux cds's dated 4 April 1854. Limoges 
cds dated 4 April 1854 on reverse.

 

15.001010 1855-70 Six lightly soiled commercial entires used within France comprising 1855 unfranked 
with '30' hollow numbers mark applied Marseille to Paris 1861/62 three printed account forms 
from Offroy, Fouchet & Co Paris to Caen each bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange SG65/66 
all 4 large margins tied by dotted cancels plus 1868/70 two to Lyon bearing Napoleon Head 
20c blue SG94/95 tied by dotted cancel one with TPO backstamp.

 

90.001011 1862 Ceres Head 20c black/toned reprint horizontal strip of 5 left hand stamp light corner 
crease with clear margins all sides, believed regummed with two hinge marks SG cat £600 
each SG31. On sales card from Christie's-Robson Lowe sale 22 April 1993 lot 1237.

 

25.001012 1863-70 Napoleon Laureated Head twenty eight used stamps displayed on two album pages 
between 1c olive-green to 40c pale orange comprising 1c x 3 2c x 1 4c x 1 (closed tear) 10c 
x 5 20c x 8 30c x 5 and 40c x 5 most fine between SG102/20.  
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150.001013 1863-70 Napoleon Head 20c deep blue type B (large stops) perf 14 x 13½ mint block of 6 (3 
x 2) centred left & low bottom right stamp having light tone mark visible from front 4 mounted 
2 unmounted SG cat £325 each, mint blocks very scarce in any condition SG115a.  

 

5.001014 1866-69 Four soiled covers to same address in London all from Paris at 40c rate bearing 40c 
orange SG119/20 tied by dotted star shape cancels with Paris cds alongside. Usual red PD 
mark on front with London arrival cds on reverse.

 

2.501015 1869-71 Two soiled damaged covers to same address in London from Paris one at 40c rate 
bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue x 2 other at 30c rate bearing Ceres Head 20c and Napoleon 
Head 10c bistre by dotted star shape cancels with Paris cds alongside. Usual red PD mark 
on front with London arrival cds on reverse.

 

4.001016 1870 Red on pink partial printed partial hand addressed pre-printed form regarding shipment 
of goods Paris to St Mihiel bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre perf 14 x 13½ SG91 tied by 
3778 in dotted diamond cancel with St Mihiel cds dated 16 July applied both sides.

 

45.001017 1870-71 Ceres Head and 1862 Napoleon Head fifty six used stamps (most fine with TPO 
cancels noted) displayed on four album pages imperf and perf issues values to 40c including 
Ceres imperf 5c green (two different types) and 30c brown imperf most 4 close to clear 
margins between SG86/207.

 

15.001018 1870-76 Ceres Head twenty two cds or dotted cancels used examples 30c brown x 6 (one 
damaged) 40c orange x 13 and 80c carmine displayed on album page between SG140/209.

 

10.001019 1870-76 Ceres Head 30c brown x 16 and 40c orange x 2 used examples mostly fine cds or 
dotted cancels odd minor faults SG140/41 & SG205/07. 

 

10.001020 1871 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Les Herbiers Vendee bearing Napolean Head 
20c blue SG114/15 tied by two strikes of dotted cancel with unclear cds alongside. Three 
transit marks on reverse including Les Herbiers cds dated 15 June 1871. Stamp shows SG 
unlisted plate flaw "Mark on Napolen's nose". 

 

5.001021 1871-73 Two soiled covers both to same address in London at 30c rate one bearing Ceres 
Head 15c bistre x 2 SG195/97 tied by 1 in dotted star shape cancel Paris cds alongside other 
Napoleon Head 10c bistre x 3 SG91/92 tied by 3738 in dotted grid cancels St Milo cds 
alongside both with usual red PD mark on front and London arrival cds on reverse.

 

20.001022 1871-76 Ceres Head 1c olive-green to 25c blue 47 used (cds or dotted cancels) displayed  on 
two album pages comprising 1c olive-green x 3 2c brown x 6 5c green x 10 10c bistre/rose x 
1 15c yellow or orange bistre x 7 and 25c blue (shades) x 20 between SG185/99.

 

25.001023 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright carmine or 80c dull carmine x 52 used examples all having 
part red cds's postmarks SG208/09.

 

2.501024 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey (closed tear) and 15c yellow-bistre both cds used heavier strike 
on 4c both having heavy hinge remains from mounting using selvedge SG189 & 196. 

 

6.501025 1873-1903 Album page containing Ceres Head 2c red-brown x 2 SG187 Peace & Commerce 
1f olive-green SG240 50c deep rose SG272 and 'Mouchon' type 20c purple-brown SG297 all 
having large parts of Afranchissements and Chargements double ring cancels dated between 
December 1873 & June 1903. Stamps collected for cancels,most having minor flaws.

 

25.001026 1876-1900 Four album pages displaying sixty eight Peace & Commerce used stamps (both 
types) values to 2f most fine cds used including Type I 5c, 10c, 15c x 3 25c x 3 30c x 3 40c x 
1 75c x 2 and 1f x 5 between SG215/287.

 

3.501027 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/various papers x 35 part cds used SG243/45.  
3.001028 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome 

bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

 

12.001029 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 2f deep lilac & buff fine indistinct cds used SG307.  
3.501030 1902 Incoming black & white undivided back postcard of ship Australia with message in 

French  on front sent to Paris bearing "Mouchon" redrawn 10c carmine SG309 tied by 
location unclear French paquebot cds dated 11 September 1902.

 

8.001031 1905 Ten different black & white postcards from Coupe Gordon Bennett (1905 series) 
numbers 1/7, 10/11 and unumbered  all showing vehicle and Michelin Circuit to same 
address in Paris each bearing on the picture side 'Blanc' type 5c green tied by Gare De 
Clermont cds dated 15 August 1915.  

 

15.001032 1909-43 Four different unused black & white postcards three showing 1909 Bleriot and plane 
and one for 1913 Monaco Air Meeting April colour card showing lady receiving flowers by air 
and colour card for Army Parachute Regiment plus two different black & white postcards 
unaddressed for Paris Air Philatelique Ehibition each bearing different colour exhibition label 
plus Petain 1f 20 tied by pictorial Exhibition cds's dated 5 October 1943.
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4.001033 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red 
SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside 
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

 

4.001034 1914 Five different Military colour postal cards, four unused and one used to England August 
1914 from APO 49 plus unused FM unused letter card all light soiling.

 

15.001035 1917 circa Unadopted design for War Orphans imperf stamp 2f 50 + 50c showing woman 
(replacing a man) ploughing a field behind two bulls in deep ultramarine designer A Delzers 
lightly mounted mint.

 

12.001036 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centred a little low fine part cds SG378.  
9.001037 1920-26 "Olivier Merson" type 2f orange & blue-green centred high & left lightly mounted mint 

with couple light gum bends SG387. 
 

12.001038 1924 Olympic Games 25c deep & dull carmine block of 15 (5 x 3) being top three rows of 
sheet with perforation separation between horizontal row 1 and 2 having a little light creasing 
mainly in selvedge unmounted mint SG402.

 

8.001039 1924 Olympic Games Range of 24 different forgeries produced to look like printers proofs 
10c x 6 25c x 4 30c x 6 and 50c x 8 in different colours and papers SG401/04.

 

25.001040 1925-32 "Olivier Merson" type 20f magenta & green centred low having slightly short bottom 
left corner perf mounted mint SG432. 

 

2.501041 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown mounted mint SG451.  
18.001042 1927 Lightly soiled and vertical crease (not affecting stamps) front only hand addressed sent 

registered bearing War Orphan's +5c on 15c + 10c grey-green vertical pair SG390 and 1f + 
25f carmine bottom left corner marginal imprint block of 6 SG452 (SG cat £60 each off cover) 
all tied by location and date unclear cds cancels.

 

10.001043 1927 Typed address air mail (black on red label attached) cover to Bohemia via Strassbourg 
- Prague bearing Sower surcharges 50c on 1f 05 vermilion 90c on 1f 05 vermilion and 1f 10 
on 1f 40 cerise SG441 & 444/45 tied by individual strikes of Strassbourg Philatelic Exhibition 
single ring cds dated 5 June 1927. Prague cds dated 6 June on front plus Mimon Niemes cds 
of same date on reverse.

 

7.001044 1927 Visit of American Legion 180mm x 130mm sepia photographic proof of 1f 50 issued 
stamp having Copyright By Service General De La Presse 25 Rue des Petits Hotels Paris X 
in purple on reverse of photo.  

 

8.001045 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat 
£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

 

4.001046 1928 Printed address cover to USA bearing Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 tied by New 
York Au Harve code D octagonal cancel dated 6 November 1928.

 

5.001047 1929 500th Anniversary of Relief of Orleans unadopted design printers imperf proof (122 x 
100mm) for 50c value in turquoise blue on ungummed white shiny paper.

 

16.001048 1929 Two identical colour postcards hand addressed to Colonel Gerard SP77 for Le Havre 
Philatelic Exhibition bearing on front Sinking Fund 40c + 1c pale violet or 50c + 25c 
brown-red SG466/67 (cat £12.5 or £36 off cover) tied by fine strikes of Exibition cds dated 23 
May 1929 with additional strike on reverse of each card.

 

10.001049 1929-33 Reims Cathedral 3f slate-blue type I mounted mint SG472.  
13.001050 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramrine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type IIA 

x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b. 

 

9.001051 1929-33 Reims Cathedral 3f slate-blue type I x 3 (1 unused 2 used) plus type II, IIA and type 
III x 2 of each all fine used displayed on faced album page having manuscript write up and 
illustration of different types SG472/72c. 

 

60.001052 1929-39 Eightly six different mint commemoratives, definitives or postage dues displayed on 
eight album pages identified by SG number all overprinted Specimen in black, blue or green 
between SGD455s/656s.  

 

50.001053 1930s Printers proof unadopted design imperf sheet of 25 showing SS Ile De France at sea 
in grey black on soft white ungummed paper having value 5 inscribed Aero Post.

 

8.001054 1930 Colour illustrated postcard for Paris International Air Post Music & Arts Exhibition used 
to Paris bearing Sinking Fund 40c + 10c cerise SG485 (cat £29 off cover) plus Exhibition 
label on front both tied by Exhibition large cds 9 November 1930 with same on reverse.

 

4.001055 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
28.001056 1930 Black & white postcard Farman & Sommer biplanes at Lyon airshow black rubber 

stamped address to Paris bearing 1f 50 blue SG484 perforated 'EIPA 30' (only available at 
the International Aero-Philatelic Exhibition Paris) tied by large single ring Exhibition cds dated 
20 November 1930. Ex Brian Reeve auction 26 July 2006 reserved at £80.
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5.001057 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake unmounted mint SG483.  
7.501058 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake having Nice Philatelic Exhibition 11-18 April 1931 black overprint 

applied lightly mounted mint with small small collectors marks on reverse SG483 variety.
 

9.001059 1931 Printed unaddressed cover for Nice Philatelic Exhibition bearing Air 1f 50 lake having 
Nice Philatelic Exhibition 11-18 April 1931 black overprint applied SG483 variety tied by Alpes 
Maritime pictorial circular cachet dated 13 April 1931 with two different cachets also applied.

 

9.001060 1931 Bluish sepia postal card showing entrance to International Colonial Exhibition 1931 
Paris hand addressed to Medan Sumartra via Amsterdam bearing Air 1f 50 Blue SG484 x 4 
plus Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 all tied by Paris RP Etranger cds's dated 29 October  
having boxed 12A routing mark and Medan arrival cds dated 21 November 1931.

 

50.001061 1932 Typed address commercial cover sent registered Paris to Sao Paulo typed 
endorsement "Via Friedrichshafen (Allemagne) par "GRAF ZEPPELIN" with full red orange 
pictorial cachet for flight bearing Pont du Gard 20f deep brown perf 13½ SG475 tied by Paris 
Amsterdam cds 29 April 1932 with additional strike alongside plus Friedrichshafen transit cds 
2 May also on front. Sao Paulo Expressas 4 Seccao straight line cachet in purple and black 
cds 6 May 1932 both on reverse. In Nutmeg Stamp Sales display card offered at $300.

 

75.001062 1932 Hand addressed cover sent registered Paris to Pernambuco Brazil hand endorsed "Par 
Dirigable GRAF ZEPPELIN" having large red pictorial Zeppelin cachet applied at 12f rate 
bearing 1925 Sower 1f 10 cerise and 2f green SG427 & 428a 1926 War Orphans Fund 5f + 
1f blue SG453 1930 Air 1f 50 lake & 1f 50 blue SG482/83 and 1932 Peace 90c scarlet all tied 
by Paris cds dated 8 October 1932 plus Friedrichshafen transit cds dated 10 October 1932 
on front. Pernambuco cds dated 13 October 1932 on reverse displayed in Nutmeg Stamp 
Sales display card offered at $450.

 

7.001063 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG411.  
110.001064 1932-41 Mint (some unmounted) range of 203 stamps between 1932 Peace and 1941 

Prisoner of War Fund predominantly complete only duplication being in a few blocks of 4 
displayed on Davo hingless printed album pages SG cat £1,400+ not counting 4 stamps from 
1937 Paris Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet these unmounted.

 

12.001065 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same 
person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen 
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.

 

20.001066 1934 Hand addressed cover sent registered airmail La Harve via Rome to Argentina on first 
flight Rome to Buenos Aires having mutiple French & Italian cachets both sides at 15f 75 
bearing 75c Doumer SG517 on reverse along with 5f Mount St Michel and 10f Port de la 
Rochelle SG473a & 474 on front tied by Le Havre Seine Inf Re cds's dated 24 January 1934. 
Three different Italian transit cds's on reverse dated 25 or 27 January along with Buenos 
Aires cds dated 2 February plus Certifiicado Central 192 mark on front.

 

5.001067 1935 Half A4 size black on buff poster for Nice National Philatelic Exhibition (number 211of 
500 produced) France - Italy section bearing French Sower 3c & 10c and Italian 2c oarnge 
and 25c green tied by Nice RP Alpe MMes single ring cds's dated 22 April 1935 with blue 
framed cachet applied bottom left.

 

5.001068 1935 St Trophime 3f 50 chocolate unmounted mint SG527.  
4.001069 1935 Tercentenary of French Acadamy by Richelieu 75c red unmounted mint SG530.  

25.001070 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f dark green forgery made from removing the value 
from an 85c stamp SG534 and changing it to 50f stamp SG540a as both are same colour 
however there are slight differences in design. Current SGvalue for 85c is £3.50 and 50f is 
£1,500 lightly mounted mint SG540a forgery.

 

15.001071 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50carmine and 3f 
ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.

 

45.001072 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f mounted mint SG553/54.  
18.001073 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f fine part cds used SG553/54.  
28.001074 1936 Air 85c dark green to 50f emerald green (this on piece) fine part cds used set of seven 

3f 50 red-brown light tone around perfs SG534/40 on sales card from Brian Reeve auction 
272 lot 195 reserved at £68 SG cat £400.

 

3.001075 1936 Sepia unused postcard of Rouget De Lisle bearing 20c blue-green issued stamp SG547 
on front tied by date and location unclear single ring cds.

 

4.001076 1937 Postal Workers Sports Fund 20c + 10c chocolate to 50c + 10c brown purple set of 3 in 
corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG578/80.

 

6.501077 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International 
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by 
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.
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15.001078 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Postal Workers Sports Fund issue set 
of 3 in issued colours each on on soft white paper SG578/580 proofs.

 

10.001079 1938 Club Jean Mermoz blue illustrated airmail postcard for meeting 24 July 1938 hand 
addressed to La Harve bearing 65c + 10c Victor Hugo SG605 tied by two strikes La Baulle 
Aeroport purple cds dated 24 July 1938. 25c red and 1f 75 purple (light tone around edges) 
labels for meeting affixed to card tied by two strikes of illustrated cachet for flight La 
Baule-Belle-ile and Le Palais Morbihan cds of same date applied.

 

10.001080 1938 Club Jean Mermoz sepia illustrated airmail postcard for meeting 24 July 1938 typed 
addressed to Pornichet bearing 65c + 10c Victor Hugo SG605 tied by La Palais Morbihan 
black cds 24 July 1938. Labels 75c blue and 1f 25 red (light tone around edges) for meeting 
affixed to card one tied by illustrated cachet for flight La Baule-Belle-ile. La Ramile Aeroport 
purple cds of same date and Pornichet Loire Inf Re black cds 25 July also applied.

 

3.001081 1938 Illustrated opened out for display black & blue cover for Lecointre Conserveries typed 
address to London having framed boxed black pictorial cachet for First Airmail Transport 
without Tax between France, England, Germany and Switzerland 1 June 1938 bearing 1f 75 
Ceres tied by Vincennes slogan cancel dated 31 May 1938.

 

4.001082 1938 Plain hand addressed cover (manuscript endorsement Royal Vist First Day Cover) to 
Scotland bearing 1f 75 Visit of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth to France SG615 tied by 
Paris Rochechouart 89 single ring cds for date of issue.

 

9.001083 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for French Refugee Fund issue 65c + 60c 
carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG616 proof.

 

9.001084 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for 20th Anniversary of Armistice issue 
65c + 35c carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG618 proof.

 

9.001085 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Students' Fund issue 65c + 60c 
greenish blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG630 proof.

 

8.001086 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Radio for the Blind issue 90c + 25c 
purple in issued colour on soft white paper SG631 proof.

 

2.501087 1938-39 St Malo 20f green fine part cds used SG601.  
7.501088 1939 Hand addressed black on blue unstamped Post Office cover used on first night flight 

Marseille to Paris 25 July 1939 having large purple illustrated cachet for flight applied with 
Marseille undated purple oval cachet applied along with cds dated 25 July 1939.

 

10.001089 1939 International Water Exhibition imperf printers faced delux sunken die proof for 2f 25 
value in ultramarine (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper having small damage 
at top not affecting stamp image SG644.

 

15.001090 1939 1400th Anniversary of Birth of St Gregory of Tours imperf printers faced delux sunken 
die proof for 90c value in scarlet (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG649.

 

25.001091 1939 Birth-rate Development Fund imperf printers faced delux sunken die proofs for 70c + 
80c and 90c + 60c values in issued colours 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG650/51.

 

15.001092 1939 150th Anniversary of French Revolution imperf printers faced delux sunken die proof for 
90c value in slate-green (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG652.

 

15.001093 1939 Strasbourg Cathedral imperf printers faced delux sunken die proof for 70c value in 
brown lake (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG653.

 

12.001094 1939 War Victims Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued sepia colour on soft white paper SG632.  

 

12.001095 1939 Birth Centenary of Paul Cezanne deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 2f.25c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG633.  

 

12.001096 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.  

 

12.001097 1939 PTT Orphans Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 
90c + 35c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG636. 

 

12.001098 1939 Laying down keel of the Battleship Clemenceau deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die 
proof (134 x 155mm) for 90c value in issued ultramarine colour on soft white paper SG637. 

 

12.001099 1939 Children of the Unemployed Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued scarlet colour on soft white paper SG639. 

 

20.001100 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals' Relief Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proofs 
(134 x 155mm) for Claude Debussy 70c + 10c slate-purple and Balzac 90c + 10c bright 
purple issued colours on soft white paper SG646/47. 

 

12.001101 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656. 

 

12.001102 1939 Lyon deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 90c slate-purple 
issued colour on soft white paper SG658. 
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12.001103 1939-40 New York World's Fair deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) 
for 2f.25 value in issued ultramarine colour on soft white paper SG638. 

 

5.001104 1940-57 Bundle of 39 mostly hand addressed covers (three with stamps rest unfranked) all 
having various Naval cancels along with good range of Naval cachets and markings ex lot 67 
Robson Lowe sale 30 May 1962 housed in an illustrated envelope.

 

3.001105 1941 Illustrated locally hand addressed colour post card for Toulouse Philatelic Exhibition 
having 50c on 1f 25 and 80c on 1f Sowers SG524/24a (light tone around perfs) applied to 
front tied by unclear machine cancel with two different purple Exhibition cachets on reverse.   

 

12.001106 1942 Imperf sunken printers die proofs on thick white card (125 x 155mm) both same design 
Le Sacre Coeur inscribed Aide Aux Artistes Paris 1942 one in ultramarine other chocolate (a 
little staining mainly around edges) having no values shown.

 

7.001107 1942 National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 fine used SG757/68.  
4.001108 1943 Specially produced illustrated letter card for French Philatelique Societies Stamp Day 

number 106587 hand addressed bearing Prisoners' Families' Relief Fund 2f 40 + 7f 60 green 
SG790 tied by Paris illustrated Stamp Day cds dated 10 October 1943.

 

8.001109 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 
colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  

 

10.001110 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Liberation of Meitz and Strasbourg issue 2f 
40 blue and 4f sepia (issued colours) on soft white paper SG946/47 proofs.  

 

6.001111 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Overseas Propoganda Fund issue 2f greenish 
blue (issued colour) on soft white paper couple light soiling marks SG953 proof.  

 

18.001112 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Shield & Broken Chains issue 10c 
blackish brown 30c green 40c magenta and 50c violet-blue (issued colours) on soft white 
paper couple light tone spots on 10c & 30c proofs SG902/05 proofs.  

 

2.001113 1946 Hand addressed cover Paris to Nice at 14f rate with 4f blue and 5f orange definitives 
tied by three strikes of B.P.M. 20 single ring military cds of 25 July 1946.

 

2.501114 1946 Allsace Coat of Arms 30c black, red and yellow part sheet of 56 comprising left pane of 
30 (5 x 6) vertical gutter margin then right pane row 5 one stamp and rows 6 to 10 block 25 (5 
x 5) perf seperation right selvedge all unmounted mint SG972.

 

3.001115 1946 Hand addressed cover to Germany bearing 'Marianne' 10f blue SG925 tied by 
Strasbourg RP Bas-Rhin slogan cancel dated 2 June 1946. Opened and sealed at left by 
clear Mil. Cen - Civil Mails tape with circular military censor mark bottom left corner.

 

2.001116 1946 Green illustrated maxi card as Children in Country issue rubber stamped Paris address 
bearing on front matching issued stamp 4f+ 2f blue-green SG952 tied by Paris matching 
illustrated Childrens Fair cds dated 18 October 1946 

 

7.001117 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.  
4.001118 1947 Typed address cover to Austria bearing National Relief Fund Cathedrals of France set 

of 5 SG992/96 tied by Chalons S/Marne Marne single ring cds's dated 7 February 1947. 
Opened and sealed at left by clear Mil. Cen - Civil Mails tape (which also ties 1 stamp) with 
circular and straight line censor marks and initials bottom left corner.

 

14.001119 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green 
mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge 
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

 

10.001120 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green light;y mounted mint SG1013.  
5.001121 1947-71 Eleven covers or cards hand addressed to England bearing various stamps with 

range of cancellations including three different slogans.
 

60.001122 1948 National Relief Fund and Centenary of 1848 Revolution three slightly different signed 
artists A4 size pencil designs for 1f + 1f Lamartine stamp (as SG1028) with notes and 
illustrations shown alongside. Probably unique and nice items to add to a collection. 

 

4.001123 1948-76 Forty seven different mint (most unmounted) commemoratives displayed on double 
sided Hagner stock page between SG1026/2101. 

 

7.501124 1949 Black on white shiny ungummed paper progressive imperf printers proof (98 x 132mm) 
showing three stages of printing for Franco-American Amity issue (SG1066).

 

3.001125 1949 Stamp Centenary vertical mint strip of 4 plus label mounted in selvedge at top and 
bottom all stamps all unmounted SG1061a. 

 

5.001126 1949 National Relief Fund mint set of 6 bottom right corner marginal examples matching 
colour lathe work in selvedge, mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG1081/1086.

 

2.501127 1949 National Relief Fund Seasons mint marginal set of 4 all lightly mounted in selvedge only 
stamps unmounted SG1087/1090.

 

5.001128 1949 National Relief Fund set of 6 each value in top left corner marginal single showing lathe 
work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1081/86.

 

12.001129 1949-50 Air 1000f slate-purple & black/blue vertical pair fine cds used SG1059.  

36- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE (contd.)

15.001130 1949-50 Imperf sunken die proof colour trial for Air 500f Marseille (125x 162mm) SG1058) in 
issued design but printed in black only on soft white serrated thick paper having pencil 
signature of artist Decaris applied bottom right corner.

 

20.001131 1949-50 Imperf sunken die proof colour trial unadopted design for Air 1000f Paris (125x 
162mm) in black on soft cream thick paper having pencil signature of artist Decaris applied 
bottom right corner.

 

15.001132 1950 National Relief Fund 5f + 2f reddish purple to 20f + 10f blue top marginal mint set of 6 
(diagonal crease on 15f + 6f value) showing colour lathe work in selvedge all lightly mounted 
in selvedge with stamps unmounted SG1095/1100. 

 

15.001133 1951 Popular Pictorial Art Exhibition St Nicholas 15f value imperf printers sunken die proof 
(120 x 130mm) colour trial in black (issued stamp multicoloured) on soft white serrated paper 
having pencil signature of engraver J Pheulpin bottom right corner.

 

35.001134 1952 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f Flaubert imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in red-brown (light shading across bottom), deep brown (1607 Lx in pencil 
bottom right corner), blue and orange-vermilion (1431 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none 
in issued colours all on soft white paper SG1151.

 

40.001135 1952 National Relief Fund 12f + 3f Manet imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in indigo (1128 Lc in pencil bottom right corner), bright emerald (1311 Lx in 
pencil bottom right corner), brown-lake (1429 Lc in pencil bottom right corner) and myrtle 
green (1313 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) all on soft white paper SG1152.

 

50.001136 1952 National Relief Fund 15f + 4f Saint -Saens imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in chocolate-brown, deep violet (1503 Lx in pencil bottom right 
corner), ultramarine (1126 Lx in pencil bottom right corner), deep ultramarine and deep 
brown (1507 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on soft white paper 

 

50.001137 1952 National Relief Fund 18f + 5f H Poincare imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in emerald, deep ultramarine (1122 Lx in pencil bottom right 
corner), reddish brown, brown (1714 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) and purple (1502 Lx in 
pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on soft white paper SG1154.

 

40.001138 1952 National Relief Fund 20f + 6f Haussmann imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in deep blue, red (1419 Lx in pencil bottom right corner), deep 
brown and light brown (1713 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on 
soft white paper SG1155.

 

50.001139 1952 National Relief Fund 30f + 7f Thiers imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in deep blue, blackish purple (1507 Lx in pencil bottom right corner), 
grey-Olive, bright emerald (1324 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) and purple-brown (1510 Lx 
in pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on soft white paper SG1156.

 

15.001140 1953 Fifth Birth Centenary of Leonardo da Vinci 30f value imperf printers sunken die proof 
(138 x 108mm) colour trial in scarlet (issued stamp deep ultramarine) on soft white paper 
having 1211LX in pencil bottom right corner.

 

14.001141 1954 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation 15f left marginal imperf printers colour trial in indigo 
colour block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1204.

 

2.501142 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mounn76ring cover (President of Republic on 
backflap) having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris 
single ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

 

4.001143 1957-59 Faced album page bearing Bimillenary of Lyon 20f maroon & chestnut plus Tourist 
Publicity 8f x 2 (one pale shade) 10f 18f x 2 25f 35f x 2 50f x 2 (one with colour error) 65f x 2 
all mounted mint SG1349/56. 

 

40.001144 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear 
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

4.001145 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp 
tied by striaght line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other 
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

 

1.501146 1959 Red Cross Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1428/33.  
2.501147 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f 4 different values (no 2f SG1457b) unmounted mint SG1457/60.  
4.501148 1961 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Birth Centenary of Melies 50c in issued design 

and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1515.
 

12.001149 1963 Red Cross Fund N. L. Vauquelin (chemist) 30c + 10c imperf bottom marginal vertical 
strip of 4 colour trial in issued design top stamp turquoise colour next stamp chocolate colour 
next stamp reddish purple colour and bottom stamp turquoise and chocolate colours 
unmounted mint SG1600.
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12.001149 1963 Red Cross Fund N. L. Vauquelin (chemist) 30c + 10c imperf bottom marginal vertical 
strip of 4 colour trial in issued design top stamp turquoise colour next stamp chocolate colour 
next stamp reddish purple colour and bottom stamp turquoise and chocolate colours 
unmounted mint SG1600.

 

10.001150 1963 Council of Europe 50c Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair left stamp 
yellow, red and orange colours right stamp in issued colours unmounted mint SGC13. 

 

7.501151 1964 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Professional Rehabilitation of Paralytics bearing issued 
30c stamp SG1632 tied by Paris FDI cds with additional strike alongside having blue biro 
signature of stamp designer Decaris applied.

 

35.001152 1964 Philatec International Stamp Exhibition complete miniature sheet (folded once 
horizontally between panes containing 1f stamps and labels x eight of each with light diagonal 
crease at left affecting two stamps and one label with one label having tone spot on gum just 
visible from front otherwise fine unmounted mint SGMS1651a.

 

4.001153 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald top marginal imperf printers proof 
unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

8.001154 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof horizontal pair 
unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

7.001155 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof vertical bottom 
marginal pair no margin at right side unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

12.001156 1965 Stamp Day 25c + 10c two imperf blocks of 4 (one top marginal) colour trials in issued 
design one block top pair green bottom pair chestnut other block top pair ultramarine bottom 
pair green all unmounted mint SG1675.

 

2.501157 1965-69 Art 1f values five pairs three blocks of three and four blocks of four all different 
marginals unmounted mint between SG1674/1822.

 

12.001158 1966 700th Anniversary of Pont St Esprit 25c issued design mono colour trial in imperf 
vertical strip of 4 top and bottom green other two brown or blue unmounted mint SG1716.  

 

12.001159 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair 
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.

 

4.501160 1966 Left marginal imperf printers proof for Centenary of Paris Pneumatic Post 1f 60 in 
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1730.

 

9.001161 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proofs for Red Cross Fund 30c + 10c Beaumarchais 
and 30c + 10c Zola both in issued designs and colours showing lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1736/37.

 

4.501162 1967 Top marginal imperf printers proof for Third International Congress of European 
Broadcasting Union 40c in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1740.

 

4.501163 1967 Top marginal imperf printers proof for Europa 30c in issued design and colours showing 
lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1748.

 

12.001164 1967 Right or top marginal imperf printers proofs for Tourist Publicity 70c St German-en Laye 
75c La Baule 95c Boulogne-sur Mer and 1f 50 Morlaix all in issued designs and colours 70c 
& 1f 50 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1757/59 & 1761.

 

4.001165 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for 25th Anniversary of Battle of Bir-Hakeim 25c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1764.

 

4.001166 1967 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Birth Centenary of Marie Curie 60c in issued 
design and colours unmounted mint SG1765.

 

4.001167 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for 50th Anniversary of Postal Cheques Service 40c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1774

 

4.001168 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Languages Conference 40c in issued design 
and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1790.

 

4.001169 1968 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for Link of Black & Rambouillet Forests 25c in 
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1796.

 

4.001170 1968 Left marginal imperf printers proof for 650th Anniversary of Papal Enclave Valreas 60c 
in issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1797.

 

6.001171 1969 International Flower Show imperf printers proof on shiny thick ungummed paper for 45c 
value in issued colours and design SG1831.

 

7.001172 1969 French Art Design 1f  bas-relief Amiens Catherdral imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG1819.

 

7.001173 1969 50th Anniversary of International Labour Organisation 70c imperf printers proof on thick 
soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG1841.

 

15.001174 1973 Imperf printers colour trial for 65c Palace of the Dukes Burgandy Dijon in issued design 
left marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint. Top horizontal pair 
in rose-red colour bottom horizontal pair in bistre colour SG2006 colour trials.
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15.001175 1973 Imperf printers colour trial for 1f Clos-Luce Palace Amboise in issued design top 
marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint. Left side vertical pair in 
bluish grey colour right side vertical pair in red brown colour SG2008 colour trials.

 

4.001176 1979-81 Precancels unmounted mint sets of 4 comprising 1979 Mushrooms 64c to 2f 25 
SG2299/302 plus 1979 Historic Monuments 68c to 2f 35 SG2324/27 and 1981 Historic 
Monuments 88c to 3f 05 SG2383/86.

 

2.501177 1982 Philefrance 82 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2539.  
6.001178 2004-06 Range of unmounted mint miniature sheets 2004 Sport x 2 2005 European Capitals 

and Video Games plus 2006 St Valentines Day SGMS3995 4119 4135 & 4148a.
 

65.001179 1952 Sculpture from Basin of Diana complete 150f + 50f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition 
cancelled to order with 2 strikes of Metz Red Cross Exhibition FDI red pictorial circular 
handstamp. Unusual item normally only seen mint SG cat £650 mint XSB2.

 
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

7.501180 1959 L'Epee and Hauy complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB9.  
9.001181 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  
9.001182 1966-74 Red Cross complete booklets 1966 Nurses 1967 Dieppe Museum Ivories 1970 

Dissay Chapel Frescoes and 1974 Seasons all fine condition SBXSB16/17 20 & 24.
 

2.501183 1983 Red Cross Wood Sculptures complete booklet in fine condition SBXSB33.  

6.501184 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in 
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue 
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

12.001185 1914-47 Twenty one imperf and perf labels for various aviation events including a block of 4 
and a miniature sheet unmounted mint or no gum (as issued).

 

7.501186 1924 Twenty eight various colour imperf on ungummed white paper as designs per issued 
stamps SG401/04 including some progressive part designs and unissued colours.

 

4.001187 1930s-40s Thirty four coupons from various companies cut from documents relating to 
company dividend payments and the like. 

 

4.001188 1940s Range of about 200 ration coupons for Bread various dates mainly in blocks.  
30.001189 1942 The Legion of French Volunteers Against Bolshevism (LVF) F + 1f labels (Y&T6/10 inc 

6a/10a x 10) five different designs and colours each in complete sheets of 25 (5 x 5) with five 
labels at each side having insignia of LVF and date 2.4.42 in selvedge along with sheet 
number all unmounted mint. The LVF was created on 8 July 1941 and mainly fought 
alongside the Wehrmacht in Eastern Europe. Rarely seen in full sheets.

 

9.001190 1942 The Legion of French Volunteers Against Bolshevism (LVF) F + 1f labels (Y&T6/10 inc 
6a/10a x 10) five different designs and colours comprising ultramarine x 14 purple x 12 green 
x 12 red x 11 and sepia x 15 mostly in part sheets some with  labels in selvedge all 
unmounted mint. The LVF was created on 8 July 1941 and mainly fought alongside the 
Wehrmacht in Eastern Europe. 

 

10.001191 1943 Unemployed Intellectual's complete sheets of 12 labels showing historic scenes in blue, 
red and sepia having Aide Auc Intellectuels Paris 1943 printed in selvedge unmounted mint.   

 

12.001192 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf 
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft 
cream paper each displayed on seperate album page.

 

18.001193 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in 
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour 
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in 
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in 
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

 

9.001194 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

9.001195 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in green 
on light green imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

9.001196 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.
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10.001197 1946 International Air Exposition Paris 1946 complete sheet of 16 black & red/pink paper 
imperf labels for the event unmounted mint containing four Tete-beche vertical pairs. Lot 
includes same label black & blue/greenish blue paper block of 4 comprising two vertical 
Tete-beche pairs unmounted mint. 

 

10.001198 1946 International Air Exposition Paris 1946 four identical A4 posters (three brown on thin 
buff paper other brown on thick cream paper) for event having two stamps affixed tied by 
XVII Salon De Aeronautique Paris single ring cds dated 29 November 1946. Two have 
illustrated blue & black label also affixed. Each have black or purple cachet for event applied. 
Lot includes small rubber stamped address cover bearing two stamps tied by event cds with 
event cachet in red applied.

 

7.001199 1946 Cannes Film Festival red and brown indentical labels boats in harbour on brownish 
paper having black Air Mail 22 September 1946 overprint plus 10f 15f 20f 25f and 30f value 
additional overprint all unmounted mint.

 

4.001200 1946 Miniature sheet of four blue labels (light stain mainly in selvedge at base and right) for 
800th Anniversary of Vezelay Crusade for Peace unmounted mint.

 

10.001201 1947 Complete sheet of four 5f black and red on green paper stamps for Saumur Air Meeting 
to be used for parachute mail unmounted mint. Lot includes three postcard size illustrated 
unfoldedd leaflets on thin paper for use as parachute mail two having stamps affixed tied by 
Saumur single ring cds's dated 9 June 1947.

 

8.001202 1948 United Nations Children Appeal 50f complete booklet containing a pane of five 10f 
imperf pictorial labels each overprinted U.N.A.C. C.R.F in red. 

 

7.501203 1949 Complete sheet of eight labels for CITEX International Philatelique Exhibition Paris 
featuring a rooster over a map of France in black unmounted mint.

 

4.001204 1966 G.P.D.Vessey Ltd folder for sale 851 lot 395 14 June 1966 sold for 46/- containing a 
small piece of white paper with the word Monsieur applied over an albino embossed image of 
a sailing ship at sea with unclear words around the edge plus red & black on white circular 
scalloped edge gummed label Service Postal Province & Etranger around the edge with 
initials forming a design in the centre. I can add no more, over to you.

 

6.501205 1870 H&GFG1 black on blue fine unused folded Ballon Post airmail lettersheet.  
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

1.501206 1878 H&G40 10c black on violet (white back) postal card to Coal Merchants in Birmingham 
re delivery of coal from Paris address with cds dated 7 January 1882.

 

3.001207 1882 Seven wrappers all used within France some with printed companies details comprising 
1882 Peace & Commerce 1c black x 2 and 3c brick red H&GE1 & 3 plus 'Blanc' type 1c grey 
x 3 and 2c violet brown H&GE4/5. 

 

1.501208 1882-1901 H&GB1 & B6  Peace & Commerce and 'Blanc' type 5c green postal stationery 
envelopes both used within France with Paris cds cancels.

 

1.501209 1902-03 H&GA28 15c red on buff fine unused letter card.  
10.001210 1936 H&G112 Canadian Memorial Vimy 50c grey-green on cream set of 10 different 

illustrated postal cards all uprated with 75c Vimy commemorative SG549 tied by Monument 
De Vimy slogan Canadian Memorial continuous machine cancel dated 26 July 1936 date of 
issue of stamp and cards. Each has Norris & Co London purple rubber stamped address 
housed in black on grey folder as originally issued.

 

10.001211 1936 H&G113 Canadian Memorial Vimy 90c red on cream set of 10 different illustrated postal 
cards all uprated with 1f 50 Vimy commemorative SG550 tied by Monument De Vimy slogan 
Canadian Memorial continuous machine cancel dated 26 July 1936 date of issue of stamp 
and cards. Each has Norris & Co London purple rubber stamped address housed in black on 
grey folder as originally issued.

 

18.001212 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating 
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England 
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial 
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

 

2.001213 1939 H&G133 40c + 60c blue illustrated Boys Scouts postal card having long message 
covering rear of card written 13 March 1949 with no address or postal markings.

 

4.001214 Naval Mails 1939-49 by John Goldup 40 pages and 115 illustrations in fine condition 
published by TPO & Seapost Society 1950. 

 
FRANCE - LITERATURE

5.001215 1946 La Philatelie sans experts? by Jean De Sperati 125 pages soft bound signed by R L 
Gandy all in French good condition with cover wrapped in thick clear plastic. 

 

5.001216 1953 Auction catalogue from the "J. Boy-Landry of Paris" collection of France stamps held by 
H R Harmer 12 October 1953 in fine condition.
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9.001217 General Issues - 1859-70 Eagle design 1c bronze-green (uncancelled having paper 
adhesion on rear) 5c yellow-green (mounted mint) 10cbistre (two shades) 40c orange and 
80c deep carmine last four fine used having mixed margins and odd minor flaw on piece of 
album page SG1/3b 5 & 6a.

 

8.001218 General Issues - 1871-72 Napoleon Head 30c bistre-brown having four clear even large 
margins fine used with blue dotted diamond shape cancel small collectors mark on rear SG9.

 

3.501219 General Issues - 1872-77 Ceres Head 30c grey-brown (light soiling) four clear margins tied 
to small piece by Paris R Tubbigo cds dated 19 January 1877 SG22a.

 

7.001220 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SG87. 

 

18.001221 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Printers colour trials imperf proofs of Map 
of France design (SG type K) 50c + 4f 50 drab 1f 50 + 8f 50 scarlet 3f + 12f orange yellow 
and 5f + 15f turquoise-blue plus Family of Refugees design (SG type N) 10f + 40f in purple or 
grey green all on white ungummed paper as SG82/85 & 89.

 

2.001222 Algeria - 1937 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to England at 2f rate bearing Paris 
International Exhibition 50c rose-carmine and 1f 50 blue commemoratives SG141/42 tied by 
unclear machine cancel dated 19 December 1937. Sepia label for 1937 Paris Exhibition 
applied but not tied to cover.

 

2.501223 Algeria - 1944 War Prisioners Relief Fund set of 4 each value in bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG211/214.  

 

4.001224 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f+3f printers imperf proof issued colour unmounted mint SG251.  
8.001225 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour bottom marginal and 

top marginal examples unmounted mint SG251.
 

8.001226 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal 
examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

2.001227 Algeria - 1963 Branch of Orange Tree 8c to 55c set of 4 in marginal blocks of 4 each block 
having two additional labels with green lathe work on between selvedge and stamps all 
precancelled with full gum SG413/16.

 

3.001228 Cameroun - 1950 Lightly soiled typed address cover to Ebolona at 7f rate bearing pictorial 
definitives 1f red-orange and 6f ultramarine SG238 & 246 tied by Douala machine cancel 
dated 13 December 1950 having Ebolona arrival cds dated 15 December on reverse.

 

15.001229 Comoro Islands - 1970 Imperf printers proof colour trials for Mosque de Vendredi, Moroni 
40f value top marginal horizontal strip of 5 selvedge on three sides with colour lathe work top 
margin unmounted mint. Left stamp blue-green next stamp bright purple middle stamp 
chocolate next stamp bright purple with right hand stamp bright purple & blue green SG93.

 

30.001230 Congo - 1961 Transport Postage Dues 50c 1f 2f and 5f top marginal imperf strips of 10 
having selvedge on three sides being printers colour trial proofs with first 8 stamps (4 x 
se-tenant pairs) in single colours and last from right se-tenant pair in issued colours all 
unmounted mint SGD19/D26.

 

5.001231 Congo - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 
Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG169.

 

4.001232 Middle Congo - 1908 Black & white potcard of a local woman sent to Betz Oise France at 
10c rate Leopard in Ambush 5c green & blue horizontal pair SG4 tied by individual strikes of 
Brazzaville cds 7 September 1908 with Betz Oise arrival cds 5 October also applied.

 

10.001233 Dahomey - 1970 Tenth Anniversary of Independence 30f and 40f values in bottom right 
corner imperf printers proofs bloclks of 4 unmounted mint SG412/13.

 

6.001234 Fezzan - 1946 Fort of Sebha and Map & Fort of Sebha definitives 50c carmine to 50f blue 14 
different values mounted on printed album page mounted mint SG24/37.

 

7.501235 French Indian Settlements - 1942 Lotus Flowers London Issue 2ca brown to 1fa scarlet and 
6fa 6 ultramarine to 2r yellow-bistre plus 5r blue green 12 different values all fine used with 
large part Pondichery cds dated 20 October 1943 SG229/36 238/40 & 242.

 

4.001236 French Indian Settlements - 1942-43 French Libre and Cross overprint on New York Fair 
1fa 12 lake and 2fa 12 ultramarine fine used Pondichery cds 20 October 1943 SG194/95.

 

35.001237 French Indian Settlements - 1942-43 French Libre and Cross overprint on Brahma and 
Temple near Pondicherry definitives 2ca black & purple to 20ca green & deep blue/azure plus 
1fa 6ca black & red to 5r black & carmine/green 16 different values 6ca blue overprint 1fa 6ca 
and 3r with red overprints all fine used with large part Pondichery cds 20 October 1943 
SG164/70 & 172a/80.
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10.001238 French Indian Settlements - 1942-43 French Libre and Cross overprint on Paris Exhibition 
commemoratives 8ca bright violet 12ca green 1fa 12 scarlet and 2fa 12 blue all fine used with 
large part Pondichery cds 20 October 1943 SG189/90 & 192/93.

 

7.501239 French Indian Settlements - 1943 French Libre and Cross overprint 1fa 3ca surcharge on 
6fa 6ca black & violet fine used large part Pondichery cds dated 20 October 1943 SG207.

 

7.501240 French Indian Settlements - 1943 French Libre and Cross overprint 2fa 9ca surcharge on 
6fa 6ca black & violet fine used large part Pondichery cds dated 20 October 1943 SG208.

 

6.001241 French Indian Settlements - 1943 French Libre and Cross overprint 3fa 3ca surcharge on 
6fa 6ca black & violet fine used large part Pondichery cds dated 20 October 1943 SG209.

 

6.001242 French Polynesia - 1968 Printers imperf sunken die proof of The Meal (Gauguin) 200f on 
shiny white ungummed paper in issued design SG87.

 

15.001243 French Post Offices in China - 1900 Hand addressed stampless cover (part of reverse 
removed) to Paris superb strike of Corps Exp Tonkin Ligne No 7 double ring cds 10 
December 1900 with another unclear off cover part cds at top.

 

15.001244 French Post Offices in China - 1901 Hand addressed stampless cover (part of reverse 
removed and piece of paper added to make envelope) to Brittany faintish large Military 
Shaghai cachet top left with fine strike of Corps Exp Tonkin Ligne No 4 double ring cds dated 
7 March 1901 on front along with Corps D Armees Shang Hai cds dated 6 March 1901 
bottom left. Part off cover Morbihan cds dated 9 April 1901 on reverse.

 

12.001245 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1880s-90s Ipi on 25c bistre/yellow SG1 plus 
unoverprinted French stamps Ceres Head 30c blue perf pair and Peace & Commerce 4c 
brown pair 5c green 10c black 25c yellow x 2 and 30c yellow-brown single and pair all having 
readable Salonica cds postmarks.

 

7.501246 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1880s-90s Unoverprinted French stamps 
comprising Napolen Head Empire 40c orange 4 large clear margins on piece (SG19?) plus 
Peace & Commerce 25c yellow and 30c yellow-brown (on piece) all having different readable 
Smyrne cds postmarks.

 

5.001247 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1919 Three small pieces originating from 
Constantinople bearing unoverprinted Sowers 5c, 20c or 25c all tied by Tresor et Postes 506 
single ring cds's dated 27 October 3 November or 14 (4 slug inverted) November 1919.

 

10.001248 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1920 Credit Lyonnais Constantinople typed 
address cover sent registered to London bearing French 'Oliver Merson' type 50c brown & 
lavender unoverprinted SG305 perfin LC tied by Tresoret Postes 506 cds dated 25 October 
1920 having additional strike alongside with red on white registered label affixed with Secteur 
506 added in red ink having four transit cancels on reverse. 

 

5.001249 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1920 Three small pieces originating from 
Smyrna bearing unoverprinted Sowers 5c, 10c, 20c or 25c all tied by Tresor et Postes 528 
single ring cds's dated 14 February 15 July or 19 August 1920.

 

15.001250 French Somali Coast - 1958-62 Imperf bottom marginal horizontal imperf printers colour trial 
strip of 5 of 100f Bohar Reedbucks & Aircraft in issued design folded vertically between 
stamp two and three unmounted mint showing colour lathe work in bottom selvedge along 
with 23.5.58 IC10 and 82033 in black SG447. Colours left to right are olive-green then 
chocolate then ultramarine (part olive on deer) deep brown final stamp in issued colours.

 

5.001251 French Southern and Antarctic Territories  - 1991 French Institute for Polar Research and 
Technology 15f horizontal pair with gutter label unmounted mint SG283a.

 

2.501252 Gabon - 1911 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover to England bearing Peace & Commerce 
25c red & blue SG23 tied by Libreville double ring cds dated 22 November 1911.  

 

1.501253 Guadeloupe - 1957 Commercial typed address air mail cover to England at 70f rate bearing 
20f Martinique SG1267 and 50f Rugby SG1299 both tied by Pointe A Pitre single ring cds 
dated 2 February 1957. Stamps of France were used in Guadeloupe after 1947.

 

8.501254 Lebanon - 1950 Cedar of Lebannon and Nahr el-Kalb Bridge 50c rose-red to 50p emerald 
green set of 9 unmounted mint top value with part dark gum shading SG407/15.

 

1.501255 Martinique - 1957 Hand addressed air mail cover to St Lucia (unusual destination) at 65f 
rate bearing 15f France SG1238 and 50f Saint Remy SG1355 both tied by Redoute 
Martinique cds 30 December 1957. Stamps of France were used in Martinique after 1947.

 

5.001256 Mauritania - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 
Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG322.

 

5.001257 New Caledonia - 1970 French "Around the World" Air Service 200f unmounted mint SG477.  
4.001258 New Hebrides - 1910s Unused black and white postcard showing view of bridge in Vila.  
4.001259 Reunion - 1892 25c black/rose lightly mounted mint SG41.  
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7.001260 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.

 

7.001261 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers 
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

 

8.001262 Reunion - 1969 "Republique" CFA 15f on 30c emerald and CFA 20f on 40c cerise imperf 
printers proofs on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG456/57.

 

7.001263 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f 50f & 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.  
3.001264 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1972 General De Gaulle 100f unmounted mint SG506.  
2.001265 Senegal - 1933 Hand addressed air mail cover to France at 3f 50 rate bearing 50c and 3f 

definitives tied by Oakar Senegal cds's dated 10 March 1933.
 

25.001266 Syria - 1919-30s Tatty exercise book containing 350+ used stamps (with some Lebanon, 
French Morocco, Tanger and Tunisia) many on piece with some pairs, strips and a block of 4 
with plenty of overprints and postmark interest. Condition a little mixed but mostly fine with 
some priced in pencil pre 1971.

 

3.001267 Syria - 1923 Small mourning cover hand addressed to Egypt bearing 2p surcharge on 'Oliver 
Merson' type 40c red & pale blue SG81 tied by smudged cds cancel having Cairo bilingual 
cds dated 30 April 1923 on reverse.

 

10.001268 Syria - 1930 Preprinted Dunlop Rubber & Co Baghdad Iraq cover for first flight Damas to 
Baghdad at 13p rate beaing 5p brown 7p 50 on 2p 50 light blue and 0p 50 yellow-green all 
tied by Damas bilingual cds dated 1 April 1930 with large black cachet for flight on front and 
Baghdad cds dated 2 April on reverse.

 

4.001269 Tunisia - 1882-85 H&FB2f Peace & Commerce 15c blue on greenish envelope (a little tatty 
at top) hand addressed to France having two Tunis Tunisie double ring cds's applied.

 

5.001270 Tunisia - 1965 Birds 25m 55m 100m & 500m unmounted mint SG601/02 604 & 608.  
15.001271 Ubangi-Shari - 1922 1c violet & green imperf right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint 

having brownish gum probably printers proofs SG24.
 

5.001272 Upper Volta - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 
Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG256.

 

15.001273 Brunswick - 1853-56 Reprints of ¼ggr black on brown ½ggr black on white 2sgr black on 
blue and 3sgr black on pale-rose each in block of 6 (3 x 2) and left marginal strip of 5 all fine 
used with each stamp having Facsimile in purple on reverse SG4/5 8 & 10 facsimiles.

 
GERMANY STATES

7.501274 Brunswick - 1861-64 Reprints of ½sgr black/blue-green and 1sgr black/yellow each in block 
of 6 (3 x 2) and left marginal vertical strip of 5 all fine used SG15 & 18 reprints.

 

7.501275 1964 German States Burrus softbound auction catalogue 28-31 October 1964 with many 
illustrations 276 pages in English and German invaluable for serious collector. 

 

7.501276 1858 Unstamped wrapper Chemnitz to Lille rated 8 on front having Chemnitz 4-7 cds 26 
August plus good strike of red Tour T Bach AMB A double ring cds dated 28 August on front. 
Five cds's on revers dated 29 to 30 August including Paris A Calais octagonal TPO cancel.

 
GERMANY

7.501277 1860s-1950s Range of 88 used and 2 mint stamps on Hagner including some better items 
Bavaria 1888-1900 5pf green mint SG109  Germany 1928-32 Pres Ebert & Hindburg 60pf & 
80pf SG440/441 East Germany 1950 Sciences 50pf SGE29 1951 Winter Sports 24pf SGE38 
China 50pf SGE45 and many others cat between £3 & £5.

 

6.001278 1872 1/3g yellow-green horizontal strip of 3 (one corner missing) tied to small piece by three 
strikes of Berlin PE No 42 single ring cds dated 21 April 1873 SG17. 

 

5.001279 1875 Hand addressed cover (back flap missing) to Bordeaux at 30pf rate bearing 10pf 
carmine & 20pf ultramarine SG33/34a tied by Wienenburg straight line cancels having blue 
Allemagne Pag Paris thimble cds dated 11 April 1875 on front along with usual red PD 
framed cachet with Bordeaux cds dated 12 April on reverse.

 

7.001280 1875-79 Pfennige 3pf blue-green to 50pf grey-green 8 values including both shades of 10pf 
and 50pf all fine used. Couple short perfs on 3pf and both 50pf's SG31/37.

 

12.001281 1880-87 Pfennig 10pf carmine fine used showing major plate flaw between '0' and 'P' by left 
value tablet Unlisted by SG but listed by Michel cat 200 euros SG41b variety.

 

3.001282 1889-1900 2pf slate to 50pf chocolate set of 7 plus shades of 3pf x 5 5pf x 2 10pf x 2 20pf x 1 
and 25pf x 1 all cds used SG45/51b. 

 

12.001283 1891-2004 Bundle of 102 covers including four with miniature sheets mostly 1960s-80s 
including a few postal stationey items and a few with Berlin stamps on.

 

3.001284 1894-1911 Two small pieces bearing pair of 10pf Germania tied by Deutsche Seeposts East 
Asia Line cds's dated January or February 1911 plus small piece bearing pair of 10pf Arms 
tied by Hanover Railway oval cancel dated 4 July 1894.
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2.001285 1902 2pf grey to 80pf black & carmine/carmine 10 values cds used SG67/76.  
2.501286 1905-21 1m carmine-red/rose-red x 15 cds used examples perfs not checked SG93A/93B.  
5.001287 1905-21 2m deep blue x 8 cds used examples unchecked for perfs but contains at least one 

darker shade from war time printings SG94A/94Ba.
 

3.001288 1905-21 10pf bright carmine top left corner vertical strip of 4 stamps unmounted mint lightly 
mounted mint once in selvedge SG85a.

 

25.001289 1910-96 Range of 175+ mint and used stamps having slight duplication and 5 different used 
miniature sheets including many occupied zones and many Third Riech cat £600+.

 

2.501290 1915 Three stampless hand addressed covers to German addresses during 1915 having 
range of different military and postal markings.

 

2.501291 1916-20 15pf yellow-brown vertical strip of 4 unmounted mint top stamp has one lightly toned 
perf visible from front SG100.

 

6.501292 1920 Overprints on Official stamps of Bavaria 5pf yellow-green to 70pf dull violet and 80pf 
dull blue to 3m lake 16 different values all good to fine used SGO137/O145 & O147/O153.

 

8.001293 1920-21 Overprints on stamps of Bavaria 10pf orange 30pf deep blue to 2½m black & grey 
12 different values all good to fine used plus 3m pale blue 4m dull red 5m orange-yellow and 
10m green 4 values mounted mint SG118 and 121/135. 

 

8.001294 1920-21 5pf brown to 4m carmine & black set of 13 plus shades of 5pf x 2 10pf 20pf 75pf x 2 
and 1¼m all cds used SG140/52.

 

3.001295 1921-22 Reapers 150f orange imperf single mounted mint SG188 imperf single.  
10.001296 1921-48 Range of postal history comprising 1921 8pf illustrated postal card local hand 

addressed for date Upper Silesia voted to become part of Germany having Rostock cds 
dated 31 March 1921, 1938 black & white unaddressed postcard of Hitler and a General 
bearing Czech stamp tied by Nazi cds dated 3 October 1938, 1942 12pf purple unused postal 
card showing Hitlers Head on imprinted stamp, 1947 Allied Occupation cancelled to order 
unaddressed 12pf grey postal card uprated with 50th Death Anniv of Dr von Stephan (founder 
of UPU) 24pf brown-orange SG949 having three strikes of special large cds's for Hamburg 
Exhibition 14 May 1947 which is day before official and SG listed date of issue plus 1948 
Four postcards for Hamburg Am Werk (rebuilding city) bearing various stamps including 
Allied Occupation all tied by special pictorial handstamps 5 May 1948.

 

5.001297 1923 Commercial window envelope (central vertical fold) bearing 2M on 5T rose x 3 SG311 
making 6 million mark foriegn letter rate (valid 1 to 9 October 1923) tied by two strikes of 
Konigsberg cds dated 9 October 1923 - last day of rate. 

 

4.001298 1923 250T on 200m carmine SG289 block of 24 (6 x 4) on piece all with horizontal thick 
black straight line cancel with top row of 6 also having date unclear postal cancel.

 

1.001299 1923 10M scarlet mounted mint x 2 both with offset on gum SG330.  
10.001300 1924 Portrait Leibniz 40pf violet top marginal block of 4 Michel 395 cat 640ë SG410.  

4.001301 1924-27 1m green to 5m grey-green set of 4 plus additional 3m brown-lake all fine used 
couple values with minor perf flaws SG376/79.

 

7.501302 1925 Plain cover (lightly soiled) printed address carried on the testing flight from Heilbronn to 
Wurzburg 3 May 1925 with 40pf green SG112 having red overprint advertising flight tied by 
special dated flight cancellation plus 3pf bistre SG369 tied by Heilbronn cds of 3 May 
1925.Red framed flight cachet applied along with black on grey air mail label.

 

4.001303 1926 Portraits 3pf dark brown to 80pf chocolate set of 13 fine used SG400/12.  
7.001304 1928-32 Presidents Ebert & von Hindenburg 3pf to 80pf set of 19 fine used SG424/442.  
2.001305 1930 Cologne 2m blue fine used couple lightly toned perf tips visble from front SG458.  
1.501306 1933-41 President von Hindenburg definitives 1pf to 100pf set of 17 fine used SG493B/509B.  
2.001307 1934 Hindenburg Memorial 3pf to 25pf set of 6 fine used SG545/50.  

35.001308 1936-49 Unmounted mint and used range of 106 different stamps plus 1936 cover SG cat 
£750+ including Berlin 30pf blue (clapper at left) fine used SGB78 East Saxony set of 9 
unmounted RE2/10 Luxemborg overprints set of 9 unmounted SG429/437 commemoratives 
SG568/69, 583/84, 612, 660, 672/73, 680/81, 731/32, 734, 751, 760, 767, 804/805 and 
861/73 all unmounted and SG492 plus 585/94 set of 10 all fine used and Officials 1938 set of 
11 O648/O658 unmounted.

 

3.001309 1939 International Motor Show 6pf + 4pf to 25pf + 10pf set of 3 fine part cds used SG674/76.  
9.001310 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 30pf ultramarine tied to special first day of issue unused post card by 

pictorial Hanover Industry Fair handstamp dated 9 May 1950 - not date of issue.  
 

3.001311 1949 Opening of West German Parliament 10pf blue-green fine used SG1033.  
9.001312 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 30pf ultramarine unmounted mint SG1038.  

15.001313 1949-54 Range of thirteen better values all fine used with some West Berlin (including 
SGB73 & B76) and East Germany SGE1 & E49. Total catalogue value £250+. 

 

2.501314 1951 50th Anniv of Röntgen Nobel prize 30pf blue fine used SG1073.  
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20.001315 1952-55 Seventeen different commemoratives 1952 Fifth Birth Centenary of da Vinci to 1955 
Millenary of Battle of Lechfeld all unmounted mint SG11074/75 1078/79 1086 1088/89 
1090/91 1123/25 1130 1135 & 1140/42. 

 

6.001316 1953 150th Birth Anniv of J von Liebig 30pf deep blue unmounted mint SG1092.  
4.001317 1953 Transport Exhibition 30pf deep blue fine part cds used SG1096.  
6.001318 1954 Humanitarian Relief Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG1126/29.  
5.001319 1955 Humanitarian Relief Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG1148/51.  
7.501320 1955-56 Nine different commemoratives 1955 West European Postage Stamps Exhibition to 

1956 Youth Hostel's Fund all unmounted mint SG1143/47 1153 1156 & 1158/59. 
 

4.001321 1959 President Heuss 7pf blue-green to 70f violet set of 5 unmounted mint SG1219/23.  
8.001322 1960-80 Range of postal history comprising 1960 typed address illustrated cover for 

Lufthansa non stop Boeing 707 flight Frankfurt -Chicago (green pictorial cachey applied) with 
30pf stamp tied by Frankfurt cds dated 14 May 1960, 1963 illustrated unaddressed souvenir 
cover for visit of J F Kennedy bearing Old Berlin 7pf & 10pf SGB213/214 tied by pictorial 
handstamp for day Kennedy made his famous speech, 1978 four hand addressed covers 
sent registered to same Hamburg address having 1971-74 Accident Prevention issue 
SGB396/B406 applied in pairs over the covers all tied by Berlin cds's dated 6 January 1978 
plus 1979-80 two plain hand addressed covers sent registered within Germany bearing 
Aviation History series two and three sets of 4 SG1886/89 & 1918/21 tied by cds's for date of 
issue 5 April 1979 or 10 April 1980. 

 

2.501323 1966 Plain cover typed address to Dar-es-Salaam carried on Lufthansa first flight Frankfurt 
Athens Cairo Khartoum Entebbe and Dar-es-Salsam 30 December 1966 bearing 5pf & 10pf 
costumes tied by Frankfurt cds dated 13 December 1966. Three different cachets applied 
regarding flight on front along with one on reverse.

 

8.001324 1972-84 Duplicated range of 17 minature sheets mint and used with some having creases 
and bends inc SGMS1625 x 3, MS1660, MS2010 x 2 and MS2065 x 3.  

 

4.001325 1984-92 Four different privately produced 4d 80 booklets relating to sports in fine condition.  
1.501326 2004 Privately produced booklet for Sindelfingen 2004 containing marginal pair of 55c Flying 

Boat SG3298 tied by illustrated Exhibition handstamp dated 31 October 2004.
 

9.001327 Berlin - 1949 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Berlin overprint on 50pf ultramarine 
SGB13 (cat £38 as used) tied by Berlin cds dated 11 January 1949.

 

2.501328 Berlin - 1951 Somewhat tatty typed address cover to Durban South Africa at 30pf rate 
bearing 10pf green SGB40 plus 5pf on 45pf scarlet SGB64 vertical strip of 4 all tied by Berlin 
W cds dated 12 February 1951.

 

15.001329 Berlin - 1951 Freedom Bell 30pf blue fine used slight crease at top SGB78.  
10.001330 Berlin - 1952-53 Vichow 15pf deep lilac block of 4 unmounted mint SGB96.  
12.001331 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners Planck 30pf purple block of 4 unmounted mint SGB99.  
15.001332 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners W von Humboldt 40pf black-brown top marginal block of 

4 unmounted mint SGB100.
 

7.501333 Berlin - 1953 Typed address Kroll & Co commercial cover to Paris bearing Freedom Bell 
(clapper in middle) 30pf blue SGB104 tied by fine strike of Berlin SW 1 slogan cancel dated 4 
November 1953 (issued 26 September so early use). Nice clean item.

 

15.001334 Berlin - 1954-55 Thirteen different commemoratives 1954 Death of Reuter 20pf  to 1955 
Federal Parliament Session 10pf & 20pf unmounted mint SGB112/B117 & B121/B127.

 

8.001335 Berlin - 1956-57 Twenty five different commemoratives between 1956 Centenary of German 
Engineers Union to 1957 Seventh Congress of World War Veterans all unmounted mint 
between SGB149/B173.

 

3.001336 Berlin - 1964-69 Architecture 5pf to 2Dm set of 16 unmounted mint SGB244/B246.  
20.001337 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 

sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.
 

10.001338 East Germany - 1954-56 Official 70pf brown typo printing type B centre bottom half of sheet 
(10 x 5) of 50 having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint (1 stamp slight damage on 
gum) not reprints as full original gum. Stamps were never issued in unused condition, refer 
note under SGE184 SGSO211.  

 

6.501339 Allenstein - 1920 Tatty hand addressed cover sent registered to Switzerland bearing type 2 
overprint on 1m red to 3m violet SG24/28 tied by multiple strikes of Allenstein double ring cds 
dated 14 August 1920. 

 

10.001340 Bohemia & Moravia - 1939-44 Mint and used duplicated range of 200+ stamps including 
many sets to top values plus some with se-tenant labels attached.
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6.001341 Danzig - 1923 Three pieces bearing 5000m pink x 7, 20000 scarlet & pale blue and  500m 
on 10000m lavender x 18 (SG130, 140 & 161) all tied by Danzig cancels dated in August or 
October 1923. Stanley Gibbons catalogue £23.30 however this is for cancelled to order not 
postally used in the correct period.

 

2.501342 Occupation of Poland - 1942 Third Anniversary of German Occupation left marginal corner 
set of 5 unmounted mint SG451/55 plus 1943 Officials 6g yellow-brown to 100g slate set of 
12 fine used SGO456/O467.

 

5.001343 French Zone Rhineland-Palatinate  - 1949 Centenary of First German Stamp 10pf green & 
20pf brown both unmounted mint SGFR49/FR50.

 

10.001344 Allied Occupation - 1945 Window envelope sent registered to Waltershahsen bearing 
Saxony 12pf carmine imperf SGRC7 and 30pf olive-green perf 13½ x 12½ SGRC18 tied by 
Magdeburg - Sudenburg cds dated 15 November 1945. Stanley Gibbons list date of issue of 
30pf as December 1945.

 

10.001345 Morocco - 1911-18 Marokko overprint and 6pf 25c surcharge on 5m carmine & black bottom 
left corner marginal horizontal pair showing 5M and H199 printed in bottom selvedge 
unmounted mint usual dryish off white gum SG63.

 

1.501346 Turkish Empire - 1900 1¼pi on 25pf black & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG20.  
50.001347 Post Offices in China, Morocco & Turkish Empire - 1890's-1900's Range of 33 mostly 

used stamps SG cat £250 inc 1905 10pi on 2m mounted mint SG44. 
 

22.001348 1946-47 Refugees and Retirement Assistance 20pf, 24pf and 40pf imperf miniature sheet 
(originally sold for 5m) having full gum mounted mint cancelled to order with two strikes of 
Berlin C2 large purple special cds dated 8-15 December 1946 SGMS925ab.

 
GERMANY - AMERICAN, BRITISH & SOVIET RUSSIAN ZONE

3.001349 1947-48 25pf orange & 60pf red-brown fine used blocks of 4 plus 2m violet 3m brown-lake & 
5m indigo all three mounted mint SG937 842 & 946/948.

 

2.001350 1945-46 3pf violet to 25pf blue nine values all Type I printing fine used SGA1/A9.  
GERMANY - BRITISH & AMERICAN ZONES 1948-1949

4.501351 1949 Bicentenary of Birth of von Goethe set of 3 fine used SGA148/A150.  

7.001352 Thuringia - 1945-46 Fir Trees, Posthorn, Goethe & Schiller definitives 3pf brown ro 30pf grey 
set of 8 plus 20pf and 30pf imperfs all having economy gum mounted mint. See note below 
SGRF8a re gum SGRF1/RF8a varieties.

 
GERMANY - RUSSIAN ZONE PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATIONS

4.001353 1945 Commercial Bank of Scotland printed address cover (opened out three sides for 
display) to London (embossed albino crest on backflap) at 12d rate bearing 2d ultramarine & 
5d scarlet x 2 SG606/07 tied by Athens air mail cds dated 2 March 1945. Opened and sealed 
with black on white bilingual (English & Greek) Opened By Examiner No 1562 tape at left tied 
to front with Greek censor mark..

 
GREECE

25.001354 1954 Enosis (Union of Cyprus with Greece) 1d 440 to 4d set of 6 unmounted mint SG728/33.  
6.001355 1961 Greek Post Office and Olympic Airways special presentation folder containing Tourist 

Publicity 10L indigo to 12d 50 sepia set of 17 SG850/66) each affixed to illustrated page in 
booklet providing details of place on stamp. Each stamp has vertical black line at left.

 

7.001356 1876 Official 20a yellowish green fine part cds used SGO24a.  
ICELAND

7.501357 1876 Official 50a dull lilac centred left unused (no gum) SGO25.  
20.001358 1876-95 6a grey unused (no gum) SG15a.  
10.001359 1907-08 5a green diagonal crease mounted mint SG84.  

5.501360 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 15a blue & red-brown lightly mounted mint SG174.  
4.001361 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a blue & yellow-brown having light diagonal 

crease lightly mounted mint SG175.
 

6.001362 1933 Bjorgvin Bjarnason firms cover commercially used typed address to England at 70a rate 
bearing 35a blue x 2 SG154 tied by Reykjavik machine slogan cancel 22 February 1933.

 

5.501363 1934 Air 25a violet mounted mint SG210.  
5.501364 1935 Dynjandi Falls 10a blue mounted mint SG214.  
5.001365 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number 

of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.
 

6.001366 1952 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 7k 50 rate bearing 5c cod 10c trawler x 3 25a 
Mt Hekla x 2 75c tractor 90c harbour 2k harbour and 3k 175th Anniv of Postal Service all tied 
by four strikes of Reykjavik cds dated 4 July 1952. Nice colourful attractive cover. 

 

8.501367 1953 10a black to 10k yellow-brown set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG319/23.  
2.001368 1987 National Guardian Spirits 156k complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  
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3.001369 2003 Summer Flowers 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB58.  

9.001370 1894 10kr rose & gold plus 50kr green & gold mounted mint SG111/12.  
IRAN

13.001371 1906 Provisoire & Lion overprint on 1ch violet to 13ch blue set of 6 mounted mint SG292/97.  

3.001372 H R Harmer auction catalogue for the P.J.Liddell collection of Kingdom of Italy and Vatican 
held 24-25 May 1965 in fine condition.  

 
ITALY

7.501373 1850 Wrapper Sardinia to Marsielle manuscript '2' on front along with printed 'T.S.2' mark 
and black printed '22 AGOs' mark having Sardaigns Antibes red double ring cds 25 August 
1850 with Marsielle cds on reverse dated 27 August.

 

3.001374 1904 Slightly tatty cover (including original letter) sent registered from Ferrara Italy to 
Mowbray South Africa bearing 5c and 45c stamps tied by Ferrara squared circle cancel dated 
4 November 1904. London and Capetown registered cancels on reverse dated 6 or 29 
November 1904 respectively.

 

3.001375 1925 Colour postcard showing a local woman used to Rome having two Napoli naval purple 
cachets one dated 17 March 1912 the other 13 August 1925 no other markings.  

 

5.001376 1930s Italian Colonies bilingual Revenue stamp 25c grey top right corner marginal block of 
15 (5 x 3) having a great deal of perforation seperation usual off white gum.

 

35.001377 1934 World Cup Football Championships Italy 20c orange-red to 10L + 5L agate set of 9 
lightly mounted mint in Hawid hingless mounts on two album pages SG413/21.

 

27.001378 1948 Birth Anniv of St Catherine of Sienna 100L & 200L lightly mounted mint SG702/03.  
20.001379 1951 International Gymnastics Festival 5lL to 15L set of 3 unmounted mint SG787/89.  

1.501380 1993 The Taxis Family in Postal History 3750L complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  
3.001381 Fiume - 1910s Lightly soiled colour unused postcard showing ships in port at Riva Levante.  
1.001382 Dodecanese Islands - 1929 Rodi 5c claret to 50c chocolate and 5L claret 7 different values 

mounted mint plus 1934 Air 50c black & yellow fine used SG17B/22B 24B & 124.
 

7.501383 1951 Beatification of Pope Pius X 6L to 115L set of 4 unmounted mint SG164/67.  
VATICAN CITY

5.001384 1964 Eleven different illustrated covers housed in gold on blue plastic folder all 
commemorating Pope Pauls visit to the Holyland (five with Vatican stamps others with Israel 
or Jordon stamps) tied by appripriate cancels dated between 4 and 10 January 1964. Most 
covers have additional cachets and cancels both sides.

 

8.001385 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centring mounted mint SG5.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

5.001386 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of 
6 mounted mint SG222/27.

 

4.001387 1915-36 Part of printed album page having 30 Parcel Post single stamps values to 20L used.  
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

8.001388 1928-29 Air 80c red-brown & purple centred right & low lightly mounted mint SG64.  
5.001389 1940 Preprinted official form (black on buff) completed in type October 1940 having Italian 

Colonies 3L revenue affixed along with Bengasi 50c revenue both tied by Ufficio Tasse 
Bengasi circular cancel dated 29 October 1940.

 

3.001390 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard of military barracks sent to Otimo 
having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds dated 16 May 1913.

 

3.001391 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard showing Arab woman and children 
used locally having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds.

 

7.001392 Tripolitania - 1912 Unstamped black & white postcard showing palm trees in Derna to 
Napoli having fine strike of Military Post IV Division Tripolitania hooded cds applied with 
Derna cds of same date alongside. Unclear DALL??????? unframed straight line cachet 
applied along with Napoli arrival cds.

 

3.001393 Jubaland - 1925-26 Royal Visit 1L 25 blue cancelled to order (full gum) SG45B.  
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

30.001394 1906-16 2c on 1b brown 5c to 1L on 10a lilac set of 8 plus shade of 10c on 1a carmine-red 
usual centering all fine used SG10/16 plus SG12 shade.

 

20.001395 1932-38 Unmounted mint range of pictorial definitives all perf 14 mostly in blocks comprising 
Francesco Crispi Lighthouse 5c chestnut x 46 7½c bright violet x 22 10c black x 21 15c 
olive-green x 74 plus Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 20c carmine x 20 25c green x 38 and 30c 
brown x 10. Odd light crease however most fine SG cat £780+ SG161a/167a.

 

6.001396 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 
right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.
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12.001397 1936 Air 25c blue-green 50c brown 75c chestnut 1L bright blue 1L 50 bright violet x 2 3L lake 
5L green & 10L carmine all fine used SG223/24 226/28 and 230/32.

 

10.001398 1921 25r black & rose-red 35r black & brown 40r black & blue 50r black & deep green plus 
1924-25 30r black & blue all mounted mint SG56 58/60 & 66.  

 
LIECHTENSTEIN

70.001399 1933-35 2f red-brown bottom marginal very fine used having complete strike of Schaan 
double ring cds dated 27 January 1936 SG141.

 

6.501400 1938 Third Liechtenstein Philatelic Exhibition 50r x 4 miniature sheet fine used having single 
central strike of Vaduz cds for date of issue SGMS173.

 

6.001401 1938 Homage to Francis Joseph II 50c complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG185.  
20.001402 1947 Chomois 20r brown-lake Alpine Marmot 30r greenish blue and Golden Eagle 1f 50 

sepia each value in block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG255/57.
 

6.001403 1948 Pioneers of Flight 10r blue-green to 25r brown-lake plus 50r greenish blue to 5f 
olive-green eight different values all marginal unmounted mint SG259/62 & 264/67.

 

7.501404 1967 Special presentation booklet for International Stamp Exhibition Liechtenstein 10 to 13 
March 1967 signed on inside front page having twenty unmounted mint stamps issued 
between 1960 and 1966 in black mounts, total cat £40+.

 

8.001405 1882-84 12½c grey-blue perf 12½ grey-blue fine cds used SG86.  
LUXEMBOURG

30.001406 1950 War Orphans Relief Fund 60c + 15c to 10f + 5f set of 6 unmounted mint SG533/38.  
8.001407 1956 European Coal & Steel Community 3f deep blue fine part cds used SG607.  

25.001408 1957 Europa 2f chocolate 3f red and 4f reddish purple unmounted mint SG626/28.  
25.001409 1957 Europa 2f chocolate 3f red & 4f reddish purple all unmounted mint SG626/28.  

5.001410 1998 Freshwater Fish 16f to 50f set of 3 unmounted mint SG1469/71.  

10.001411 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
MONACO

4.501412 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5f green 15f carmine and 25f blue each value in folded complete 
sheets of 25 all unmounted mint couple of light bends on each sheet SG410 & 412/13.

 

12.001413 1852-1969 Thirty six mint (most unmounted) duplicated stamps and Thirty one used stamps 
with slight duplication from a few earlies to mainly 1930s SG cat £160.  

 
NETHERLANDS

2.001414 1952 Cultural & Social Relief Fund set of 5 unused (no gum) SG749/53.  
1.001415 1991 Queen Beatrix 4g complete booklet in fine condition SB105.  

20.001416 Netherlands Indies - 1931 Typed address cover to Port Darwin Australia bearing 1g brown & 
blue First Java-Australia Mail SG320 tied by Abel Tasman Batavia Centrum pictorial 
hanstamp dated 9 May 1931 plus 15c blue SG274 tied by Palembang cds dated 7 May 1931. 
Batavia, Brisbane and Darwin transit cancels dated 9 May 17 May and 23 June 1931 
respectively. Cover carried on first flight Java to Australia May 1931.

 

8.001417 1860s-1950's Duplicated range of around 160 stamps with some cancellation interest plus a 
few used Iceland stamps.

 
NORWAY

6.501418 1867-68 2sk buff few short perfs at top fine cds used SG23.  
27.001419 1867-68 3sk lilac centred left & low fine part cds used SG26.  
10.001420 1924 Colour postcard addressed to Kristiania Norway carried on the polar ship "Maud" during 

Amundsen's Polar Expedition in 1924 at 15ö rate bearing Posthorn 5ö green strip of 3 SG113 
tied by two fine strikes of Polhavet pictoriasl cds cancels 4 August 1924.

 

4.001421 1941 War Effort 5g purple to 1z 50 red brown set of 8 mounted mint SG478/85.  
POLAND

4.001422 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.  
4.001423 1944 Capture of Monte Cassinio set of 4 55g + 80g value small thin mounted mint SG494/97.  
1.001424 1945 Trades' Union Congress 1z 50 + 8z 50 slate mounted mint SG546.  
2.001425 1946 Majdanek Concentration Camp 3z + 5z slate-green mounted mint SG563.  
3.001426 1955 Two lightly soiled plain envelopes hand addressed (on reverse) to Scotland each 

bearing a different miniature sheet for Warsaw International Philatelic Exhibition 
SGMS944a/MS944b tied by pictorial Exhibition handstamp dated 13 August 1955.

 

1.501427 Southern Poland - 1919 5h bright green to 50h red-brown 6 different values each having 
vertical Porto in dotted frame overprint mounted mint SG69/74.

 

2.501428 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Philippines and Portugal held 5 
May 1964 in fine condition.

 
PORTUGAL
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18.001429 1853-70 Nine stamps all used with numbered cancels comprising 1853 25r blue x 2 shades 
1856 25r blue x 2 and 25r rose 1862 25r rose 1866 25r rose and 1867 25r rose and 120r 
blue. Imperfs all 4 margins condition good with couple of minor flaws between SG4/64. 

 

45.001430 1947 Regional Costumes 10c mauve to 3E 50 green set of 8 mounted mint SG1001/09.  
2.001431 1967 Europa 3E 50 mounted mint SG1313.  
1.001432 1994 Trawlers 45E to 140E booklet pane of 4 unmounted mint SG2392ab.  
2.001433 Azores - 1907 Black & white postcard (small part missing top right corner) showing view of 

Horta sent to England bearing 20c black & lavender tied by Horta cds dated December 1907.
 

10.001434 1922 Russian Socialist Federal Soviet Republic inflation period a little tatty and lightly soiled 
cover sent Moscow to Germany at 30,000 rouble rate (foreign postage rate) bearing on 
reverse 7,500r surcharge on Science & Arts 250r slate-purple horizontal strip of 4 SG250 with 
42k in much devalued stamps (2k + 10k x 4 added to reverse which may have been an 
attempt to pay local franking) all tied by Moscow machine cancels. Scarce franking.

 
RUSSIA

4.001435 1931 Hand addressed cover (minor damage top left) Leningrad to Germany at 16k rate 
bearing 3k deep green imperf SG466 plus 25th Anniv of 1905 Rebellion 3k scarlet and 5k 
deep blue x 2 SG576a/577all tied by Lenningrad cds's dated 27 March 1931.

 

40.001436 1931 Zeppelin Polar Flight printed address registerd cover to a Professor Wiese on board the 
Russian Icebreaker Malygin at the North Pole bearing North Pole Flight 35k green and 2r 
deep ultramarine both imperf SG585 & 587 tied by individual strikes of Leningrad Zeppelin 
shaped cds cancel dated 25 July 1931. Polar Flight red cachet applied along with purple 
Leningrad - North Pole cachet and additional Arctic pictorial cds dated 27 July 1931. 

 

8.001437 1947-56 800th Anniversary of Moscow miniature sheet (light creasing) lightly mounted in top 
corners otherwise unmounted with pecil 65/- in selvedge SGMS1300b

 

12.001438 1962 Soviet Cosmonauts 1k black & blue large size stamp (150 mm x 70mm) block of 8 (2 x 
4) cancelled to order each having strike of Moscow cds dated 27 June 1965 SG2776. 

 

2.501439 1979 Folk Crafts 2k 3k 6k and 15k values in complete sheets of seven stamps and one label 
all unmounted mint SG4891/92 & 4894/95.

 

1.501440 1955-59 Flower designs 10c and 25c each value in ½ sheet of 30 (6 x 5) having selvedge on 
three sides all unmounted mint SG290b and 290d.

 
SOMALIA

10.001441 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set of 6 in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block with slight 
gum discolouration and two 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 

 

6.001442 1955-72 Double sided printed album pages with 90 different mint & used stamps SG cat £80.  
4.001443 1970 Apollo Moon Landing 60c to 2s 80 perf part set of 6 values plus imperf part set of 6 

values with imperf and perf miniature sheet unmounted mint from prepared but not issued 
production, refer note under SG507.

 

1.501444 1978 Forest Conservation and Flowers sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG623/630.  

5.001445 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.  
SWEDEN

2.001446 1874-98 Officials 30ö pale brown 1kr blue & bistre (light soiling at top) and 1kr dark blue & 
bistre all perf 13 fine cds used SGO38ca O41a & O41d.

 

8.001447 1887-1946 Nineteen pieces or stamps collected for cancellation interest between Alfvestad 
and Vollsjo including scarce Wedersborg cds dated 14 November 1886.  

 

2.501448 1900 Black & white postcard used to England bearing 10ö carmine tied by fine strike of 
Eljarod early type cds dated 15 September 1900.

 

6.001449 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.  
7.001450 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.  
2.501451 1924 Eighth Congress of UPU 30ö blue fine part cds used SG151.  
3.001452 1936 Tercentenary of Swedish Post 1k x 3 fine cds used examples SG199.  
3.001453 1939 King Gustav V 20ö carmine imperf x perf 12½ horizontal pair having black on red start 

of coil leader attached for 100 stamps unmounted mint scarce item SG212.
 

4.001454 1939 Academy of Sciences 30ö bright blue and 50ö grey mounted mint SG232/33.  
2.001455 1970 Plain unaddressed cover bearing Sweden within the Arctic Circle set SG614/18 tied by 

three strikes of Polcirkeln Arctic Circle FDC handstamp dated 5 June 1970 
 

2.501456 1974 Centenary of UPU 7k.50 complete booklet in fine condition SB294.  
1.001457 1980 Tourism Halsingland 11k 50 complete booklet in fine condition SB342.  
1.501458 1986 Stockholmia 86 complete 11k booklet containing pane SG1285a fine condition SB386.  
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3.501459 Switzerland - 1947 circa plain manila cover typed address to Berlin bearing 30c dull 
ultramarine SG377B tied by date unclear pictorial Brissago Lago Maggiorge cds. Opened and 
sealed by Military Censor Civil Mails black on clear tape at left tied by fine strike of US Civil 
Censorship Passed 30300 Germany pictorial censor mark.

 

20.001460 1850 10r red, black & yellow fine lightly applied barred oval used SG10.  
10.001461 1860s-1960s Range of 170+ mostly used stamps on Hagner some duplication including 

plenty of Pro Juventute issues. Mint includes 1881 x 11 different values to 1f gold.
 

1.001462 1881 50c blue & pink Telegraph stamp mounted mint Barefoot 16.  
6.501463 1882-99 15c lemon fine used having heavyish strike of cds cancel SG132A.  
7.501464 1900 25th Anniv of Universal Postal Union 5c green (re-engraved) 10c rosine (few lightly 

toned perf tips) and 25c blue all fine used SG189/91.
 

3.501465 1914 Two different preprinted Red Cross Prisoner of War stampless envelopes both hand 
addressed to Cahors Lot France having Geneva Exp Letter pictorial machine cancels dated 
December 1914 applied.

 

3.001466 1937-37 Air 40 on 20c flesh & scarlet very fine used tied to small piece by Zurich 2 
Fraumünster Briefannahme cds dated 15 September 1937 SG362.

 

3.501467 1942 Hand addressed illustrated Pro Juventute cover to Ireland (redirected on arrival) bearing 
1941 Pro Juventute 10c + 5c brown tied by slogan cancel, date unclear Irish cds on front 
dated 3 June 1942 along with GB crowned passed censor P.146 mark.  

 

3.501468 1953 Hand addressed cover to Nottingham bearing 10c definitive tied by fine strike of Luzern 
- Fluelen Schiff  (Lake Steamer TPO) cds dated 20 June 1953. Invoice to previous owner 
included showing cost of £7.50 in May 1999.

 

2.001469 1978 Pro Juventute Arms of Communes 240c + 120c complete booklet SBJ28.  
1.001470 1998 Lakes 20c & 70c sheetlet of 8 stamps 4 se-tenant pairs unmounted mint SG1401a.  

6.001471 1823 Small readable entire (no postal markings) from mother in Bradford New Hampshire to 
son in Hebron Washington County New York State regarding sons health and if he is a 
minister. Central fold with a little splitting but good condition for 190 years old.

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

10.001472 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black straight edge at right and base rounded perfs other 
sides centred left lightly soiled on front unused (no gum) SG65.

 

4.501473 1870-71 Jefferson 10c deep brown centred left light stain at base fine used SG152a.  
7.001474 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides Heavy cds used SG167.  
4.001475 1875 Hand addressed cover to London (roughly opened at top) bearing Lincoln 6c brownish 

rose SG161a (bottom left corner missing) tied by smudged New Orleans red cancel with 
black New Orleans cds 6 January alongside. Red London-W code B X Paid cds 23 January 
1875 applied bottom left corner with a little contemporary black notations at left.

 

7.001476 1893 Columbian Exposition 8c claret well centred unused (no gum) SG241.  
2.001477 1907 Colour postcard (undivided back) of Mission Dolores San Francisco with 1c x 2 stamps 

on front tied by San Francisco duplex dated 27 October 1907 with superb strike of 
Pietermartzburg Natal double ring cds of 6 December 1907.

 

4.001478 1910s Range of eighteen 1c green and 2c red used stamps most with cork cancels.  
4.001479 1913-15 Panama Canal 2c carmine perf 12 mounted mint SG424.  
5.001480 1916-51 Seventeen hand addressed covers to England in mixed condition bearing various 

stamps tied by range of cancels including one opened and sealed with censor tape and one 
with purple "To Pay" charge mark applied.

 

5.001481 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.  
2.501482 1925 Three long 1c olive postal stationery envelopes typed Fresno address having vertically 

bisected 1c definitive applied tied by Fresno machine cancel dated 16 or 17 April 1925. 
 

3.001483 1928 Printed George Harvey First Flight Airmail cover for Cleveland to Louisville flight having 
8c green and 2c red applied tied by Cleveland Ohio machine cancel dated 1 August 1928. 
Large purple pictorial cachet applied at left.

 

2.001484 1933 1c green postal stationery card unaddressed having U.S. RY. Postal Car Exhibit 
Centenary of Progress Exposition Chicago ILL slogan cancel dated 15 July 1933.

 

1.501485 1939 Hand addressed cover to Scotland bearing 9c stamp tied by Hudson machine cancel 
dated 15 July 1939. New York World's Fair label affixed to reverse but untied.

 

3.001486 1947 Australia 2½d postal stationery envelope (H&GB26) uprated with 1½d stamp tied by 
Horngby NSW machine cancel dated 31 July 1947. Hand addressed to Captain Engleman on 
USS Chilton c/o FPO San Francisco (redirected to Naval Base Washington DC) with USS 
Chilton  APA38 cancel dated 30 October 1947 on reverse.

 

8.001487 1998 Space Shuttle on Transport Plane $11.75 sel adhesive mint on backing paper SG3539.  
2.001488 Micronesia - 2008 90th Anniversary of RAF miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1492.  
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POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

4.001489 Portugal - 1890s Three unused and one cancelled to order postal stationey Azores unused 
15r brown postal card Funchal 25c green unused letter card St Thomas & Prince Islands 10r 
green cancelled to order postal card and Portugal 20cr red unused reply card.

 

2.001490 Russia - 1940 H&GB107 30k blue (Head of Pilot) on brown fine unused envelope.  
1.001491 Siam - 1883 H&G1 1A red on yellow unused postal card with some damage on reverse.  
4.001492 USA - 1886-1915 Twelve postal cards (some duplication) mostly 1c 9 unused 3 used and 

four different envelopes 1c x 2 & 1½c unused & 5c (this used).
 

1.001493 1886-87 H&G5 1½d + 1½d red-brown unused reply card light soiling.  
ANTIGUA

3.001494 South Australia - 1885 H&GE ½d violet (shades) on buff wrappers x 2 unused and five used 
(these typed address one to London other four within Australia) condition mainly fine.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

3.001495 Tasmania - 1892 H&GC3 no value shown grey on off white unused size f registered 
envelope having light tone spots both sides.

 

4.001496 1957 H&G38 4d revalued on 3d greyish green fine unused postal card.  
AUSTRALIA

7.001497 1961-68 Unused folded airmail letter sheets H&GF15 10d Christmas x 7 1964 H&GF21 10d 
Christmas x 2 1965 H&GF23 10d x 2 both with Commonwealth and Empire Law Conference 
inscription 1965 H&GF24 10d Christmas x 3 and 1968 H&GFG32 10c Christmas.  

 

1.001498 1959 H&GFG23 10c blue x 2 unused folded airmail letter sheets.  
CANADA

5.001499 1889 H&GB6 5m carmine envelope uprated with 5m bright rose SG63a hand addressed to 
Rhodes all tied by Caire (sic) single ring cds dated 3 April 1902. Priced to sell £30.

 
EGYPT

2.001500 1891-92 H&G2 ½d green postal card used 1 December 1894 hand addressed to German 
ship Falke with dumb oval cancel applied over imprinted stamp.

 
GOLD COAST

3.001501 1891-92 H&G3 1d carmine postal card (4 mount marks on reverse) used 23 December 1895 
hand addressed with what appears to be a coded long message to Switzerland having Accra 
Gold Coast cds of 23 December 1895 applied to front along with red Paid Liverpool packet 
transit cds and Herisau arrival cds of 24 January 1896.

 

2.501502 1902 H&B CP47 KEVII 1d + 1d carmine fine unused reply card.  
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS

1.001503 1908-11 H&B CP52 ½d yellow green on stout white card fine unused postal card.  
3.501504 1908-11 H&B CP53a ½d yellow green on buff postal card (small punch hole at base) 

embossed details for firm on Anglesey on reverse sent to Dover with fine strike of Tyn y 
Gongl thimble cds dated 22 September 1910.

 

7.001505 1914 H&B CP65 ½d + ½d green fine unused reply card.  
1.001506 1957 H&B CP108 2½d carmine on thin cream card used Oxford to Cambridge in 1957.  

1.001507 1912 H&B LCP5 1d carmine on white lettercard used Torquay to Hastings February 1912..  
GREAT BRITAIN - LETTERCARDS

1.001508 1924 H&B LCP11a 1½d brown fine unused letter card gummed on front half.  
3.001509 1924 H&B LCP11 1½d red-brown lettercard uprated with ½d green sealed and hand 

addressed to King Fred Maidenhead having two strikes of Great Western TPO Down (Wilson 
W333c no index letter) single ring cds dated 17 June 1934.

 

1.001510 1960 H&B LCP23 3d violet fine unused letter card.  

8.001511 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order all used 
within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

6.001512 1913-30 H&B EP59 ½d green size M fine unused tongued flap unfolded envelope.  
7.001513 1913-30 H&B EP59 ½d green on buff tongued flap fine unused size M envelope.  
2.501514 1920 H&B EP63 2d orange size H envelope (couple closed tears at top and light toning 

around edges) uprated with ½d & 2½d adhesives used Hastings to Sumatra Dutch East 
Indies on 5 September 1920 - year of issue of envelope. 

 

1.501515 1925 H&B EP61 1½d red -brown size H envelope (couple closed tears at top) uprated with 
½d & 1d x 2 sent air mail to Holland with Southend on Sea cds dated 22 October 1936.

 

2.501516 1904 H&B ES40 ½d yellow-green "Vis" invoice & circular envelope (vertical fold at left) size 
89 x 140 sole manufacturers Waterlow & Sons with central tongued flap used Kensington to 
Hastings January 1911.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES STAMPED TO ORDER
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POSTAL STATIONERY
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES STAMPED TO ORDER (contd.)

2.501517 1904 H&B ES40 ½d yellow-green envelope size 120 x 139 used with unclear FB cancel.  

2.501518 1920 H&BRP32F 3d brown + 1d red compound size F registered envelope uprated with ½d 
green used London  to Belgium in April 1921.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGISTERED ENVELOPES

1.001519 1923 H&B RP39 4½d puce size G registered envelope uprated with 1d carmine used London 
to Denmark in December 1923.

 

3.001520 1883-1901 Newspaper wrappers comprising 1883 H&B WP15 ½d brown 5 lines of 
instructions unused 1889 H&B WP16 ½d brown 4 lines of instructions used to Switzerland 
1898 H&B WP17 ½d brown no instructions x 2 both unused plus 1901 H&B WP18 ½d 
blue-green used Glasgow to London in April 1901.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS

1.501521 1902 H&B WP19 KEVII ½d blue-green wrapper uprated with KEVII ½d blue-green used 
Birmingham to Australia in March 1904. 

 

1.501522 1902 H&B WP20 KEVII 1d carmine wrapper used Hastings to Holland in February 1910.  
1.501523 1904 H&B WP21 KEVII ½d yellow-green wrapper (A H Downes 341 Salisbury Avenue 

London EC printed top left corner) uprated with ½d used London to Godelming March 1908.
 

7.501524 1904 H&B WP21 ½d yellow-green wrapper sent to Persia having Liverpool cds dated 11 July 
1906 applied. Two Indian style railway cds's on reverse dated 27 July along with Boushire 
bilingual oval arrival cancel dated 8 August 1906.

 

18.001525 1862-81 W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London range of used Official issue cut to shape 
examples H&BAR24 1d pink stamp & collar x 7 H&BAR27 2d blue stamp & collar x 3 
H&BAR28 3d rose-carmine stamp & collar x 2 and H&BAR29 4d vermilion stamp & collar x 1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER ADVERTISING RINGS

4.001526 1866 H&BAR47 The Home News. Grindley & Co London Official issue 2d blue stamp & collar 
cut to shape dated 7.11.66 used with barred oval cancel. 

 

10.001527 1902 H&B TP17b fine unused 6d purple A1 Inland Telgram Form sold singly size b with Wy. 
& S. Ltd imprint on front having twoo small staple holes top left. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH FORMS

8.001528 1902 H&B TP18a fine unused 6d purple A1 Inland Telgram Form sold in booklets size b with 
McCorquodale & Co imprint on front with selvedge attached at left.

 

7.501529 1880s-1940s Thirty two postal stationery cards (some preprinted backs), envelopes and 
wrappers condition a little mixed all used within India with good range of cancels.

 
INDIA

2.001530 1880 H&G7 ¼a red-brown slight scruffy postal card (crease and hole punch) bilingual 
address and local script message fine strike of Manekohok single ring cds 31 July applied.

 

8.001531 1883-1903 Range of fourteen unused or used cards or envelopes various sizes comprising 
H&GB4a  B6 B7 B8b C3 C3a and D8 condition mainly fine.

 

2.001532 1889-1903 seven ¼a brown postal cards condition a little mixed message and address in 
local script with some postmark interest.

 

4.001533 1890-92 H&G8 ¼ + ¼a red-brown fine unused reply card.  
5.001534 1897-1947 Twenty postal stationery cards or envelopes all but three used with some 

duplication however plenty of  cancellation interest on used items.
 

1.001535 1937 H&G43 1KGV ½a green postal card used locally in July 1946.  

3.501536 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown 
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addressess all in local script  

 
INDIAN STATES

3.501537 Patiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left 
and some light staining) all overprinted Puttialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86 
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

 

3.501538 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having 
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

 

4.001539 Jaipur - 1942 H&G18 ¼a violet on cream six postal cards used in 1943 or 1944 addressess 
or message in local script all uprated with ¼a grey & brown having range of cancels.

 

1.001540 1877 H&G7 ½d red-brown postal card uprated with ½d green stamp unused.  
JAMAICA

2.001541 1956 H&GFG7 IFE Bronze 6d black & orange x 2 shades unused airmail letter sheets.  
NIGERIA

5.001542 1895 H&GB1 lightly soiled 8c carmine size a envelope used to Mauritius with two strikes of 
Seychelles cds 12 May 1902 on front Mauritius arrival cds 23 May 1902 on reverse. 

 
SEYCHELLES
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POSTAL STATIONERY
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

1.001543 1878 H&G1 1d red on cream Seated Hope unused postal card having light ageing at top.  
3.001544 1905 H&GE6 ½d green wrapper used in Transvaal in May 1913.  

2.001545 1900 H&GC2 4d  olive-green on creamy white size G unused registered envelope overprinted 
V.R.I. having soiling both sides.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

2.001546 1941 H&G19 ½d green fine unused Dwars River illustrated fine unused postal card.  
SOUTH AFRICA

3.001547 1902 H&GB6 1p ultramarine on bluish white paper unused envelope.  
SUDAN

6.001548 1908 H&GC2 1p ultramarine fine unused size G registered envelope.  

5.001549 1944-51 Seven hand addressed covers (one roughly opened) to England bearing various 
stamps tied by two different Aden cancels plus one with RAF censor mark. 

 

POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN

1.501550 1960s circa Black and white photographic unused postcard titled Memento of Horatio Nelson.  
ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

25.001551 1986 Ninety two different unaddressed official covers having a black & white illustration of a 
different rare stamp with matching 24Kt Gold Postage Stamp encapsulated Official 
Government Certification Antigua & Barbuda First Day of Issue 4 April 1986 unframed cds 
applied. Nice items for display all the great rarities seen. Two covers slighty damaged most 
having light tone marks both sides plus a slight ordour of dampness, due to storage.

 

2.001552 1957 Typed address plain cover to USA bearing 3d Boatswain Bird tied by Visit of HRH The 
Duke of Edinburgh Ascension January 1957 cachet and cds 25 January 1957.

 
ASCENSION

2.001553 1927 Hand addressed cover (roughly opened at top) to England bearing 1½d Parliament 
House SG105 tied by good strike of Yelbini Westn Aust cds dated 14 September 1927.

 
AUSTRALIA

3.001554 1929 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England at 6d rate bearing 4 stamps all tied by 
Buninyong Vic cds dated 26 November 1929. Black "T" in oval cachet applied with 3 and 
ordinary post added in pencil however no other indications that postage due was charged.

 

6.001555 1934 Special illustrated First Official Air Mail Australia to New Zealand per VH-UXX 'Faith in 
Australia' C.T.P. Ulm Commander cover having usual cachet on reverse typed London 
address (via New Zealand) at 7d rate bearing KGV 4d & 3d Air tied by Air Mail Sydney cds of 
10 April 1934. Auckland transit cds of 12 April 1934 on reverse.

 

1.501556 1950 Typed address cover (small closed tear at top, couple of tone spots both sides) to 
England bearing 2½d 100 years of First Victoria stamp commemorative tied by London FS 
Paquebot Posted at Sea slogan cancel dated 21 December 1950.

 

6.001557 1951 Typed address plain cover (one of only 697 carried on flight) to Christchurch bearing 
1945 2½d and 3d Royal Visit tied by Melbourne cds dated 28 June 1951 having Christchurch 
arrival cancel dated 29 June 1958 on reverse.

 

4.001558 1958 Typed address illustrated souvenir cover sent to England for 30th Anniversary of First 
Tasman Flight bearing 4 x 8d commemorative stamps and KGV 3d definitive tied by Sydney 
cds's dated 10 September 1958. 

 

1.001559 1946 Special First Day cover for first Bahamas 10d stamp typed address sent airmail to 
Canada bearing KGVI 10d definitive tied by Nassau slogan cancel dated 19 November 1946 
which was the second day of issue.

 
BAHAMAS

4.001560 1983 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Bicentenary of Al-Khalifa Dynasty issue 
bearing 500f miniature sheet SGMS315 tied by bilingual Al-Khalifa cds for date of issue.

 
BAHRAIN

6.501561 1985 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Fish issue bearing 100f ten different 
designs SG327/36 tied by four strikes of bilingual FDI cds handstamp.

 

2.001562 1985 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for International Youth Year 15f to 100f set of 3 
SG340/42 tied by bilingual FDI cds handsatmp.

 

4.001563 1987 Official Post Office dispatch note for registered parcel sent to India bearing 3d Shaikh 
Isa bin Sulman al-Khalifa definitive SG244e (cat £24) tied by Diplomatic Area cds dated 15 
October 1987. Foreign Parcel Madras cds dated 27 October 1987 also on card.

 

3.001564 1938 Hand addressed cover (few light brown spots (not tone) on front affecting stamps) sent 
registered at 4½d rate to England bearing 1d scarlet x 3 and 1½d orange SG249a & 250 tied 
by Barbados GPO Registration cds dated 21 November 1938.

 
BARBADOS
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POSTAL HISTORY
BARBADOS (contd.)

4.001565 1961 Hand addressed air mail letter sheet to Kenya (redirected on arrival to Dundori) bearing 
Opening of Deep Water Harbour 4c 8c & 24c set of 3 SG306/08 all tied by Barbados For All 
Year Round Sunshine and Sun Bathing slogan cancel dated 26 May 1961. Interesting 
contents regarding artist's and the art world in and around the Island.

 

6.501566 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark 
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied 
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

 
BASUTOLAND

2.001567 1932 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Caravel 1d scarlet SG78 tied by Flatts 
Bermuda single ring cds dated 2 May 1932.

 
BERMUDA

4.001568 1986 Two hand addressed long airmail covers to same address in England each bearing 27p 
Halleys Comet tied by Faraday cds's dated 10 February and 1 April 1986. Black circular 
pictorial cachets for RRS Bransfield and Faraday applied to both covers. 

 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

7.001569 1957 Formular air mail letter sheet typed address to USA bearing QEII pictorial definitives ½d 
on reverse untied plus 1d to 2½d (4 values) tied by three strikes of Barakoma straight line 
cancel and four strikes of 2 July 1957 staight line cancel. Rev Shepherd Barakoma Airfield 
Vella Lavella British Solomon Islands cachet plus Bellaire Tex arrival cds dated 8 July 1957. 

 
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

5.001570 1943 H&GJB13 KGVI One Anna brown having red cross over stamp and added value at left 
with Elephant Carrying Log 5c carmine on reverse tied by local script cds with all address and 
cancels on front in local script.

 
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

15.001571 1928-37 Ten covers (eight printed or typed address) in good condition all for different first 
flights bearing various stamps tied by appropriate cancels. All covers have various colour 
illustrated cachets providing details of the flight along with arrival cancels on reverse.

 
CANADA

7.501572 1931 Canada Post Office long OHMS manila cover (central vertical fold) sent registered air 
mail Vancouver to London at 15c rate bearing 10c olive-green SG299 and Air 5c SG310 (cat 
£26 used from x 2 on cover) tied by Vancouver cds's dated 23 June 1931. 

 

6.001573 1945 Hand addressed air mail cover (light soiling both sides) Special Delivery (two straight 
line unframed cachets applied) at 80c rate bearing Special Delivery 16c ultramarine SGS13 
block of 5 tied by Edmonton Alberta cds 2 May 1945. "2" slug in cds inverted.

 

3.501574 1922 Two hand addressed mourning covers to same address in London both at 12c rate 
bearing KGV 5c x 2 tied by single strike of Slave Island code B single ring cds dated 23 or 30 
May 1922. Displayed on A4 page with typed write up. 

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

7.001575 1935 Typed addressed cover to England bearing Silver Jubilee 9c tied by Colombo slogan 
cancel dated December 1935. Marked Gone away in pencil with two purple Gone Away or 
Return to Sender cachets applied along with Post Office brown M2a Returned Letter label 
with Colombo Returned Letter Office cds dated 20 January 1936 on both sides.

 

3.001576 1944 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England bearing 1r tied by Colombo cds dated 
16 August 1944. Opened and sealed with Examiner L/157 black on white label

 

2.501577 1944 A little tatty and soiled cover at 15c rate to England bearing KGVI 5c Coconut Palm x 3 
tied by unclear but probably Columbo continous machine cancel dated 29 April 1944 opened 
and sealed at left with Opened By Examiner L/455 black on white label.

 

4.001578 1962 Hand addressed airmail cover to England ensorsed Forces Air Mail bearing 3d lilac 
Wilding tied by BFPO Christmas Island single ring cds dated 30 September 1962.

 
CHRISTMAS ISLAND

2.001579 1896 5m carmine postal stationery envelope (H&GB6) locally used hand addressed to 
Mahalla having two strikes of Alexandria bilingual cds dated 21 January 1896 applied. 
Mahalla bilingual arrival cds dated 22 January on reverse, priced to sell at £10

 
EGYPT

2.501580 1910 circa Black & white postcard showing General Post Office building Port Said.  
6.501581 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two 

strikes of Sheperd's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds 
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

 

2.001582 1911 2pi orange postal stationery envelope (H&G3) hand addressed to Cairo having two 
strikes of Aswan double ring bilingual cds dated 21 March 1911.
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POSTAL HISTORY
EGYPT (contd.)

15.001583 1915 Hand addressed plain cover to New Soth Wales endorsed 'On Active Service'  having 
fair strike of British Camp PO Mardi dated 22 December 1915 with manuscript 'Passed By' 
censor mark on front with Cairo code E of same date on reverse.

 

6.001584 1915-55 Seventeen covers (condition a little mixed) most 1935/36 period many to same 
address in Scotland bearing various stamps tied by a number of different cancels with two 
opened and sealed with censor tape and five with censor cachets.

 

3.001585 1916 Black & white unstamped postcard (creased and a little tatty) showing British soldier on 
camel in front of Sphinx sent to England having APO SZ 15 single ring cds dated 31 
December 1916 with large purple Base Censor Office Port Said oval mark also applied along 
with unclear APO cds dated 1 January 1917.

 

3.001586 1916 Unstamped sepia postcard of Turkish woman in traditional dress hand addressed to 
Naval Office in Marseille with good strike of Ezbet El Zatoun bilingual cds dated 16 May 1916.

 

2.501587 1933 Hand addressed Union Castle Line cover (soiling both sides) to England bearing GB 
KGV 1½d brown tied by good strike of Paquebot Port Said cds of 27 July 1933. 

 

5.001588 1934-48 Four covers (two hand addressed condition a little mixed) to England comprising 
1934 bearing 15m tied by fine strike of bilingual Continental Savoy cds dated 24 October 
1948 bearing 17m & 20m tied by Paquebot Port Said cds with another better strike alongside 
along with censor mark 1948 at 42m rate bearing 10m x 4 and 2 tied by Cairo Z bilingual cds 
dated 20 March having censor mark applied plus 1939 firms printed window cover at 45m 
rate tied by Alexandria D-1 bilingual cds 19 December 1939 with purple censor mark applied.

 

6.001589 1941 Three hand addressed stampless covers two to England one to South Africa each 
having Egypt Postage Prepaid cds's number 34, 72 and 79 dated 23 October, 29 October or 
28 December 1941. Two covers have bilingual South African censor marks applied with third 
having British censor mark applied.

 

2.501590 1949 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing set of 3 issued 
stamps SG359/61 tied by two strikes of bilingual Alexandria single ring cds for date of issue.

 

7.501591 1941 Hand addressed On Active Service unstamped blue cover to Kenya having red straight 
line On Active Service cachet applied along with Passed By Military Censor No 176 red mark 
in bottom left corner over manuscript signature. EA APO 60 (Addis Ababa) double ring cds 
dated 15 June 1941 on front  

 
ETHIOPIA

7.501592 1943 Hand addressed On Active Service unstamped cover to England with Passed By 
Military Censor E.A. No 11/53 purple mark in bottom left corner over manuscript signature. 
EA APO 60 (Addis Ababa) double ring cds dated 15 October 1943 on front  

 

2.001593 1953 Typed address cover to South Georgia bearing Coronation 1d pair SGG25 tied by 
single strike of Falkland Islands Dependency single ring black cds dated 5 August 1953. 
Couple of hinge marks and part of same cds bottom right of cover.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

3.001594 1979 Typed address long manila stampless OHMS cover to Darwin having fine strike of 
Grasslands Trials Unit Falkland Islands oval cachet dated 22 May 1979 applied along with 
Port Stanley cds dated 24 May 1979.

 

1.501595 1979 Typed address airmail cover to Argentina bearing 3p ship definitive tied by date unclear 
Port Stanley cds. Joint Declaration of Buenos Aires 1 July 1971 circular cachet on front dated 
24 January 1979 with similar Argentinian cachet dated 28 January 1979 on reverse.

 

4.001596 Australia - 1937 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover for 150th Anniversary of New South 
Wales bearing 2d scarlet to 9d purple SG193/95 set of 3 issued stamps tied by Nundah 
Queensland cds 7 October 1937 (not first day - date of issue 1 October).

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

2.001597 Australia - 1937 Official illustrated cover locally hand addressed bearing 1d Queen Elizabeth 
and 2d KGVI tied by nice strike of Narrogin Westn Aust cds for date of issue.

 

3.001598 Australia - 1937 Official illustrated cover (slight damage at top and backflap missing) sent 
airmail typed address to England bearing 1d Queen Elizabeth and 2d KGVI blocks of 4 plus 
6d Kookaburra tied by Melbourne Vic cds's for date of issue.

 

3.001599 Australia - 1952 Illustrated typed address FDC (small closed tear at top not affecting stamps) 
to England bearing KGVI 1s 0½d indigo SG252 tied by good strike of Lonsdale Victoria cds 
dated 19 March 1952 - date of issue.

 

1.001600 Australia - 1954 Plain unaddressed cover bearing Royal Visit set of 3 tied by three strikes of 
Swanbourne Western Australia cds for date of issue. 

 

6.001601 Barbados - 1949 Four plain locally typed address covers each bearing a different value from 
the UPU issue making a set of 4 each tied by cds for date of issue. 

 

2.001602 British Solomon Islands - 1969 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Third South Pacific Games 
bearing issued miniature sheet SGMS188 tied by two small FDI cds's.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

3.001603 Falkland Islands - 1937 Wingfields blue on white registered cover addressed to London 
bearing Coronation set of 3 each tied by individual strikes of Port Stanley code B cds for date 
of issue. Curved crowned registered mark applied direct to cover with 551 added.

 

2.001604 Hong Kong - 1997 Two colour illustrated first day covers for Establishment of Hong Kong as 
Special Adminstrative Region issue one bearing $1.30 to $5 set of 6 SG900/05 other with 
miniature sheet SGMS906 all tied by pictorial cds handstamp for date of issue.

 

3.001605 India - 1966-69 Six different illustrated hand addressed FDC's each bearing single issued 
stamp between 1966 60th Death Anniv of Swami Rama Tirtha SG537 to 1969 Martin Luther 
King SG584 tied by appropriate mostly pictorial bilingual cancels for date of issue.

 

4.001606 India - 1989 Eight illustrated unaddressed FDC's for Dakshin Gangotri Post Office Indian 
Scientific Station bearing 1r SG1376 tied by pictorial hand stamp for date of issue.

 

2.001607 Ireland - 1952 Locally hand addressed plain cover (damage to back flap) bearing Death 
Centenary of Thomas Moore 2½d & 3½d tied by individual strikes of Carraig D??? double 
ring cds for date of issue.

 

2.501608 Jamaica - 1949 Hand addressed cover endorsed First Day Cover  to England bearing KGVI 
definitive 3d greenish blue and ultramarine SG126b tied by Claremont double ring cds dated 
15 August with no year in cancel, date of issue 15 August 1949. 

 

2.001609 Kenya Uganda Tanganyika - 1949 Typed address airmail cover sent registered to England 
bearing UPU set of 4 SG159/62 tied by two strikes of Mombasa cds for date of issue. Lot 
includes six hand addressed covers (mixed condition to England bearing various stamps.

 

1.501610 Kiribati - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Gibraltar History of the Royal Air Force 1 Crown 
encapsulated which matches the issued stamp and illustration on cover for 50c Hawker 
Harrier SG824 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.001611 Malta - 1954 Hand addressed cover to John Lister London England bearing QEII 3d Royal 
Visit tied by Birkirkara Malta double ring cds dated 3 May 1954 - date of issue.

 

12.001612 Nauru - 2008 Three History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin covers each having a Guernsey History of the Royal Air Force different 
£5 coin encapsulated which relates to the issued stamp or illustration on cover for 70c Air 
Vice Marshall "Johnnie" Johnson SG664 70c Sir Sydney Camm SG666 and 70c Sir Douglas 
Bader SG668 all tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

4.001613 New Zealand - 1938 hand addressed plain cover to South Africa bearing KGVI 1½d 
purple-brown block of 4 SG607 tied by Port Fitzroy cds dated 26 July 1938 - date of issue 
with clearer strike alongside. Few light tone spots affect perfs of 2 stamps. 

 

3.001614 New Zealand - 1946 Illustrated typed address cover to London bearing Peace issue ½d to 
1/- set of 11 SG667/77 all tied by Wellington cds's dated 1 April 1946 - date of issue.

 

3.501615 New Zealand - 1946 Illustrated typed address cover to Hawera bearing Peace issue ½d to 
1/- set of 11 SG667/77 all tied by Hawera cds's dated 1 April 1946 - date of issue.

 

1.001616 New Zealand - 1945-63 Three typed and two hand addressed illustrated FDC's for Health 
Stamps bearing issued stamps tied by cds's for date of issue comprising 1945 1949 1951 
1956 and 1963 this with Wellington Hospital cds. 

 

3.001617 New Zealand - 1950 Illustrated typed address cover (slight damage from opening bottom 
right) to USA bearing Centennial of Canterbury 1d to 1/- set of 5 SG703/07 all tied by 
Philatelic Exhibition Christchurch cds dated 20 November 1950 - date of issue.

 

1.501618 St Helena - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Gibraltar History of the Royal Air Force 1 Crown 
encapsulated which matches the issued stamp and illustration on cover for 15p Airco DH9 
SG1047 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

3.001619 Samoa - 1935 Illustrated typed address cover (opened 3+ sides) to Scotland bearing ½d 
green to 3/- blue & brown-orange pictorial definitives set of 9 SG180/88 tied by three strikes 
of  large Apia cds for date of issue. Lot includes official PO leaflet for issue.

 

15.001620 Solomon Islands - 2008 Four History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address 
illustrated commemorative coin covers each having a Guernsey History of the Royal Air 
Force different £5 coin encapsulated which relates to the issued stamp or illustration on cover 
for $4 Sir Hugh Dowding SG1232 $4c Sir William Douglas SG1233 $4 Sir Hugh Trenchard 
SG1235 and $4 Sir Charles Portal SG1236 all tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.501621 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1987 Colour postcard showing fur seal 
pup hand addressed sent airmail to England bearing 24p 30th Anniv of International 
Geiophysical Year SG176 tied by South Georgia FDI cds. British Antarctic Territory Postal 
Officer framed cachet dated 5 December 1987 also on card. 
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2.001622 South Africa - 1952 Hand addressed cover (light soiling) sent registered (Van Riebeeck 
purple cachet applied direct to cover) to England bearing Tercentenary of Landing of Van 
Riebeeck set of 5 SG136/140 tied by Van Riebeeck cds's dated 14 March 1952.

 

6.001623 South Africa - 1961 Hand addressed plain cover to England bearing ½c to 1r SG198/210 set 
of 13 definitives all tied by 6 strikes of Pogietersrus cds 31 May 1961 - date of issue.

 

3.001624 South Africa - 1966 Illustrated unaddressed cover for 5th Anniv of Republic bearing 1c to 
7½c set of 4 in bilingual pairs SG262/65 all tied by special hand stamps for date of issue.

 

2.501625 South Africa - 1966 Illustrated typed local address cover for 5th Anniv of Republic bearing 1c 
to 7½c set of 4 in bilingual pairs SG262/65 all tied by special hand stamps for date of issue.

 

6.001626 South Africa - 1966 Illustrated cover sent air mail to local address for 5th Anniv of Republic 
bearing issued stamps each value in a pair all tied by special handstamp for date of issue.

 

3.501627 South Africa - 1970 Illustrated unaddresed cover for 150th Anniv of Bible Society bearing 
2½c & 12½c SG301/02 tied by special Capetown hand stamp for date of issue.

 

3.001628 South Africa - 1984 Illustrated unaddressed cover for President Botha issue bearing 11c & 
25c stamps tied by special pictorial handstamp for date of issue. Office of the State President 
Private Bag Pretoria red framed cachet for date of issue along with facsimile signature.

 

3.501629 South West Africa - 1964 Illustrated hand addressed cover sent registered to South Africa 
for Calvin issue 2½c & 15c horizontal pairs with Windhoek cds for date of issue. 

 

1.501630 Tristan da Cunha - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Gibraltar History of the Royal Air Force 1 Crown 
encapsulated which matches the issued stamp and illustration on cover for 30p Typhoon 
SG908 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

3.501631 Tristan da Cunha - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force (The Falklands War) Mercury printed 
address large illustrated commemorative coin cover having a Guernsey History of the Royal 
Air Force £5 coin encapsulated which matches the illustration on the cover for 30p Avero 
Vulcan SG910 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

4.001632 1940 Hand addressed cover bearing Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d to 3d 
set of 6 SG479/84 (all values light tone on perfs) tied by New Cross machine cancel and cds 
cancels all dated 6 May 1940 - date of issue. 

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

4.001633 1940 Plain cover (part of backflap missing plus few light tone marks) typed Stockwell address 
sent registered bearing Centenary of 1st adhesive postage stamp set of 6 tied by 2 strikes of 
Stockwell single ring cds for date of issue. 

 

2.001634 1948 Correspondence post card locally hand addressed bearing 3rd Anniv of Liberation 1d & 
2½d SGC1/C2 both tied by Jersey machine cancel for date of issue.

 

7.501635 1953 Reused hand addressed cover sent registered London to Middlesex bearing QEII 5d 
brown 8d magenta and 1/- bistre-brown definitives SG522, 525 & 529 tied by individual 
strikes of Waterloo Road B.O SE1 code G single ring cds's dated 6 July 1953 - date of issue.

 

10.001636 1954 Hand addressed cover sent registered London to Middlesex bearing QEII 3d deep lilac 
6d reddish purple and 7d bright green definitives SG520 & 523/24 tied by individual strikes of 
Waterloo Road B.O SE1 code E single ring cds's dated 18 January 1954 - date of issue.

 

6.001637 1958-65 Hand addressed covers for 1958 Commonwealth Games 1960 General Letter Office 
1961 Post Office Savings Bank 1963 Nature Week 1965 Churchill Commemoration and 
Salvation each bearing full set tied by cancels for date of issue. 

 

5.001638 1960s-95 FDC x 220 with some duplication mix of hand and typed address.  
6.501639 1960-64 Nine plain and one illustrated hand addressed covers with various stamps tied by 

cancels for date of issue comprising 1960 Europa 6d only, 1963 Paris x 2, 1963 Nature Week 
x 3, 1963 Lifeboats, 1963 Compac Cable x 2 & 1964 Botanical Congress.

 

2.001640 1961 Plain typed address covers for Centenary of Post Office Savings Bank and 
Commonwealth Parliamentary Conference issues with cds's for date of issue. 

 

3.001641 1961 Hand addressed plain cover bearing Post Office Savings Bank 2½d to 1s 6d set of 
three tied by Margate machine cancel for date of issue.

 

3.501642 1964-66 Illustrated hand addressed covers for 1964 Botanical Congress 1965 ITU and 1966 
Westminster Abbey issues with stamps tied by large London FDI cds.

 

2.001643 1965 Typed address illustrated cover for ITU bearing 9d (light tone on few perfs on this value) 
& 1s 6d values both phosphor tied by Southampton machine cancel for date of issue.

 

3.001644 1971 Post Office typed address cover for low value decimal definitives ½p to 9p (12 different 
values) all tied by Edinburgh Bureau illustrated FDI cds. Black unframed two line "Posting 
Delayed By The Post Office Strike 1971" cachet applied. Lot includes 1967-73 eight typed 
address Post Office covers for various definitive issues including 1969 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 
and 1970 10p to 50p set of 3 having Edinburgh Bureau or Windsor FDI cds cancel's.
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4.001645 1972 British Forces Postal Service illustrated unaddressed cover bearing BBC set of 4 tied by 
Field Post Office 256 cds dated 13 September 1972 - date of issue.

 

4.001646 1974 British Forces Postal Service hand addressed cover to Kowloon Hong Kong bearing 
Fire Service  set of 4 tied by single central strike of Field Post Office 233 (Hong Kong) code A 
double ring cds dated 24 April 1974 - date of issue.

 

2.001647 1975 Hand addressed Post Office FDC for Charity 4½p + 1½p stamp having issued stamp 
tied by Nottingham FDI cds plus same stamp tied to the Philatelic Bulletin by Ruddinton cds 
for date of issue and Post office A4 display poster code PL (P) 2417. 

 

4.001648 1976 British Forces Postal Service illustrated unaddressed cover bearing Christmas set of 4 
tied by Forces Post Office 44 single ring cds dated 24 November 1976 - date of issue.

 

4.001649 1977 British Forces Postal Service illustrated unaddressed cover bearing Racket Sports set 
of 4 tied by Forces Post Office 44 single ring cds dated 12 January 1977 - date of issue.

 

4.001650 1977 British Forces Postal Service illustrated unaddressed cover bearing Silver Jubilee of the 
Queen's Accession 8½p 10p 11p and 13p tied by Forces Post Office 44 single ring cds dated 
12 May 1977 - date of issue.

 

3.001651 1982-83 Benham silk PHQ cards for Centenary of Death of Charles Darwin code 1982 
BPC1a/d Britsh Textiles BPC5a/d 1983 Christmas BPC7a/e plus 1989 Royal Mail PHQ cards 
RSPB 1/89 115a/d each bearing issued stamp tied by appropriate FDI handstamp.

 

3.501652 1987-88 Benham silk covers for 1987 Sir Isaac Newton BS5/8 Britsh Architects in Europe 
BS9/12 St John's Centenary BS13/16 and 1988 Edward Lear BS26/29 (2 sets) each having 
full set on individual covers tied by appropriate pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

4.001653 1988 Royal Mail illustrated typed address FDC bearing Castles £1 to £5 set of 4 tied by two 
strikes of FDI Windsor pictorial hand stamp for date of issue. 

 

3.501654 1990-91 Benham silk covers for 150th Anniv RSPCA BS6/9 90th Birthday of the Queen 
Mother BS34/37 1991 Scientific Achievements BS16/19 Dinosaurs (silk postcards) BPC43/47 
and Ordanance Survey BS48/51 issues each value on cover bearing different stamp from set 
tied by appropriate pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

3.001655 1990-2002 Royal Mail Stanley Gibbons and Sun or Sunday Mirror illustrated printed address 
covers for 1990 90th Birthday of HM Queen Mother and 1992 40th Anniv of Accession plus 
Mercury illustrated covers for 1993 Christmas (Charles Dickens) - 1994 50th Anniv of D Day - 
1996 Children's Television and 2002 Queen Mother Commemoration all bearing full sets of 
issued stamps tied by appropriate FDI handstamps.

 

2.001656 1992 Two identical Royal Mail hand addressed first day covers bearing Castles high values 
£1 to £5 set of 4 tied by single central strike of Crawley cds for date of issue.

 

7.501657 1996-99 Illustrated typed address Royal Mail covers for Wildfowl & Wetlands Trust - Cinema 
- Football - Europa Famous Women - Childrens Television - Classic Sports Cars and 
Christmas 1997 Religious Anniversaries - Europa - British Aircraft Designers - Queens 
Horses - Sub-Post Offices - Enid Blyton - Christmas and Royal Golden Wedding 1998 
Endangered Species - Diana - Lighthouses - Comedians - NHS - Childrens Novel's - Europa 
Festivals - British Land Speed Records and Christmas and 1999 Millennium 12 issues all 
bearing full sets of issued stamps tied by Bureau pictorial handstamps.

 

2.001658 1997 British Aircraft Designers 20p to 63p set of 5 SG1984/88 each tied to Luxury First Day 
Cover Series individual cover by Architects of the Air Scampton Lincolnshire pictorial 
handstamp for date of issue. Lot includes additional similar covers for 37p 43p & 63p values.

 

65.001659 2012 Buckingham Covers gold on blue padded binder for London 2012 Olympic Games 
housing 29 different illustrated unaddressed covers for GB gold medal winners each bearing 
appropriate matching stamp tied by pictorial flag handstamp for date of issue. Huge original 
cost with individual covers still offered on Buckingham website for £10 each. 

 

2.001660 Guernsey - 1994 50th Anniv of D Day £2 SGMS638 and 1995 50th Anniv of Liberation 
SGMS677 miniature sheets tied to illustrated unaddressed FDC's by FDI handstamps.

 

4.001661 Guernsey - 1994 Four 50th Anniv of D Day £2 miniature sheet SG638 tied to identical 
illustrated unaddressed first day covers by pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

4.001662 Jersey - 1941 Correspondence post card bearing Arms 1d scarlet x 2 SG2 (one with light 
tone on perfs) tied by cds for date of issue 1 April 1941.

 

1.501663 Jersey - 1943 Plain hand addressed cover (large closed tear at left) bearing Views 1d and 
1½d SG4/5 both tied by machine cancel dated 8 June 1943 date of issue for 1½d value.

 

4.501664 1937 Hand addressed cover Fiji to England bearing Coronation set of 3 tied by Suva cds's for 
date of issue plus typed address special cover Malta to USA bearing set of 3 plus additional 
½d all tied by Malta Air Mail cds for date of issue. 

 
FIJI
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3.501665 1941 Hand addressed cover (a little damage at base from opening) to Canada bearing 2½d 
on 2d SG267 tied by smudged green indistinct mark. Lautoka cds dated 1 October 1941 
alongside. Suva machine slogan cancel on reverse dated 2 October and blue received 
companies datestamp of 5 November 1941 on front.

 

3.501666 1934 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover (with original contents) to England with 2d slate 
SG106 tied by fine strike of Nsawam cds dated 20 October 1934 another strike alongside.

 
GOLD COAST

5.001667 1937 Hand addressed Gold Coast Regiment cover sent air mail to England bearing 
Coronation 1d to 3d set of 3 SG117/19 tied by individual strikes of Kumasi double ring cds 
dated 9 October 1937. Cover endorsed By Imperial Airways having purple framed three line 
First Flight Regular Air Mail Service Gold Coast - Nigeria cachet applied.

 

4.001668 1827 Lightly soiled wrapper (usual vertical fold) to London rated "10" on front having good 
strike of red 10 F Noon F double framed oval mark dated 3 May 1827 on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

4.001669 1840 Entire (2 vertical creases) dated 2 November 1840 to Dorset rated 6 in red on front 
having fair strike of Ryde single ring cds dated 2 November 1840 also on front.  

 

5.001670 1843 Commercial entire (central vertical fold) bearing 1d red (HC) Die I probably plate 21 3¾ 
margins just touched top left with full bold strike of black Maltese Cross which does not tie 
stamp. Black Cirencester double arc cds dated 8 April 1843 on reverse.

 

10.001671 1843 Central Bank of Scotland printed form (central vertical fold) completed in ink and sent 
Crieff to branch in Auchterader bearing 1d red (LA) Die I two clear margins maybe plate 12 
SG10 tied by fine strike of black Maltese Cross. Good strike of blue Crieff framed mark dated 
23 January 1843 on reverse.

 

6.001672 1845 Hand addressed wrapper to Taunton bearing 1d red (RB) 4 uneven margins tied by 7 in 
diamond barred oval cancel with faint black framed mark at left SU in black circle 21 March 
1845 on reverse along with Taunton double arc cds 22 March. Stamp shows very worn 
printing with portion of design missing above "One Penny" "Ivory Head" visible from front. 

 

4.001673 1849 Hand addressed cover Swindon to London bearing 3½ margin 1d red (MG) horizontal 
crease on stamp only tied by unclear barred oval cancel with stamp showing major re-entry in 
design. Swindon and London transit marks on reverse.

 

7.001674 1849 Wrapper (central horizontal crease) Dundee to Edinburgh bearing 1d deep red-brown 
(GF) slighly blued paper 3½ clear margins SG10 tied by Scottish 114 cancel having blue 
Dundee double arc cds dated 11 September 1849 with red Edinburgh single ring arrival cds 
dated 12 February 1849 alongside.

 

2.001675 1850 Printed Assessed Taxes form used Dumfries to Wigtown November 1850 having red 1 
mark on front along with red Dumfries double arc cds dated 6 November 1850 plus blue 
Wigtown double arc cds of same date on reverse.

 

7.501676 1850 Part entire (central vertical fold - page missing) to Liberton bearing 1d deep red-brown 
(AA) 3+ margins (plate 93 to 98) SG10 tied by Scottish 131 cancel with red transit cds dated 
5 February on reverse along with green double arc cds dated 6 February 1850.

 

12.001677 1850 Small envelope addressed to Edinburgh bearing 1d pale red-brown (NH) worn 
impression on very blued paper SG9 tied by unclear Scottish style barred cancel. Dumb 
Dolphin double arc cds in bluish black on reverse along with small framed Noblehouse cancel 
dated 9 April 1850 and red Edinburgh arrival single ring cds dated 10 April 1850.

 

8.001678 1850 Wrapper Berwick to Yorkshire bearing 1d red-brown (SL) 3¾ margins SG8 tied by 
unclear barred oval cancel having Berwick and Wakefield blue double arc cds's dated 1 and 
2 November 1850 on reverse.  

 

3.501679 1852 Hand addressed cover (light soiling plus couple of brown marks on front) to Thanet 
bearing 1d red (HF) 3 margins tied by 8 in diamond barred oval cancel.Nice strike of More to 
Pay circular mark on front along with manuscript "2" plus Ramsgate double arc bluec ds 
dated 13 January 1852. Unclear blue straight line mark on reverse.

 

2.001680 1853 Large part of wrapper to Colchester at 2d rate bearing 1d red (PI) one margin and 1d 
red (DF) 3 margins both tied by 39 in diamond barred oval cancels and both having light 
staining around margins. Unclear blue straight line mileage mark, red circular mark dated 21 
December 1853 and red Colchester double arc cds dated 22 December 1853 on reverse.

 

15.001681 1855 Entire (central horizontal crease) Birmingham to Margate Kent bearing 1d red stars (EJ) 
tied by fair strike of Birmingham 75 type A1 spoon cancel dated 21 February 1855, red and 
green transit cancels both dated 22 February on reverse.

 

7.501682 1855 Lightly soiled envelope addressed to Harrow Road Maida Vale bearing 1d red-brown 
(KO) perf 16 Die II centred very right so check letters appear on the same side of the stamp 
tied by 74 in barred oval cancel. Unclear blue straight line mark on reverse along with a red 
lozenge mark dated 17 April 1855, early use as stamp issued 17 February 1855.  
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5.001683 1855 Cover (horizontal crease affects stamp) Glasgow to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown 
Die II perf 14 SG24 tied by full strike of Queen Street framed cancel.Glasgow code G large 
cds dated 17 July 1855 on reverse with Edinburgh arrival cds for same date also applied.

 

2.001684 1856 Wrapper addressed to the Inspector of the Poor Inveraray (stamp removed). On 
reverse there is black Fortwilliam framed cancel 17 April 1856 a black Bonaw framed cancel 
18 April 1856 an Inveraray double arc cds same date plus Unachaah undated cancel.

 

20.001685 1856 Commercial entire (heavy vertical creases) Ruyton to Ellesmere dated 7 July 1856 
bearing 1d red stars (LG) centred right and low tied by good strike of Shrewsbury Spoon 708 
duplex cancel dated 7 July 1856. Fair strike of very scarce Ruyton Penny Post unframed 
cachet in green on reverse along with green Ellesmere double ring cds dated 8 July 1856.

 

15.001686 1856 Wrapper (two vertical folds - one through stamp) hand addressed to The Secretary East 
India House London bearing 1d red (paper not blued) perf 14 Die II SG37 tied by Liverpool 
015 spoon duplex in a dark greenish shade of ink dated 11 December 1856.

 

7.501687 1856 Entire between solictors Pontefract to Wath (near Rotherham) bearing 1d red (OF) perf 
14 Die I centred low SG30 tied by 1844 type 623 in centre barred oval cancel. Rotherham 
double arc cds in green dated 16 May 1856 on reverse unclear green cds applied on top.

 

9.001688 1856-62 Nine covers and three fronts all bearing 1d red stars tied by various cancels with 
some Scottish use, condition a little mixed but most fine for age.

 

10.001689 1857 Small cover Brighton to London bearing 1d orange-brown (RC) perf 14 Die I centred left 
SG33 tied by sideways 132 duplex Brighton cancel dated 12 August 1857. Kings Rd dumb 
double arc cds (Brighton sub Post Office) on reverse along with red London code XR arrival 
thimble cds dated 13 August 1857.  

 

25.001690 1860 Two clean commercial wrappers from same London firm (Coulon & Co cachet on front) 
to same firm in Trieste bearing 6d pale lilac SG70 tied by 11 in diamond London district 
barred oval. Usual P in circle and (Aus England Per Aachen) Franco transit marks in red 
applied on front with London and Trieste cancels on reverse September or November 1860.

 

15.001691 1863-73 Seventeen covers and five fronts all bearing 1d red plates tied by duplex cancels 
with couple Welsh items noted. Condition a little mixed but most fine.

 

20.001692 1868 Two commercial entires from same firm in London to same firm in Trieste both 
endorsed "Via Ostend" at 1s 1d rate one bearing 6d lilac pair (QI-QJ) plate 6 (both trimmed 
perfs) SG97 plus 1d red (IC) plate 99 other bearing 1/- green (MI) plate 4 left wing marginal 
plus 1d red (SE) plate 76 tied by London district vertical duplex cancels. Usual PD in circle in 
red and (Aus England Per Aachen) Franco cds in blue applied on front with London and 
Trieste cancels on reverse dated February or March 1868.

 

20.001693 1869 Two commercial entires from same firm in London to same firm in Trieste both 
endorsed "Via Ostend" at 1/- rate one bearing 6d dull violet x 2 (OI & OJ) plate 8 (OI wing 
marginal damaged at bottom right) SG108 other bearing 1/- green (CQ) plate 4 all tied by 
London 103 in diamond vertical duplex cancels dated 2 November or 2 December 1869. 
Usual PD in circle in red and (Aus England Per Aachen) Franco cds in blue applied on front 
with Trieste cancel on reverse.

 

15.001694 1869 Wrapper sent registered via Ostend to Frankfurt at 1/- rate bearing 6d mauve plate 8 
vertical pair (KF - LF) tied by unclear London upright barred oval cancels. London red 
registered marks dated 27 and 29 September on front along with PD mark and Frankfurt 
arrival cds dated 30 September 1869 on reverse.

 

18.001695 1874 Three commercial items (two entires one wrapper) from companies in London to firms 
in Trieste all bearing 3d rose plate 14 (NC) trimmed perfs at left plate 15 (DF) or plate 15 (KD 
trimmed at right SG144 all tied by different London numbers in circle or diamond vertical 
duplexs dated between 5 and 30 September 1874. Wien and Trieste cancels on reverse.

 

15.001696 1874-80 Eighteen covers and six fronts all bearing 1d red plates tied by duplex cancels with 
couple to Ireland noted. Condition a little mixed but most fine.

 

10.001697 1879 Commercial wrapper London to Trieste endorsed "Via Ostend" bearing 2½d rosy 
mauve (DC) plate 16 SG141 tied by London 95 in diamond vertical duplex dated 15 
November 1879 with Trieste cancel on reverse.

 

7.001698 1880 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d Venitian Red (CM) tied by 
Dumfries duplex dated 24 October 1880 having fine strike of Edinr & Carstairs Sorting 
Tender code D unframed cds (Wilson W714) dated 25 October 1880 on reverse.

 

4.001699 1885 Hand addressed cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Doune cds dated 11 
September 1885 having fine strike of Edinr - Carlisle Sorting Tender unframed code D cds 
(Wilson W694) dated 12 September 1885 on reverse.

 

4.501700 1891 Hand addressed cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Leamington Spa squared 
circle cancel dated 25 March 1891 having good strike of Edinr & Carlisle ST double ring code 
D cds (Wilson W695) dated 26 March 1891 on reverse.
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12.001701 1893-1977 Bundle of 30 cards and covers including a number of FPO covers a 1893 cover (a 
little tatty) sent registered Sussex readdressed and sent registered to Devon 1968 Perishable 
Plants typed address parcel label with 5/- castle and 1/- Wilding tied by parcel cancel and 
1977 hand addressed long House of Commons envelope (albino crest on reverse - closed 
tear from opening) to Mrs Margaet Thatcher MP having Postmaster House of Commons 
purple cachet applied dated 13 May 1977 and red House of Commons official paid cds of 
same date. Lot includes 6 Irish covers for similar period.

 

3.001702 1899 Lightly soiled A4 size illustrated 12 page programme for the opening cermonies of the 
Presbyterian Church of England Westminster College Cambridge 17 October 1899 folded in 
half and postally used to Willesden London bearing 1d lilac tied by location unclear cds.

 

9.001703 1902-10 Twelve postcards (10 franked KEVII 1d other two with KEVII ½d) from various 
locations within Great Britain to overseas destinations comprising Belgium Canada France x 
2 Hungary Jamaica Southern Nigeria Russia x 2 Switzerland  and USA x 2.

 

5.501704 1903 H&B EP34 2½d grey size D soiled and slightly creased envelope hand addressed to 
Germany having good strike of Glasgow & Carlisle Sorting Tender code L single ring cds 
(Wilson W735) dated 29 December 1903. 

 

6.001705 1903-06 Twelve different C Dana Gibson postcards in good condition 8 unused 4 postally 
used within England having KEVII ½d or 1d stamps affixed. 

 

18.001706 1903-10 Forty seven black & white or colour postcards bearing KEVII ½d green tied by 
different double ring cds cancels dated between 3 August 1903 and 30 December 1910.

 

3.001707 1904 Colour postcard of Empire Hotel Bath used to London bearing KEVII blue green tied by 
two strikes of Midford Bath single ring purple cds dated 23 May 1904 with black Bath double 
ring cds of same date applied over these cancel.

 

3.501708 1905 Black & white postcard of Foreign Office London sent to Cornwall bearing KEVII ½d 
green tied by St Keverne RSO Cornwall code B double ring cds of 28 September 1905. 

 

3.001709 1906 Black & white postcard (stamps removed) Herne Bay to Cape Town South Africa 
redirected on arrival to Natal having smudged but scarce strike of Union Castle Steamship 
Office oval cancel dated 11 September 1906. Two different date Cape Town cds cancels plus 
Pitersmarizburg cds also on card.

 

3.001710 1906 Colour postcard from Scotland bearing 1d carmine tied by Edinburgh machine cancel 
dated 8 February 1906. Cape Town, Kalk Bay and Muizenburg transit cancels all dated within 
February 1906 all on card.

 

2.001711 1907 Black & white postcard The Tribunal Glastonbury sent to Bath bearing ½d yellow green 
tied by nice clear strike of Somerton Somerset squared circle cancel dated 26 July 1907.

 

2.501712 1908 Colour postcard of Flip-Flap at Franco British Exhibition London 1908 sent to Italy at 1d 
rate bearing ½d yellow-green pair tied by individual strikes of Exhibition single ring cds dated 
25 September 1908 with Italian arrival cds alongside. 

 

2.001713 1910s Black & white unused postcard in fine condition showing view of Beach & Marine 
Gardens Folkstone without a motor vehicle in sight.

 

2.001714 1912-24 Three colour post cards and one cover all bearing KGV ½d green x 3 or 1d scarlet 
vertical pair stamps ex booklets with cds cancels.  

 

3.001715 1913 Colour New Year card (one creased corner) used within Bath bearing KGV ½d green 
tied by Kilmington Bath rubber temporary single ring cds dated 31 December 1913.

 

2.501716 1915 Colour postcard (a little damage on address side) of Newtonmore Golf Course to 
Ayrbearing  KGV ½d green tied by good strike of Highland SC Night Mail code U single ring 
cds (Wilson W804/5) dated 3 August 1915.

 

3.001717 1917 Hand addressed cover to Essex bearing KGV ½d x 2 tied by two strikes of Gillingham 
large rubber stamp relief single ring cds dated 29 June 1917.

 

1.001718 1918-39 Unused double view postcard of Nothe Gardens and Bowleaze Cove Weymouth 
produced by Photochrom Ltd.

 

1.501719 1923 Colour postcard (horizontal fold) sent to South Africa bearing KGV 1½d chestnut tied by 
Nottingham Post Early in the Day flag type slogan cancel dated 7 June 1923.

 

7.001720 1923-52 Twelve Provident Association of London printed address and instructions on reverse 
postal cards (4 with imprinted KGV ½d stamp) used within GB plus Cyprus, Ireland and 
Monaco with range of councils including one with GPO Maritime Mail handstamp.

 

12.001721 1924 Two post cards and one cover all with British Empire Exhibition 1½d brown tied by 
Empire Exhibition Wembley Park slogan cancels dated between 3 May and 22 October 1924. 

 

2.001722 1924 Black & white postcard of Waterworks Valley Jersey used to London bearing 1d 
carmine tied by Jersey machine cancel dated 26 August 1924.

 

9.001723 1925 Sepia postcard West Indies Pavilion sent to Guernsey with 1925 British Empire 
Exhibition 1d scarlet tied by Empire Exhibition Wembley Park slogan cancel 19 August 1925. 
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15.001724 1926-96 Bundle of fifty five covers (condition a little mixed) many incoming including some 
censored items and FPO covers from Brunei, East Africa & Germany, Maritime Mail (black & 
red) postal stationery, TPO's 1960 On Postal Service cover from Guyana and 1942 Typed 
address cover having Fleet Mail Office Trincomalee framed cachet plus 1996 window House 
of Commons cover with House of Commons cds.

 

5.001725 1930 Piece of buff paper (135 x 42mm) bearing Sower 65c sage-green & 75c bright magenta 
(type I) SG422/23 tied by individual strikes of Paris octagonal cancel dated 25 October 1930 
and large red Le Bourget Paris New York Arrivee de Coste & Bellonte La Fin Du Riad circular 
handstamp of same date.

 

4.001726 1930-31 Two different lightly soiled Imperial and International Communications Limited Letter 
Telegram illustrated registered envelopes one hand addressed to Essex with 4½d in stamps 
(KGV 2d & 2½d) affixed other printed London address again at 4½d rate with three 1½d 
meter marks. Lot includes Daily Letter Telegram Accra to Essex.

 

3.001727 1934 Hand addressed cover to Birmingham (redirected to Derbyshire) bearing 1½d stamp 
tied by Swepstone Leicester rubber single ring cds dated 7 March 1934 having a Birmingham 
machine cancel of 8 March applied over part of the cancel. Swepstone is a small village in 
the Coalville area of Leicestershire and this cancel is apparently unrecorded by Mackay.

 

3.501728 1936 Special blue on white cover (soiling both sides darker on reverse) for Stamp Exhibition 
Dorland Hall Lower Regent Street London 17-24 October hand addressed bearing KEVIII 
1½d red-brown plus brown and green imperf labels for Exhibition with stamp and green label 
tied by The Stamp Exhibition London 1936 cds dated 21 October.

 

10.001729 1937-52 Fifty covers (condition a little mixed) bearing various stamps including twenty covers 
with slogan cancels 1937 Coronation plain FDC 1944 front with KGVI 10d & 2s 6d attached 
having censor mark applied and paqubot cover.

 

3.001730 1939 Hand addressed cover to Wilts bearing KGVI 8d bright carmine block of 4 tied by 4 
strikes of Shrewton cds dated 2 March 1939 - date of issue 27 February 1939.

 

6.001731 1939 Two hand addressed lightly soiled covers sent air mail to employee of White Star Line 
in New York both via North Atlantic Air Mail at 1s 3d rate from West Brompton one 23 June 
1939 per the Atlantic Clipper other 25 July 1939 Imperial Airways maiden flight on Caibou.

 

2.001732 1939 Typed London address cover including contents (letter from solicitors re non payment of 
fines) bearing 1½d red-brown tied by Tenterdeden cds dated 12 June 1939. Pencil marks 
Gone away with two line purple Undelivered For Reason Stated Return to Sender cachet on 
front. Lot includes 1940 redirected typed address cover bearing 2½d tied by same cds with 
same purple cachet applied.

 

35.001733 1941-43 Bundle of 57 mostly typed address commercial covers to USA mainly at 2½d rate (3 
at 1s 3d air mail rate) all having PC90 Opened By Examiner black on white tape applied 
almost all different numbers. Lot includes 1917/18 censored covers both to USA.

 

3.001734 1944 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to Barbados at 2s 3d rate bearing KGVI 3d and 1/- 
x 2 all tied by Aylesbury machine cancel dated12 January 1944.

 

2.001735 1950 Illustrated unaddressed Grand Hotel Eastbourne Post Card (horizontal crease at 
bottom) with KGVI 2d pale orange tied by International Marine Insurance Conference 
Eastbourne large cds dated 25 September 1950.

 

5.001736 1952 Six different British Railways colour postcards all to same address in Berks at 2d rate 
with various cancels applied. Cards have corner creases and couple stamps damaged.

 

4.001737 1952-53 Five correspondence post cards and one cover all addressed to Lt. Col Pinson at 
the University of California Los Alamos New Mexico USA (site of Atom Bomb tests) bearing 
KGVI stamps tied by various cancels. 

 

4.001738 1953 Two printed address wrappers (condition mixed) used to send out the RASC Journal to 
an officer ex Royal Artillery in Kenya both returned to sender with War Office redirection 
labels applied. Both have different East Africa Command purple cachets applied along with 
Mack Innon Rd Kenya cds's O.D.O War Office cachets War Office Records Droitwich dated 
cachets plus oval red Records War Office Droitwich undated cachets applied.

 

2.501739 1953 Somewhat tatty OHMS cover from Ministry of Education typed address sent air mail to 
Southern Rhodesia at 1s 3d rate bearing KGVI 6d and 9d tied by London slogan cancel dated 
17 March 1953. Multicoloured 1953 Coronation Year British Industries Fair London & 
Birmingham 27 April-8 May label used to seal envelope on reverse.

 

2.001740 1953 Festival of Britain pictorial envelope (damaged backflap) typed address sent registered 
air mail to to Kenya at 3/- rate with KGVI 2d  2½d & 6d definitives x 2 of each 3d definitive 
and 6d Olympic Games x 2 all tied by Ealing single ring cds's of 2 January 1953 
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10.001741 1953-97 Accumulation of 240+ covers (condition a little mixed but mostly fine) all bearing 
QEII stamps values to £2 with good range of postmarks including many slogan cancels and 
lots of Regional use. Includes some nice higher value single use to 2s 6d few with meter 
marks, perfins and bocks. Includes 1984 Postage Labels 3½p 12½p and 16p on five typed 
address illustrated FDC's with FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

4.001742 1957 Hand addressed airmail cover from BFPO 170 Christmas Island to Plymouth with QEII 
2½d carmine tied by FPO 1063 13 March 1957. Vendor states delivered via Hawaii.

 

5.001743 1957-72 Group of 65 sounvenir or FDC's with some duplication mainly hand addressed.  
4.001744 1960s circa Hand addressed to Middlesex size F formular registered envelope having Royal 

crest in red on flap with blue on white London SWDO registered label affixed. Flap selaed by 
tape on front which has yellowed with age tied by two strikes of Registered Buckingham 
Palace lilac oval cancel 27 October (year not visible) with Buckingham Palace EIIR crest P H 
oval cachet in deep purple applied bottom left corner.

 

10.001745 1960s-70s Nine album pages displaying a manuscript write up of thirteen Official Paid 
unused and used labels various types and both white & yellow paper. Whilst not particularly 
rare most would have been discarded after use. 

 

4.001746 1961-70 Seven commercial covers (six printed address) to Guernsey or Jersey with various 
GB stamps having Undelivered For Reason Stated Return to Sender cachets applied. Lot 
includes 1969 Guernsey/Jersey covers 1977 cover having 10p Guernsey postage due 
applied 1983 Commercial typed address cover (inc contents) to Liberia various markings 
returned to sender three years late and 1992 GB unstamped cover with postage dues.

 

7.501747 1962-70 Sixty colour postcards all used within UK (forty having different slogan cancels) plus 
1971-83 twenty eight colour postcards having range of cancels.

 

2.001748 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

 

2.501749 1969 Typed address Post Office Telegram No Charge For Delivery envelope typed address 
to Beverley with orignal Telegram from Hull printed message 24 November 1969.

 

2.501750 1970s Illustrated envelope containing six different unused post cards produced by Dalkeith 
Publising cards number 559-564 each showing full colour reproduction of 1930's posters for 
products and services available by railway companies.

 

9.001751 1972-83 Eight different illustrated small printed label address Royal Air Forces Escaping 
Society signed covers bearing various countries stamps all tied with appropriate postmarks 
with most having additional cachets applied on both sides.

 

2.001752 1973 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 10) flown illustrated 72 Squadron small printed label 
address cover number 33 of 43 prepared commemorating 55th Operational Anniv of the 
Squadron with GB 3p Silver Wedding tied by special pictorial cancel dated 2 March 1973. 
Malta 1c & 2c coin definitives added tied by Luqa Airport Malta cds of 12 July 1973 with 
additional red cachet regarding 30th Anniv of Squadrons operations in Sicily. RAF Museum 
and 7th Aviation Division handstamps of 15 March 1973 on reverse.

 

7.501753 1973 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 14) flown illustrated 5 Squadron small printed label 
address x 10 covers commemorating 60th Anniv of formation of the Squadron bearing GB 3p 
British Legion tied by special pictorial hand stamp dated 26 July 1973. Air to Air Refuelling 
Flight red pictorial cachet on front with 3 different RAF cds's on reverse.

 

7.501754 1974 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 21) flown illustrated 21 Squadron small printed label 
address x 13 identical covers for 30th Anniv of Operation Jericho bearing GB 3p David 
Livingstone tied by special pictorial hand stamp 18 February 1974. French 1c stamp also on 
cover tied by different French pictorial hand stamps. Two  RAF cachets on rear.

 

8.001755 1975 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 29) flown illustrated 10 Squadron small printed label 
address x 10 covers all the same commemorating 60th Anniv of formation of the Squadron 
bearing GB 3½p Scottish regional definitive tied by special pictorial hand stamp dated 1 
January 1975. RAF BFPO 53 Cyprus BFPO 180 Maldives, Kai Tak Hong Kong and 10 
Squadron Brize Norton cds's on reverse.

 

15.001756 1993 Gold on green folder produced by Stamp Publicity in conjunction with TCCB for Ashes 
Tour 1993 containg nine illustrated covers for three one day games and six test matches 
each bearing 24p stamp tied by appropriate location pictorial handstamp. Includes colour A4 
pictures of squads plus printed scorecards for each game and sheets with printed signatures 
of players from Australia and England.

 

2.001757 1997 Henry VIII The Great Tudor plus Fifty Years of the Wildfowl & Wetlands Trust complete 
Royal Mail souvenir postcard books in fine condition.

 

3.501758 2002 Incoming hand addressed cover from Togo at 450f rate bearing 25f & 425f OAU 
SG2258 & 2264 tied by Lome cds's dated 12 June 2002. Black framed three line Suspected 
Fraudulent Material cachet applied on front assumed in GB.
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5.001759 2008 90th Anniv of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address Spitfire illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Guernsey History of the Royal Air Force £5 Battle of 
Britain coin encapsulated bearing a 1st Union Flag Smiler having Spitfire label attached tied 
by Cranwell Lincs pictorial handstamp dated 1 January 2008.

 

20.001760 2008 Ten different History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin covers (comprising Avro Vulcan, Avro Anson, Panavia Tornado, Airbus 
Military A400M, Spitfire, De Havilland Tiger Moth, Gloster Meteor, Vickers Valentia, Handlay 
Page Halifax and Sopwith Camel) each having a different Nauru History of the Royal Air 
Force $1 coin encapsulated bearing a 1st Union Flag Smiler with a label attached which 
matches the plane illustrated on the cover all tied by Cranwell Lincs pictorial handstamp 
dated between 1 April and 22 December 2008.

 

40.001761 2008-09 History of the Monarchy Kings & Queens Westminster collection number 0217 of 
just 19,500 comprising thirty six different illustrated Mercury printed address first day covers 
between 1066 William I to 1936 Edward VIII each bearing a England 1st NVI stamp having a 
label attached showing four different rulers portraits all tied by History of the Monarchy 
Westminster pictorial handstamp dated between 16 May 2008 and 24 March 2009. Lot 
includes Solomon Islands William I, Henry IV, Henry VI and James I sheetlets of 8 stamps 
plus 1 label unmounted mint along with illustrated FDC for same issue bearing issued stamp 
tied by Solomon Islands cds for date of issue all having a Cook Island QEII $1 gold effect 
coin encapsulated. Lot also includes 1997 Mecury illustrated FDC for Henry VIII 26p 
commemorative SG1965 tied by FDI handstamp having Falkland Islands £2 coin 
encapsulated 2009 Mercury illustrated FDC for Henvy VIII and House of Tudor issue bearing 
set of 6 SG2924/29 tied by FDI handstamp having £5 coin encapsulated and 2008 Mercury 
souvenir cover for 450th Anniv of Accession of QEI having appropriate smiler label 1st NVI 
attached tied by special handstamp having £5 coin encapsulated.

 

20.001762 1872 Commercial wrapper (some soiling mainly on reverse) having C J Grace Alexandria 
blue oval cachet applied on front manuscript endorsed "Via Brindisi" to England at 8d rate 
bearing 4d deep vermilion horizontal pair (AH-AG) plate 12 (minor surface scuffs) SSGZ17 
tied by heavy strike of B01 duplex of Alexandria. Alexandria single ring cds also on front 
dated 10 March 1872 with red thimble London arrival cds on reverse dated 18 March. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BRITISH POST OFFICES ABROAD

1.501763 1923 Printed matter cover to USA with ½d green tied by unclear cds of 23 January 1923.  
GRENADA

1.501764 1959 Hand address cover sent registered (R in oval on front and Registered cachet on 
reverse both in purple) to England at 64c rate bearing 50c plate 1 bottom marginal and 7c 
horizontal pair SG199 & 202 all tied by Victoria Grenada single ring cds's 17 November 1959.

 

4.001765 1934 Hand addressed cover (clear tape repair at right overall light soiling) to England at 24c 
rate bearing KGV 4c carmine-rose and 20c purple & sage-green tied by single strike of 
Victoria cds dated 2 February 1934.

 
HONG KONG

15.001766 1941 Illustrated typed address long Garca & Co FDC (light soiling at left - red bilingual Chuen 
Hing Chong cachet on backflap) for Centenary of British Occupation sent registered (blue 
and black on white label affixed) to Singapore bearing 2c to $1 set of six issued stamps 
SG163/68 tied by two strikes of Registered GPO Hong Kong double ring cds dated 26 
February 1941 - date of issue. Passed for Transmission 40 triangle shaped censor mark on 
front with Singapore arrival cds dated 7 March on reverse.

 

3.501767 1949 Hand addressed air mail cover (backflap missing) to England at 80c rate bearing KGVI 
definitives 10c x 4 and 20c x 2 tied by Kowloon Hong Kong cds's dated 23 May 1949.

 

5.001768 1900 Hand addressed commercial cover sent registered Bombay to Austria at 7a rate 
bearing 2a blue and 2a 6p green x 2 tied by Bombay cds's dated 3 August 1900. Good strike 
of Sea Post Office code A single ring cds dated 4 August 1900 on reverse.

 
INDIA

4.501769 1904 Three different VB series sepia unstamped postcards to same address in England with 
Postage Due One Anna framed cachet and T in circle cachet applied in India. On arrival each 
card has 2d FBA charge mark applied along with Chelmsford thimble cds 5 March 1904. 

 

7.001770 1904-36 Seven postcards (two colour) and two covers sent airmail used to England, Ireland 
or Wales having various stamps affixed tied by good range of cancels including two with 
additional Sea Post Office cds's and three originating in what is now Pakistan.

 

4.001771 1928 Hand addressed cover (stuck to piece of RPSL Christmas card) to Karachi bearing 1a 
chocolate overprinted Service SGO111 tied by Experimental PO cds dated 24 January 1928 
which is stated to be unusual cancel on Official stamps. 
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3.001772 1936 Plain correpondence card, message and address in local script bearing KGV 9p green 
SG233 tied by Wadhwan Junction R M S double ring cds 29 December 1936 with Chobu cds 
31 December 1936 alongside. 

 

3.001773 1937 Printed merchants card,  message and address in local script bearing KGV 9p green 
SG233 tied by Wadhwan Junction R M S double ring cds 9 July 1937 with Chobu Jaipur 
State BO cds 11 July 1937 alongside. 

 

5.001774 1940 Plain cover (roughly opened at right) addressed and senders details in English at 6a 
rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 2 SG247 on reverse tied by Surat RMS cds 26 September 1940 
having Surat RMS horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO Unpaid octagonal 
mark 28 September 1940 on reverse. 

 

7.001775 1940 Plain cover bilingual hand addressed bearing KGVI 1a carmine SG250 on reverse tied 
by Wadi RS cds 9 August 1940 having Ajmer GPO No 2 cds 12 August alongside plus 
superb strike of Malwar circular cancel in Urdu also applied.

 

7.001776 1941 Merchants cover hand addressed in English bearing on reverse KGVI 1a 3p 
yellow-brown tied by Ujain railway Station cds dated 25 December 1941 having fine strike of 
Experimental PO N-7 cds 28 December 1941 alongside.

 

5.001777 1942 Plain cover hand addressed in English with purple local merchants cachet in English at 
9a rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 3 SG247 on reverse each tied by Surat RMS cds 21 
February 1942 having Surat RMS AS. horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO 
Unpaid octagonal mark 23 February 1942 on reverse. 

 

5.001778 1943-44 Six covers and two fronts all hand addressed to England bearing various stamps 
tied by range of cancels including FPO and Indian Section Base Office cds's all but one with 
purple Unit Censor marks applied.

 

4.001779 1946 KGV 9p green merchants preprinted postal card address and message in local script 
with imprinted stamp tied by Ujjain Railway Station cds 17 November 1946 with Jaipur City 
cds alongside 19 November 1946.

 

4.001780 1954 Stamp centenary 9p red postal card having printed merchants details on reverse 
address in Englsh message in local script endorsed 'Late Fee Paid' having 1a Bodhisattva 
SG333 attached to pay late fee tied by D-10 Out Set -1 cds 6 January 1955.

 

10.001781 1854 Printed entire for Bank of Ireland part printed address to Belfast Banking Company 
Ballymoney bearing 1d red red-brown (JB) centred very right and low SG17 tied by 186 
barred diamond cancel of Dublin with poor strike of Ballymoney cds dated 23 May 1854 on 
reverse. Eary use of stamp which was issued 24 February 1854.. 

 
IRELAND

20.001782 1916 Eight different Valentine's postcards (1 colur rest black & white) showing various 
scenes from Sinn Fein Rebellion most in fine condition with couple light soiling.

 

4.001783 1916 Valentine's colour Sinn Fein Rebellion Sackville Street Dublin before and after post card 
used to Essex on 25 July 1917 bearing ½d green tied by unclear cds cancel.

 

3.001784 1916 Rotary real photograph black & white unused postcard in fine condition showing the 
interior of the main sorting room in the Post Office Dublin.

 

15.001785 1916 Six different Hely's black & white postcards showing scenes of Sinn Fein Rebellion all in 
fine condition.

 

10.001786 1916 Four different Daily Sketch black & white fine unused postcards showing scenes of Sinn 
Fein Rebellion. 

 

3.001787 1916 Unidentified publisher fine unused black & white postcard Ruins of Henry Street Dublin 
showing side of GPO Coliseum and Arnott's.

 

7.001788 1922 Three different E. & S. Ltd Dublin black & white unused post cards having corner 
creases comprising Military Operations Dublin June-July 1922 Shell Exploding on Four 
Courts General View Upper O'Connell Street after Surrender and Four Courts Exterior after 
Bombardment and Interior of Round Room.

 

5.001789 1950-53 Seventeen covers (condition a little mixed) addressed to same company in London 
bearing range of stamps tied by various cancels including eight slogans.

 

6.001790 1990s Ten different unused sepia or black & white postcards showing views of damage 
caused during Irish Rebillion 1916 produced by Ian Whyte, Irish Museum or unidentified. 

 

7.501791 1938-55 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) hand or typed address collected for 
cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe having good 
range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Lime Hall, Lluidas Vale, Lucea, Malvern, Mandeville, 
Morant Bay, Myers Wharf, Myrtle Bank, Newport, Ocho Rios, Port Antonio, Sav-La-Mar, St 
Annes Bay, Stony Hill, Tower Isle, Walkerswood and White Sands Beach cds cancels. 

 
JAMAICA
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7.501792 1939-56 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) mix of hand and typed address 
collected for cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe 
having good range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Bog Walk, Browns Town, Chapelton. 
Liguanea, Malvern, Mandeville, Morant Bay, Myers Wharf, Newport, Newcastle, Ocho Rios, 
Port Antonio, Sav-La-Mar, St Annes Bay, Stony Hill and Tweedside cds cancels. 

 

4.001793 1940s circa Typed address cover to Lord Bishop of Niger Onistsha Nigeria bearing KGVI 1/- 
Sugar Industry x 3 SG130 tied by individual strikes of Cross Roads double ring cds dated 21 
January having year slug omitted.   

 

6.001794 1942 Typed address commercial cover sent Transatlantic Air Mail to England at 2s 2d rate 
bearing KGVI 2d, 6d and 9d x 2 definitives all tied by Kingston cds dated 23 May 1942. 
Opened and sealed at left by Examined By 6076 black on white tape.

 

7.501795 1942-52 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) mix of hand and typed address 
collected for cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe 
having good range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Aenon Town, Alley, Alston, Annotto Bay, 
Balaclava, Buff Bay, Browns Town, Chapelton, Constant Spring, Christiana, Darliston, Guys 
Hill, Half Way Tree, Hope Bay, Lascelles and Liguanea cds cancels. 

 

7.501796 1945 Three covers (one typed address one airmail) to England or Scotland bearing New 
Constitution stamps one at 2s 2d rate bearing 2d and 2/- SG135a & 138 one at 4d rate 
bearing 2d x 2 SG135a and other at 1/- rate bearing 3d block of 4 SG136 tied by Browns 
Town, Lucea, or Montego Bay single ring cds's tied by date unclear cds cancels.

 

3.001797 1954 Hand addressed airmail cover to Kenya at 3s 3d rate bearing KGVI 3d 1/- & 2/- pictorial 
definitives tied by two strikes of Myrtle bank double rimmed cds dated 4 October 1954. Lot 
includes reverse only of cover bearing KGV 1½d Troops Embarking tied by Colleyville double 
rimmed cds dated 9 October 1919. 

 

4.001798 1961 Typed address cover to Stony Hill bearing QEII 1d tied by Constant Spring Jamaica 
double ring cds dated 5 December 1961.

 

4.001799 1934 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Kenya & Uganda 15c and 50c definitives tied 
by Kampala Uganda cds's dated 7 December 1934.

 
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

3.501800 1937 Typed address commercial cover at 4/- rate to England bearing KGV 1/- x 2 and 50c x 4 
tied by individual strikes of Morogoro double ring cds dated 6 January 1937.

 

6.001801 1941 Slightly tatty typed address long cover (central vertical fold, small piece missing bottom 
left) sent registered Nairobi to Umtali Southern Rhodesia from Umatali & District Publicity 
Association (straight line cachet applied plus black & white advertising label) bearing 
overprints on South African stamps 5c 10c & 20c x 2 of each (not pairs) tied Nairobi cds 5  
November 1941. Mombasa and Umtali transit cds's 6 & 30 December 1941 on reverse.  

 

2.501802 1942 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to South Africa bearing KUT KGVI 30c and 50c 
definitives (all minor flaws) tied by poor strikes of E.A.APO cds's dated 24 June 1942. Poor 
strike of red framed oblong EA censor mark also applied.

 

5.001803 1952 Hand addressed air mail cover to firm in London bearing 6a on 6d purple SG70 tied by 
nice strike of Ahmadi double ring cds dated 17 November 1952. 

 
KUWAIT

3.501804 1952 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England with KGVI 6a on 6d reddish purple tied 
by good strike of type 25 Ahmadi cds of 3 April 1952. Firms dated arrival mark on front.

 

4.001805 1961 Typed address airmail cover commercial use to England bearing 45f Wara Hill SG157 
tied by fine strike of Collection of Stamps Promotes Education and Saving bilingual slogan 
cancel dated 17 July 1961. 

 

5.001806 1948-51 Fifteen mixed condition hand addressed Forces Mail covers to England bearing 
BMA Malay or Singapore stamps values to 50c tied by various cancels 

 
MALAYA

2.001807 1901 Unstamped black on blue postcard (undivided back - tear at right) showing Dock Yard 
Creek to England having good strike of Valletta Malta oval cancel dated 4 February 1901. 
Black T in circle mark applied in Malta with GB 2d ISC charge mark applied. 

 
MALTA

3.001808 1903 Black on white postcard (undivided back) showing The Armoury Palace to England 
bearing KEVII 1d blackish brown & red SG39 tied by Cospigua cds dated 9 February 1905.

 

15.001809 1914-15 Three colour and one sepia picture postcards all unfranked sent to different 
addressess in France from members of the French "Armee Navale" stationed in Malta each 
having a manuscript write up on seperate album page detailing cachets applied and routes 
taken. Ex Cavendish sale 484 June 1994 lot 291 with additional two pages of typed notes re 
French Postal Services in Malta during WWI.
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4.501810 1941 Front and typed address commercial cover to London bearing 2½d definitives tied by 
Valleta cds 14 October 1941 or 27 July 1942. Opened and sealed front with red on white 
Opened by Censor tape tied by O1 purple censor mark cover with black on white Opened by 
Examiner tape tied by O1 purple censor mark and DD/1031 violet mark.

 

2.001811 1905 Colour postcard of Picton Harbour sent Printed Matter rate to South Africa bearing ½d 
Mount Cook definitive tied by Wellington cds dated 4 March 1905.

 
NEW ZEALAND

5.001812 1937 Pictorial special cover printed address to London for Trans-Pacific Airmail Service 
Auckland to London via Tutuila, Kingman Reef, Honolulu and San Francisco with red three 
line cachet applied at 4s 6d rate bearing Air 6d blue x 2, Coronation 6d red-orange and Mount 
Egmont 3/- all tied by Auckland cds dated 28 December 1937. 

 

7.501813 1940 Three typed address air mail covers to USA (one New York, one Los Angeles and other 
Honolulu) at 2/-, 3s 6d and 4d rates bearing various stamps all tied by Auckland Visit New 
Zealand slogan cancels dated 19 July 1940. All covers have good strikes of New Zealand - 
USA Air Mail Service Via New Caledonia, Canton Is and Hawaii purple framed cachet.

 

5.001814 1948-51 Five typed address covers sent airmail to same person in England four at 1s 3d rate 
other at 2s 6d rate bearing various stamps all tied by Whakatane cds cancels.

 

3.501815 1984 Black & white postcard showing 1907 photograph view of North West Bay Campbell 
Island rubber stamped address to New Zealand with large red MS Lindblad Explorer pictorial 
cachet. New Zealand 24c stamp & New Zealand Antarctic Research Programme 1983-84 
label both tied by Post Master Campbell Island cds of 25 February 1984. 

 

6.001816 1944 Typed address commercial cover registered to USA at 3s 9d rate with KGVI 3d blue 1/- 
sage-green and 2s 6d black & blue perf 14 SG53 56 & 58b tied by Lagos registered marks 19 
Agust 1944. Three different US purple transit marks on reverse. Opened and sealed by clear 
tape at left with purple half circle framed Censor mark on front.

 
NIGERIA

15.001817 1951 Hand addressed cover (central vertical fold) sent airmail (blue on white label affixed) to 
Denmark (unusual destination) bearing 65c in KGVI pictorial definitives (10c, 15c & 20c x 2) 
all tied by two strikes of Jesselton North Borneo double ring cds 18 December 1951. Black 'T' 
in circle mark applied with 130c in pencil added but no postage dues or other marks added.

 
NORTH BORNEO

6.001818 1981 Hand addressed commercially used airmail cover (central vertical fold) to bank in 
England at 130b rate bearing 30b surcharge on 750b SG242 plus World Food Day 50b x 2 
SG246 each tied by fine strike of Matrah bilingual cds dated 12 December 1981.

 
OMAN

3.501819 1987 Three airmail covers to England at 130b rate x 2 or 260b rate bearing 30b sheel or 
100b Arabian Chukar (bird) SG263 & SG267 tied by different postmarks.

 

15.001820 1946 Sepia unaddressed postcard showing busts of Churchill, Roosevelt and Stalin having 
3p green Rachel's Tomb SG91 tied by fine strike of Philatelic Exhibition Tel Aviv cds dated 11 
April 1945. Purple illustrated book cachet all in Hebrew also on card. 

 
PALESTINE

3.001821 1937 Printed address air mail cover E L Hiler c/o Postmaster Port Moresby (this lined through 
and Wau added in blue ink) sent registered bearing Coronation set of 3 each tied by Port 
Moresby cds dated 7 September 1937. Same cds on reverse along with Wau arrival cds 
dated 9 September 1937. Guinea Airways Limited black striaght line cachet on front.

 
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

4.001822 1974 Qatar Petroleum Company printed address business reply service cover to London at 
1r 50 rate bearing 75d x 2 SG451 plus typed address cover to same address bearing 20d 
and 55d definatives SG447 & 450 all stamps tied by date unclear Doha cds cancels.

 
QATAR

2.001823 1979 Hand addressed air mail letter sheet to England having fine strike of Qatar machine 
PB9 0.50r Doha meter mark dated 29 November 1979.

 

2.001824 1980 Incoming hand addressed cover (shortened at left) sent air mail from USA stamps tied 
by undated straight line cancel. Libreville Gabon cds 22 January 1980 on reverse.

 
ST. HELENA

6.001825 1990 Hand addressed airmail cover to person on MV Nivanumea II at Nanumea Tuvalu 
(redirected to England) bearing 1r 65c made up of 3 late 1960's stamps all tied by GPO 
Victoria Mahe cds dated 10 July 1990. Nanumea cds dated 6 September 1990 also ties one 
stamp. Two different cachets for MV Nivanga also on cover.

 
SEYCHELLES
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20.001826 1917-89 Sixteen covers and eighty nine pieces laid out on album pages collected for 
cancellation interest with the covers having slogan postmarks, meter marks or instructional 
marks with the pieces showing place name cancels between Alexandra to Yan Kit plus some 
Navel Base and Registration cds cancels.

 

5.001827 Cape of Good Hope - 1904-11 Incoming postal stationery cards from Austria and Spain both 
to Miss Lelitia Rose Philatelic Agent Port Alfred each having Post Alfred arrival cds dated 16 
June 1904 or 30 March 1911 applied.  

 
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS

3.001828 Cape of Good Hope - 1905 Colour post card bearing ½d green tied by poor strike of 
Stellenburg cds dated 25 September 1906 (better strike alongside). Good strike of Paarl code 
B single ring relief cds dated 26 December 1906 also on card.

 

3.001829 Cape of Good Hope - 1905 Black & white Swiss postcard (undivided back) ½d green tied by 
Wellington squared circle of 7 August 1907. Tulbagh cds same date also on card.

 

4.001830 Cape of Good Hope - 1906 Colour postcard bearing ½d Standing Hope tied by unclear cds 
dated 31 December 1906 with fair strike of scarce Vredenburg District Malmesbury single 
ring cds dated 3 January 1907 applied alongside just tying stamp.

 

2.501831 Cape of Good Hope - 1907 Colour postcard (tiny part missing bottom left corner) bearing ½d 
green tied by poor strike of Stellenbosch cds of 25 April 1907. Paarl double ring cds of same 
date along with Klendrakenstein arrival single ring cds of 27 April 1907 also on card.

 

2.501832 Cape of Good Hope - 1908 "Popular" Series colour postcard (rounded top right corner) 
showing elegant lady bearing KEVII ½d green tied by Dordrecht cds dated 14 June 1908 with 
Indwe arrival cds dated 15 June 1908 also on card.

 

3.001833 Cape of Good Hope - 1909 Bamforth colour postcard bearing on front KEVII ½d green tied 
by Swellendam cds dated 26 October 1909. Much better strike of same cds on reverse along 
with good strike of Bredasdorp arrival single ring cds dated 30 October 1909.

 

6.001834 Natal - 1882 Hand addressed cover (backflap missing, few creases and soiling both sides 
also on perfs of stamp) to England bearing 6d mauve tied by good strike of GPO Natal single 
ring cds dated 7 August 1882. Paddington arrival cds dated 4 September 1882 on reverse. 

 

3.501835 Transvaal - 1895 Hand addressed cover to Orkney Islands at 2½d rate bearing ½d grey and 
1d rose-red x 2 (both damaged) tied by Johannebsurg ZAR double ring cancels. Capetown 
and Kirkwall transit cancels on reverse. 

 

6.001836 Transvaal - 1903-12 Nine covers (condition a little mixed with some soiling) plus ½d green & 
1d red postal stationery cards and one front most used to Europe at ½d, 1d or 2½d rate 
having a range of mostly cds cancels.   

 

4.001837 1902 Geuss Aus illustrated postcard undivided back (central vertical crease) bearing 1d 
standing hope tied by poor Aberdeen cds with good strike of Pass Press Censor Aberdeen 
purple oval cachet dated 26 December 1902. 

 
SOUTH AFRICA

5.001838 1902-08 Three incoming postcards from Great Britain with KEVII ½d from various locations. 
On arrival in South Africa all have large 1d and T in six sided mark charge marks applied.

 

3.001839 1904 Incoming black & white post card from England showing St John The Evangelist's 
Church Iffley Road Oxford bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet tied by Oxford cds dated 21 January 
1904. Queenstown  transit cds on reverse plus St Marks's CGH code B single ring arrival cds 
dated 13 February 1904 on front.

 

3.001840 1905 Colour undivided back Singer Company postcard for their pavilion at the 1904 St Louis 
Exposition hand addressed to Port Elizabeth bearing Orange River Colony KEVII ½d 
yellow-green SG139 tied by Kroonstad ORC double ring cds 27 January 1905.

 

12.001841 1905-2011 Bundle of 40 cards and covers including postal stationery items with seven items 
with censor marks 1952 Union Castle line typed address cover to England stamp tied by 
Paquebot Posted At Sea slogan cancel 1936 cover with Empire Exhibition label tied by 
postmark a few FDC's and Southern Rhodesia colour illustrated Royal Visit cover (central 
vertical crease) with issued stamps tied by Royal Tour cancel. 

 

1.501842 1906 Colour comedy postcard (creased and some tone spots) bearing ½d green tied by poor 
strike of Malmesbury cds dated 2 August 1906 good strike of Piquetberg cds alongside.

 

2.001843 1906 Black & white postcard to Johannesburg with ½d green tied by poor strike of Langkloof 
cds of 4 October 1906. Robertson double ring cds of same date also applied.

 

1.001844 1910s circa unused colour postcard showing Boer War monument for Majuba 1881.  
3.001845 1912 Hand addressed slightly tatty cover to Germany used during the Interprovincial Period 

at 5d rate bearing Transvaal KEVII 1d scarlet x 5 SGZ142 tied by Pietersburg Transvaal cds 
dated 23 June 1912.

 

3.001846 1914 Colour postcard bearing ½d green tied by Kroonstad cds dated 9 February 1914, good 
strike of Rayton Transvaal arrival cds dated 10 February 1911 also on card.
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6.001847 1915 Incoming hand addressed colour postcard from USA bearing 2c red definitive tied by 
Corunna Mich cds dated 16 June 1915. Nice strike of Marydale cds dated 27 July 1915 on 
card along with straight line unframed Passed Censor mark in blue ink.

 

8.001848 1915 Two incoming black & white postcards to same address in South Africa from USA both 
at 2c rate having Mount Elba or Kalamzo cancels dated January or February 1915. Both 
cards have fine strikes of scarce Marydale  double ring cds dated 13 March 1915.

 

2.001849 1915 Black & white postcard (soiling both sides) bearing 1d tied by Capetown continuous 
machine cancel dated 5 March 1915. Good strike of slightly smudged Rondebosch arrival 
cds dated 6 March also on card.

 

3.001850 1928 Long typed address cover (central vertical fold) sent registered to England at 1/- rate 
bearing 2d x 3 and 3d x 2 SG6 & 9 tied by Durban Registered cds's dated 20 April 1926.

 

15.001851 1930-53 Twenty nine mostly hand addressed covers bearing a good range of stamps (many 
in pairs) most to England with some Europe (Germany/Switzerland) at various rate including 
one censored and two with Royal Visit cancels. 

 

3.001852 1936 Hand addressed Illustrated official cover sent registered air mail from Johannesburg 
International Philatelic Exhibition to Transvaal bearing Jipex ½d miniature sheet on front and 
2d definitive on reverse tied by Exhibition circular handstamp dated 11 November 1936.

 

3.501853 1936 Two identical hand addressed Official envelopes for Johannesburg International 
Philatelic Exhibition bearing ½d or 1d sheetlet of 6 SGMS69 & MS70 (toning around perfs of 
sheets) tied by large cds for 2 November 1936 - date of issue and opening day. Covers are 
addressed to Commander FB Section HMS Carlisle (cruiser) in dock at Simonstown.

 

3.001854 1937 Typed address lightly soiled air mail cover to England endorsed "1st July 1937, 
Inaguration of 1½d Airmail Service" and "Imperial Airways Flying Boat" bearing Coronation 
1½d tied by Johannesburg machine cancel dated 1 July 1937.

 

3.001855 1937 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover sent air mail to England bearing Gold Mine 1½d 
green & bright gold block of 4 SG57 tied by Kranskop cds dated 30 March 1937 which is 
located in the Greytown area of Natal and renamed from Krantzkop on 18 August 1927.

 

2.501856 1938 Hand addressed cover to England endorsed "per Ox-Wagon" at 3d rate bearing 1933 
Voortrekker Memorial Fund ½d + ½d x 6 (4 singles and 1 correct pair) SG50 tied by three 
strikes of Montagu double ring cds dated 17 August 1938.

 

6.001857 1941-44 Six covers (condition a little mixed) all opened and sealed with red South African 
bilingual tape and purple censor marks comprisig three at 4/- rate one at 1½d rate and two at 
3d rate addressed to Belgium Congo, Canada, Chile, France and two to USA these two 
opened and sealed by USA black on clear censor tape at right of cover.

 

4.001858 1942 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to England at 1s 30 rate bearing 5c on 1d vertical 
pair 10c on 3d block of 4 and 20c on 6d block of 4 SG151/53 all tied by Kampala Uganda 
cds's dated 5 January 1942.

 

4.001859 1943 Black & white postcard bearing ½d War Effort reduced size and 1½d Gold Mine along 
with 1943 Christmas seal all tied by Durban 93 cds dated 13 December 1943.

 

3.001860 1944 Locally hand addressed cover (some damage to back flap from opening) having 1d 
War Effort reduced size x 2 plus 1d label for Cape Town Philatelic Society 1944 all well tied 
by Cape Town bilingual continuous machine cancel dated 30 March 1944.

 

5.001861 1947-51 Nineteen mixed condition hand addressed covers to England bearing various 
stamps tied by range of cancels.

 

3.501862 1952 Hand addressed cover to Iceland (unusual destination) at 1/- airmail rate bearing ½d to 
4d range of definitives tied by Capetown cds dated 6 September 1952.

 

2.001863 1956 Typed address airmail cover to England bearing Animal definitives 1s 3d and 5/- both 
tied by Johannesburg cds dated 17 April 1956. Nice commercial use.

 

6.001864 1957 Two typed address covers to England sent registered airmail from Parkend or Siemend 
one at 9d rate other 1s 9d rate bearing various stamps tied by Parkend or Siemend cds 
cancels dated 14 September or 8 November respectively each having red yellow & black 
Johannesburg South Africa's Metropolis imperf label applied but not tied. Lot includes 1989 
hand addressed cover to England having Prevent TB in children imperf label attached but 
again not tied with 3 other stamps tied by Howica cds dated 24 November 1989.

 

2.001865 1960 Hand addressed Official Parliamentary cover (crest on backflap) to Natal having purple 
bilingual House of Assembly Cape Town Official cachet applied and unclear cds.

 

2.001866 1962 Typed address cover to Durban bearing 1962 Easter Stamp Help Cripples labels in 
English and Afrikaans tied by Durban machine cancel in red dated 14 March 1962.

 

3.001867 1963 Black & white postcard used within Johannesburg bearing 1c definitives x 2 tied by 
Johannesburg machine cancel dated 18 February 1963. Good strike of Johannesburg 
Reposted bilingual cds dated 20 February 1963 also applied to card
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3.001868 1976 Unstamped tri-lingual official envelope (item 132) hand addressed to Johannesburg 
having fine strike of Cala with cross at base double ring group 3 type 4 cds 20 April 1976.

 

2.501869 1980 Two printed address South African Airways illustrated covers for First Flights Cape 
Town to Frankfurt 3 December 1980 and return next day. Each cover has stamp for 
appropriate country and is signed by Mayor of Cape Town or Frankfurt.

 

3.001870 1985 Illustrated unaddressed cover for 1985 Currie Cup Final (no 44 of 60) signed by team 
captains bearing 10c Rugby stamp x 2 tied by Nuweland cds of 28 September 1985.

 

2.501871 1986-88 Four illustrated unaddressed covers produced by Philatelic Foundation each bearing  
a Philatelic Foundation miniature sheet with special handstamps for Philatelic Exhibitions.

 

6.001872 1934 Hand address cover (some creasing and half of reverse missing) sent air mail to 
Norfolk at 2p 05 rate bearing 5m black & green and 2p black & orange SG50 & 53 tied by fine 
strike of Torit large bilingual single ring cds dated 11 January 1934. 

 
SUDAN

4.001873 1937 Hand addressed cover to England from E Diacopoulos El-Obeid opened out for display 
on album page at 15m rate bearing 5m olive-brown & black vertical strip of 3 tied by El Obied 
bilingual cds dated 18 August 1937 having smudged Khartoum-El Obeid TPO No 2 cds (type 
308) dated 19 August and Sudan Airl mail cds dated 28 August 1937 on reverse.

 

10.001874 1939 Typed address cover (Tryfon Francossi Advocate Khartoum purple cachet on backflap) 
to Egypt having blue crayon endorsement 'In English' applied bearing 5m olive-brown & black 
SG41 tied by Khartoum machine cancel dated 23 October 1939 having black triangular 
Passed Censor 16 Sudan mark on front.  Alexanderia & Cairo machine cancels dated 25 
October 1939 on reverse, early censor cover.

 

3.001875 1949 Typed address cover sent airmail to England at 2p 10 rate bearing 10m rose-red & 
black and 2p purple & orange-yellow SG101 & 103 tied by Barakat bilingual cds 13 May 1949. 
Companies purple cachet plus Air Mail Khartoum smudged cds 14 May 1949 on reverse.

 

4.001876 1950 Merchants bilingual green cacheted cover hand addressed in local script bearing 10m 
rose-carmine & black SG101 tied by just off cover Wad Medani bilingual cds dated 31 
January 1950 with Khartoum bilingual cds dated 1 February 1950 on reverse.

 

6.001877 1952 Two hand addressed covers to same English address slightly reduced in size opened 
out for display on album page at 5m rate (one 1m Ibex x 5 SG123 other 5m Warrior SG127) 
tied by Port Sudan Senner Khartoum code A TPO or bilingual Khtm-Senner-Kassala TPO 
(type 334or 331-1) both dated 10 November 1952. Khartoum machine or Port Sudan Mails 
cds cancels dated 12 November on reverse.

 

4.001878 1952 Hand addressed cover to English slightly reduced in size opened out for display on 
album page at 5m rate bearing 2m White Headed Stork and 3m Giraffe SG124/25 tied by 
Halfa Khartoum TPO No 1 bilingual cds dated 5 November 1952. Port Sudan Mails cds (type 
230) dated cancel dated 7 November on reverse.

 

4.001879 1952 Hand addressed to England slightly reduced in size cover opened out for display on 
album page with 1m Ibex and 2m Stork x 2 SG123/249 tied by Kareima Kerma TPO No 2 cds 
(type 299-1) 3 November 1952 with Port Sudan Mails cds 13 November on reverse.

 

4.001880 1952 Hand addressed cover to England slightly reduced in size opened out for display on 
album page at 5m rate bearing 2m Stork and 3m Giraffe SG124/25 tied by Khartoum - Obeid 
TPO No 1 bilingual single ring cds (type 313) dated 9 November 1952 with Khartoum cds of 
same date on reverse.

 

5.001881 1952 Hand addressed cover to England slightly reduced in size opened out for display on 
album page at 5m rate with 1m Ibex and 2m Stork x 2 SG123/24 tied by KHTM OB No 2 cds 
(type 312) 9 November 1952 with Khartoum and Port Sudan Mails transit marks on reverse.

 

15.001882 1952 Three hand addressed covers to same address in England all slightly reduced in size 
opened out for display on album page bearing 5m Warrior or 2m Stork & 3m Giraffe 
SG124/25 & 127 tied by White Nile TPO No1, No2 or No 3 bilingual cds (type 274-1, 274-2 & 
272) dated 24 November 10 December or 22 November 1952 with Khartoum machine cancel 
or Port Sudan Mails cds transit cancels on reverse.White Nile TPO No 3 stated as last date 
recorded by Stagg.

 

3.001883 1960 Hand addressed in local script reduced in size cover opened out for display on album 
page bearing 15m Policeman SG129 tied by Halfa Khtm TPO No 2 bilingual cds (type 234) 
dated 3 January 1960 with Khartoum machine cancel of 4 January on reverse.

 

5.001884 1960 Hand addressed in local script illustrated merchants cover slightly reduced in size 
opened out for display on album page bearing 15m Policeman SG129 tied by Khartoum - 
Karima TPO No 2 bilingual cds (type 262) dated 12 January 1960 with Khartoum machine 
cancel on reverse of same date.
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4.001885 1960 Typed address Aboul-Ela Cotton Ginning Co Ltd Kosti cover to Khartoum slightly 
reduced in size opened out for display on album page bearing 15m Policeman SG129 tied by 
Khartoum - Obeid TPO No 1 bilingual cds (type 314) dated 2 February 1960 with Khartoum 
machine cancel of 3 February on reverse.

 

10.001886 1937 Hand addressed commercial cover registered Nukualofa to England bearing ½d x 2, 
1d, 1½d and 2d tied by individual strikes of Nukualofa cds dated 17 January 1937. Very light 
soiling around registered label and backflap with manuscript Per HMS Achilles both sides.

 
TONGA

9.001887 1938 Hand addressed commercial cover sent registered Nukualofa to England bearing 20th 
Anniv of Queen Salote's Accession set of 3 SG71/73 tied by individual strikes of Nukualofa 
cds dated 12 October 1938. Few light tone marks around perfs of stamps.

 

2.501888 1941 Slightly tatty hand addressed cover to Scotland endorsed Air Mail from HMS Goshawk 
(RAF base at Piarco Trinidad) at 68c rate with KGVI 8c & 60c definitives SG251 & 254 tied by 
individual strikes of Port of Spain double ring cds's dated 1941, month and day unclear. 

 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

4.001889 1945 Typed address cover to Switzerland bearing 6d Discovery of Lake Asphalt SG250 tied 
by unclear strike of Siparia Trinidad single ring cds dated 27 December 1945.

 

6.001890 Alderney - 1970s-80s Ten identical imperf Parcel Delivery Service Parcel Fee one side 70p 
other side 80p on thin different colour card plus ten same in different colours on thin paper 
and one black on white with double printing plus same 30p one side 40p on other.

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

2.001891 Czechoslovakia - 1950s circa se-tenant sheet of 10 imperf pictorial labels on ungummed 
paper (few creases at sides) all relating to protecting the enviroment and generally being 
good people especially protecting children.

 

7.001892 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from 
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

 

9.001893 Germany - 1945-50s Three imperf sheets of 24 small ration coupons no's 1 to 24 showing a 
pigs head and the number 55 design in blue & pink, red & pink and green & pink plus 120+ 
perforated labels (7 different) some sort of discount or rebate items..

 

10.001894 Great Britain - 1890s-1940s Bundle of 60 different mainly illustrated company letterheads 
with typed contents relating to orders for goods nearly all to Abbot & Co Newark.

 

10.001895 Great Britain - 1900s-1950s Bundle of 60 different mainly illustrated company letterheads 
with typed contents relating to orders for goods most to Abbot & Co Newark.

 

15.001896 Great Britain - 1929-55 Thirty eight letterheads or receipts from different companies all 
having mostly colour illustrated labels for exhibitions or products attached.

 

3.001897 Great Britain - 1934-39 The Post Office Magazine eleven copies between May 1934 and 
March 1939 full of interesting information in reasonable condition for age.

 

3.001898 Great Britain - 1936 Two unused railway luggage labels for L.N.E.R. (London and North 
Eastern Railway) both to Bury St Edmunds, one fine condition other a little creased/soiled. 

 

3.001899 Great Britain - 1950s? Plain postcard with black ink signature of Ted Ditchburn Tottenham 
Hotspur and England goalkeeper from 1940's/ 50's. Offered as is.

 

75.001900 Great Britain - 1950 Timson press trial printing of Norway Edmund Grieg 20ö red brown 
stamp without country name or value complete imperf folded sheet of 200 (two panes of 100) 
large margins on all sides with drilled perforation guide hole in bottom margin. Produced for 
Emil Moestue of Oslo Norway to show what the Timson printing press was capable of.

 

1.501901 Great Britain - 1962 Peoples League Delivery ½d to 5/- set of 5 plus Europe 1962 Air Mail 
5/- all left marginals unmounted mint.

 

1.501902 Great Britain - 1971 Small plastic wallet containing Britains First Dcimal Coins ½p 1p 2p 5p 
and 10p encapsulated in board by plastic.

 

1.001903 Great Britain - 1982 House of Questa miniature sheet printed in lithography showing 
sketches for Sports stamps for 1980 issue by Robert Goldsmith with Stampex 82 emblem 
Commonwealth Games Brisbane 1982 and Word Cup Spain 1982 added unmounted mint.

 

2.501904 Monaco - 1987 Monte Carlo Philatelic Exhibition horizontal strip of 5 labels unmounted mint.  
10.001905 New Zealand - 1942 Waikato Winter Show triangle shape Churchill Victory blue and red 

label lightly mounted mint Heslop J96 cat $NZ300.
 

3.001906 Oman - 1968 State of Oman Map and Dromedary Camel ½b to 1r set of 10 unmounted mint.  
5.001907 Spain - 1930s circa Ultramarine label block of 4 showing lady in lace vale having garden in 

background havng Jardines de Espana Perfumeria Gal Madrid underneath unmounted mint.
 

3.001908 Switzerland - 1970s Eight HGCSA produced Maya calendar 010 value specimen stamps x 2 
of red & blue, green & yellow,  brown & turquoise and blue & gold unmounted mint.

 

71- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

2.501909 Switzerland - 1970s 8 blocks of 4 showing examples of printers work unmounted mint.  
4.001910 USA - 1910s Warships seven different Pakastamp large labels series 1 numbers one to 

seven showing US warships at sea mounted mint plus similar German label for same period.
 

25.001911 USA - 1950s-2004 55+ complete sheets and blocks/part sheets labels from various sources 
inc American Bible Society, American Lung Association, Boys Town, Disabled US Veterans, 
Epilepsy Foundation of America and  National Wildlife Federation. Includes complete sheets 
for 1966 Korean Relief labels 1966 Mexico Anti TB labels and 1974 China Anti TB labels. 

 

4.001912 USA - 1957 The American Institute of Architects 1857-1957 Centennial Celebration block of 8 
(4 x 2) perf labels unmounted mint plus imperf single same design.

 

2.001913 USA - 1960s circa horizontal pair of Bald Eagle over US flag (no value or country name 
shown) each having faint signature of Weber (designer of label) unmounted mint.

 

9.001914 World - 1890s-1950s Eighty four revenues and cinderellas mostly British Commonwealth on 
a stock card with some Europe, condition a little mixed. Includes "We Realise in Rhodesia the 
safe arrival of this letter is due to The British Navy" label plus 40 US seals.

 

15.001915 World - 1900s-80s Six A4 size pages from a stock book containing  310+ labels, locals etc 
from many different areas/regions mostly in fine condition many never seen by me 
before.with some Lundy also noticed. 

 

4.001916 Robson Lowe Ltd postal history auction numbers 189-191 illustrated catalogue 10 October 
1956 including Campaign Covers, Boer War Covers, Maritime Mail plus Aden to Zanzibar 
material with prices realised.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

6.501917 A History of The Manchester Post Office 1625-1900 by Charles Calvert 160 pages plus 25 
appendixes loose leaf in silver on blue plastic binder published in 1966.

 

2.501918 Robson Lowe at Christies Zurich The John O Griffiths Great Britain auction sale catalogue 29 
September 1982 complete with seperate colour plates.

 

2.001919 Stanley Gibbons illustrated listing of GB 27-28 May 1982 mostly the "H.F.Johnson" stock.  
8.001920 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue 

(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition. 
 

6.001921 The "Kaiser" Collection of Zeppelin Mail auction catalogue 14 December 2000 Stanley 
Gibbons sale no 5795 in fine condition seen offered on Amazon for £45 October 2023.

 

2.501922 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part I auction catalogue 25 October 1960 held by 
F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

4.001923 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part III auction catalogue 23-28 February 1961 
held by F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

2.501924 Burrus auction catalogue for British Empire (Bahamas Bermuda Cyprus Hong Kong and New 
Zealand) sale 23-24 July 1963 in fine condition.

 

3.001925 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the "Maximus" collection of Great Britain part II held 
13-15 May 1970 in fine condition with prices realised for part I held 5-6 February 1970.

 

3.001926 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the Ernest Dale collection of Great Britain held 10-11 
June 1969 in fine condition with prices realised.
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